20

c i1 TY OF

HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

DATE: July 20,2010
TO: Mayor and City Council
FROM: _ Director of Public Works
SUBJECT: Route 238 Corridor Improverhent Project: Approval of Addenda, Award of
~ Contract, and Summary Vacatlon of Portions of Berry Avenue and Willis
Avenue
RECOMMENDATION:

That Council adopts the attached resolutions for the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project:

1} Approving Addendum Nos. 1, 2, and 3 modifying the plans and specifications and awarding
the contract to Top Grade Construction_, Inc. in the amount of $50,297,424.10; and

2) Summarily vacating portions of Berry Avenue and Willis Avenue, to be effective upon
completion of construction.

BACKGROUND

On November 27, 2007, Council approved the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project and
certified the Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR). The Project approved by Council is located
along Foothill Boulevard and Mission Boulevard between the northern City limits and Industrial
Parkway. It includes a downtown one-way loop street system, peak-hour travel lanes on Foothill
Boulevard north of A Street and on Mission Boulevard from Foothill Boulevard to Palisade Street,
other roadway improvements along Foothill Boulevard and Mission Boulevard, and improvements
at major intersections, such as Foothill-Mission-Jackson and Mission Boulevard-Carlos Bee
Boulevard. In general, the Project includes curb, gutter, sidewalk, driveway, wheelchair ramp,
streetlight, traffic signal, median islands, undergrounding of utilities, street resurfacing and repairs,
‘pedestrian and bicycle improvements, and landscaping enhancements along the entire Route 238
Corridor within the City limits.

On April 20, 2010, Council approved the project’s plans and specifications and called for bids;
approved a request to the California Transportation Commission (CTC) for Local Alternative
Improvement Project (LATIP) authorization of advance funding and authorized the City Manager to
seek LATIP funding for additional Mission Boulevard and Jackson Street improvements.



DISCUSSION

Property Acquisition - The FEIR identified property to be acquired in whole or in part for the
project improvements. The City has acquired possession of twenty-five parcels through purchase
agreements and another five parcels through eminent domain. The California State Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) has agreed to a right-of-entry (ROE) for the sole remaining property to be
acquired. This ROE will allow construction to proceed prior to the negotiation of a purchase
agreement for the needed right-of-way. Discussions with other property owners are continuing for
public utility easements and other ROEs needed to complete utility undergrounding and conform
work in a manner that supports the project schedule and the staging of work. The project estimate
for property acquisition has been increased to account for potential settlement costs and attorney
fees related to the eminent domain acquisitions and costs for public utility easements, construction
“easements and Caltrans tenant relocations.

California Transportation Commission (CTC) - On June 30, 2010, the CTC granted approval of the
relinquishment of those portions of State Routes 92, 185, and 238 that will be improved by this
project. The relinquishment will become effective on July 19, 2010 when the relinquishment
documents are recorded by Caltrans. At this same meeting, CTC approved the City’s Local
Alternative Transportation Improvement Program (LATIP) Advance Funding Request for this
project. Because the low bid was below the engineer’s estimate, not all of the original estimate of
LATIP funding should be needed. The request to CTC also noted that the scope of the project to be
funded with LATIP funds has been expanded to include the remaining parts of Mission Boulevard
within the City limits north of A Street and south of Industrial, which will be later phase contracts as
well as later relinquishment actions. Also included as previously reported will be funding to add

. Adaptive Signal Timing on the portion of Jackson Street (SR 92), which will be relinquished to the
City after completion of this contract. '

Addendum Nos. 1, 2 & 3 - Staff issued a Notice Inviting Bids on April 21, 2010. Addendum No. 1
changes were mainly focused upon the proposal requirements and the Alameda County
Transportation Authority (ACTA) requirements for their Local Business Enterprise (LBE) and
Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) programs. Originally staff had included the City’s
standard voluntary Disadvantage and Women-owned Business Enterprise (DBE/WBE)
requirements along with Caltrans’ Small Business reporting requirements, because with LATIP
funding the city was not obligated to strictly adhere to ACTA’s program. However, considering the
possibility of lower than estimated bids and LATIP funds not being used on this contract, staff
agreed to voluntarily apply ACTA’s LBE/SLBE program goals resulting in the need for the
amendment and the removal of the conflicting other requirements.

Addendum No. 2 changes addressed questions from potential bidders and other design changes
identified during the bid period. One of these changes included modification to the landscape plans
and specifications that were necessary to significantly increase the project’s Bay Friendly
Landscape point total. Addendum No. 3 responded to bidder questions and last minute PG&E
design review comments that could significantly affect the bid price. The Engineer’s Estimate
increased from $59,600,000 to $65,200,000 as a result of these addenda modifications.

Route 238 Corridor Improvements: Award of Contract
July 20, 2010 Page 2 of 7



The Bids - On June 22, 2010, seven bids were received. Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc. (Bay
Cities) of Oakland, was the apparent low bidder at the bid opening with a bid of $46,853,143.
However, when their Bid Sheets were reviewed, the sum of each bid item actually totaled
$52,901,132.05.. Bay Cities has indicated that their bid runner had erroneously inserted a unit price
and total price of $6,720,000 for bid item number 175A instead of the intended amount of $672,000,
which caused Bay Cities’ recalculated bid to be over $6 million higher than the original listed total.
However, the published bidding rules require that the written unit price be used to determine the -
total bid item price. With this correction, Top Grade Construction, Inc. (Top Grade) of Livermore,
- moved into the position of the apparent low bidder in the amount of $50,297,424.10. This bid is
22.9% below the Engineer’s Estimate. Gallagher & Burk, Inc. (G&B) of Oakland submitted the
next lowest bid in the amount of $50,661,154.00, which is 22.3% below the Engineer’s Estimate.
Overall, the seven bids ranged from $50,297,424.10 to $60,255,607.00.

The bid documents also required Bay Cities, Top Grade, and G&B to either meet ACTA program
goals of 60% LBE participation and 20% SLBE participation, or, if they failed to do so, to submit
documentation proving that they made a Good Faith Effort to meet the program goals. Bay Cities
listed seven LBE contractors that would perform 76.6% of the work and five SLBE -
contractors/suppliers that would perform 20.3% of the work. One of the listed LBE contractors,
Fluoresco Lighting, is local, but not certified by ACTA. By subtracting the Fluoresco subcontract
amount, the local participation amount drops to 75.0% . With this correction Bay Cities still meets
~ the Local Business requirements identified in the specifications.

Top Grade listed three ACTA certified SLBE subcontractors who will perform 30.95% of the work;
this exceeds the goal of 20% SLBE. Because Top Grade is an ACTA certified LBE that will

- perform 36.97% of the work, a total of approximately 67.92% of the work will be performed by
ACTA certified LBEs., Therefore, Top Grade does meet the Local Business requirements identified
in the specifications.

G&B listed one LBE subcontractor that will perform 26.25% of the work. Along with G&B, who

will perform 46% of the work, a total of approximately 72.25% of the work will be performed by

ACTA certified LBEs. G&B listed eight SLBE subcontractors / suppliers who will perform 23% of

the work. Therefore, G&B also meets the Local Business requirements identified in the
specifications.

State Public Contracting Law — California law requires public agencies to award “public projects,”
as defined by Public Contracts Code § 20161, via the competitive bidding process. Contracting
agencies must award such contracts to the lowest responsible bidder. The process for selecting the
lowest responsible bidder includes a determination of: (1) which bidder is lowest monetary bidder;
(2) whether or not the lowest monetary bidder submitted a responsive bid; and (3) whether or not
the lowest monetary bidder is responsible. A city that improperly awards a bid to any bidder other
than the lowest responsible bidder may face litigation, expensive project delays, and potential
liability for reimbursing the low bidder’s actual costs in submitting the bid.

Bidder Requests/Protests - On June 28, 2010, Bay Cities submitted a letter requesting that staff
waive its bidding error and revise its bid total to $46,853,143 (e.g., amend the mistaken bid for item
number 175A from $6,720,000 to $672,000). Staff rejected their request pursuant to the advice of

Route 238 Corridor Improvements: Award of Contract
July 20, 2010 _ Page 3 of 7



the City Attorney’s Office. The City found that Bay Cities’ arithmetical mistakes gave Bay Cities
the capacity to withdraw its bid without forfeiting the bid bond, thus providing Bay Cities with an
unfair competitive advantage over other bidders whose bids contained no mistakes and could not be
withdrawn. Therefore, Top Grade remained the lowest apparent bidder. A copy of the request letter
and the City response is attached as Attachment IV. Bay Cities indicated they accepted the City’s
determination on their request.

The City also received bid protests from Gallagher & Burk and Bay Cities arguing that Top Grade’s
bid was unresponsive. In other words, both companies argued that Top Grade’s bid failed to
conform to the material terms of the bid package, and thus must be rejected. G&B submitted its
first bid protest of Top Grade’s bid on July 1,2010. G&B claimed that Top Grade’s bid was
unbalanced and incomplete because it did not include a total bid amount for many of the bid items
~ and that Top Grade failed to meet the goal for local business participation. The City Attorney
reviewed the protest and rejected it on the following bases: (1) any unbalancing of the bid did not
constitute a material variation; (2) failure to include the total bid amounts was immaterial, since the
instructions to bidders instructs the City to rely on the unit bid price amount to resolve any
discrepancy between unit price and total price; and, (3) the local business goals were met. A copy
of the protest letter and the City response is attached as Attachment V.

On July 9, 2010, G&B submitted a supplemental bid protest letter. G&B argued that Top Grade’s
bid was nonresponsive because they did not include a total price for over one hundred bid items,
made mistakes in listing subcontractors, failed to meet the LBE goal and to make a good faith effort
to meet the goal, and mistakenly listed M.R. Maher for work not bid. A copy of the supplemental
protest letter is attached as Attachment VL

On July 12, 2010, Bay Cities submitted a written protest of the bid submitted by Top Grade. Bay
Cities claimed that Top Grade’s bid was incomplete because it did not include a total bid amount for
many of the Bid Items and that Top Grade’s bid was unbalanced. The City Attorney has reviewed
the protest and jointly rejected both G&B’s supplemental protest and Bay Cities’ protest, {inding
that: (1) the bidding instructions control the City’s response and require the item price to prevail; (2)
all bidders had the same opportunity to incorporate the subcontractors’ unit prices and were subject
to the same Directions for Bidders; (3) Top Grade’s omission of some total prices neither makes its
bid unresponsive nor provides a competitive advantage; (4) Top-Grade did not misstate the dollar
amount of work fo be performed by its subcontractors; (5) Top Grade has met the LBE goal; (6) the
balancing in Top Grade’s bid does not render it unresponsive; and (7) to the extent any irregularities
exist in Top Grade’s bid, they are inconsequential. A copy of the Bay Cities protest letter and the
City’s joint response is attached as Attachment VIL

Staff finds Top Grade’s bid documents to be responsive and has confirmed its licenses are in order.
Staff therefore recommends award of contract to the lowest respon31ble bidder, Top Grade, in the
amount of $50,297,424.10.

As noted above, staff has provided strong legal arguments as to why Council should affirm staff’s
recommendation and deny both protests and award to Top Grade. The City Attorney’s detailed
legal analysis can be found in attachments V, VI, and VIL. Staff also notes that awarding to Top
Grade may result in some liability exposure, as there is a possibility that the second-lowest bidder

Route 238 Corvidor Improvements: Award of Contract
July 20, 2010 Page 4 of 7



would file a lawsuit to pursue the allegations made in its bid protests. Despite staff’s strong
recommendations, you w111 find set forth below all of the optlons available for the Council’s
consideration.

City’s Alternatives to Awarding to Top Grade:

Award to Next Bidder: Council could uphold the protests against Top Grade’s bid and find their
bid to be non-responsive. If the Council elects to do so, the City would then award the project to
the next lowest responsible bidder, which is Gallagher & Burk However, such a decision
would likely result in legal action by Top Grade.

Reject All Bids: Another alternative would be for Council to reject all bids and direct an
expedited re-advertisement. While this may eliminate any legal challenges, there are several
reasons why staff would not recommend this alternative. First, all the bidders are now aware of
one other’s bids and bidding strategy and it is basically unfair, particularly to the lowest
responsible bidder, to ask for a rebid. In addition, it is staff’s experience that in similar
rebidding situations, the bids tend to come in higher, meaning that the City would no longer
benefit from the current bid levels. '

In all cases of rebidding even when expedited, there is delay. Because of the complexity of this
project, the delay would probably be about three months, deferring the project’s start date to
after the summer, and pushing the start time into the rainy season. This delay would be costly
and inefficient. Staff had ant1c1pated that a 31gn1ﬁcant portion of the excavation work could be
completed before the first rainy season.

Moreover, this project in particular also requires close cooperation from the utility companies
such as PG&E, AT&T, and Comcast, due to extensive utility relocations and undergrounding
work that must be done at the start of the project. Afier a great deal of coordination and some
significant resistance, the utility companies and specifically PG&E, are now committed to start
their work this summer. Based on past experience, staff is very concerned that delaying the start
of our project will result in PG&E’s reallocation of resources to other projects that are ready,
which could significantly impact the overall project schedule. Thus staff strongly recommends
Coungil affirm denial of the two protests and award this bid to Top Grade.

Vacation of City Streets - The Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) that City Council
approved in 2007 discusses closure of Berry Avenue (between Mission Boulevard and Belmont
Avenue), Central Boulevard (between Mission Boulevard and Belmont Avenue), Willis Avenue
(between Mission Boulevard and Francisco Street), and E Street (between Foothill Boulevard and
Main Street). It also discusses work on Main Street that results in a narrower street between
Armstrong Street and E Street.

Central Boulevard contains significant overhead and underground utilities and has one mid-block
residential unit. The street also serves as access to Mission Boulevard for a significant number of
_residents on Delmar Avenue, Spring Drive, Central Boulevard, Maitland Drive, Bunker Hill
Boulevard, and Westview Way. Therefore, closure of Central created some challenges to the
project, the City’s Utilities Division, and to the residents. During the project’s final design phase,

Route 238 Corridor Improvements: Award of Contract
July 20, 2010 ‘ Page 5 of 7



staff determined that Central Boulevard does not need to be closed as part of the Project. Therefore,
staff recommends that the closure of Central Boulevard be dropped from the project scope. There
will be no impact to the operation of Mission Boulevard at this intersection because access has been
restricted to a right-in and right-out movements by the addition of a median on Mission Boulevard.

The portions of Berry Avenue and Willis Avenue listed for closure in the FEIR are being summarily
vacated, with access retained for utilities and maintenance as may be appropriate. The vacation will
become effective when project construction is completed. As an example, the existing Berry,
between Mission and Belmont, will be vacated when a twelve inch water main has been relocated to
the new Berry segment and new Berry has been constructed. After acceptance of the construction,
the existing Berry segment will revert to the adjacent property owners with any utility casements
necessary for the new underground utility service along Mission.

. Main Street and E Street will not be vacated. Pedestrians, including school children; will continue
to access a sidewalk along the south side of E Street after E Street is closed for construction. This
closure will allow continued pedestrian access and maintenance of landscaping, while eliminating
the general public’s vehicular access to the former roadway. Main Street will be redesigned so that
the sixteen feet wide closed portion of the narrowed street will be adjacent to the park on its west
side. This will allow more trees to be planted in the approximately 3,000 square foot area of
additional parkland. '

FISCAL AND ECONOMIC IMPACT

The estimated costs for the total project are as follows:

, Prebid Estimate Current Estimate
Preliminary Engineering and EIR $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000
Design Support 8,000,000 8,200,000
Construction 59,600,000 | 50,297,424
Construction Support 5,400,000 7,502,576
-1 Right-of-Way Acquisition 22,000,000 25,500,000
Total $ 98,000,000 | $ 94,500,000
The sources of funds for the project are as follows:

ACTA $ 80,000,000

City of Hayward : 1,900,000

Rule 20A 4,500,000

Private Developers 800,000

Real Estate Transactions 2,400,000

LATIP 4,900,000

Total $ 94,500,000

Route 238 Corridor Improvements: Award of Contract
July 20, 2010 ' Page 6 of 7



PUBLIC CONTACT

Since Council approved the project, staff has continued to meet with and respond to questions from
property owners, business ownets, and residents. Seven signs have been erected along the project
route to explain that the project will be starting soon. A letter was sent to all owners in
Underground Districts #25 and #27 that will require service conversions to request right-of-cntry
petmits to allow the City’s contractor and the utility companies to perform the work. The City’s
real property agent has contacted these owners for these right-of-entries and other owners where
public utility easements and/or temporary construction easements are required.

The City’s website has information about this project, including the Draft and Final EIRs.for the
project, Regular updates are planned to include reports on construction schedule, important
construction milestones, and traffic disruptions. The public information process will be ongoing
during the project’s construction phase, including the use of newspaper publications and radio
announcements. '

'SCHEDULE

Award Contract July 20, 2010
Begin Construction ‘ August 16, 2010
. Complete Construction December, 2012

Prepared by: Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Director of Public Works
" Recommiended by: Robert A, Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approv.ed by:

Fran David, City Manager

Attachments:
AttachmentI:  Resolution — Addenda Approval and Contract Award
AttachmentII: ~ Resolution — Summary Vacation of City Street Segments
Attachment IlI:  Bid Summary
Attachment IV:  Bay Cities Request and City Response
Attachment V:  Gallagher and Burk Protest and City Response
Attachment VI:  Gallagher and Burk Supplemental Protest and City Response
Attachment VII: Bay Cities Protest and City Response

Route 238 Corridor Improvements: Award of Contract
July 20, 2010 Page 7 of 7



HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 10-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM NOS. 1, 2, AND
3 MODIFYING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT,
PROJECT NO. 5117, REJECTING ALL BID PROTESTS,
AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO TOP GRADE
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward as follows:

- WHEREAS, by resolution on April 20, 2010, the City Couﬁcil approved the plans
and specifications for the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project, Project No. 5117, and called
for bids to be received on June 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS Addendum No. 1 was issued for the project on May 21, 2010, with
modifications focused on Alameda County Transportation Authority local and small business
goals and an extension of the b1d opening to June 22, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Addendum No. 2 was issued for the project on June 2, 2010, with
modifications responding to questions posed by bidders and other revisions identified during the
bid period; and

WHEREAS, Addendum No. 3 was issued for the project on June 15, 2010, with
modifications responding to questions posed by bidders and additional modifications to resolve
late design review comments from PG&E; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2010, at bid opening, seven bids were received, ranging
from $46,853,143.00 to $60,255,607.00; Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc., of Oakland (“Bay
Cities™), submitted the lowest apparent bid in the amount of $46,853,143.00, and Top Grade
Construction, Inc., of Livermore (“Top Grade’) submitted the second lowest apparent bid in the
amount of $50,297,424.10, both of which were well below the Engineer’s Estimate of
$65,200,000.00; and

Attachment I

Page 1 of Resolution No. 10-___



WHEREAS, the apparent low bid submitted by Bay Cities in the amount of
$46,853,143.00 contained an arithmetical error, which, when corrected, increased the overall
total of the bid to $52,901,132.05; and

WHEREAS, staff received a written request from Bay Cities to waive the
arithmetical error in its bid, which request was reviewed and denied by the City Attorney, who
determined that the arithmetical error was material and gave Bay Cities the capacity to withdraw
its bid without forfeiting its bid bond, thus providing Bay Cities with an unfair competitive
advantage over other bidders whose bids contained no mistakes and could not be withdrawn; and

WHEREAS, written protests of the apparent second lowest bid by Top Grade were
received on July 1 and July 10, 2010, from Gallagher & Burk of Oakland and on July 12, 2010,
from Bay Cities, alleging that Top Grade’s bid was incomplete because it did not include a total
bid amount for many of the Bid Items, that Top Grade failed to meet the goal for local business
participation, that Top Grade’s bid erroneously listed the amount of work to be performed by its:
subcontractors and that Top Grade’s bid was unbalanced; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney has reviewed the protests by Gallagher & Burk and
Bay Cities and, after serious consideration, determined that the protests should be rejected
because any balancing of the bid did not constitute a material variation from the bid
specifications, the failure to include the total bid amounts was immaterial because the
instructions to bidders clearly defines that the unit bid price amount would be used to determine.
any discrepancy between unit price and total price, and the local business goals were met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of tho City of
Hayward:

1. That the above recitals are hereby declared to be frue and correct and findings of the City
Council of the City of Hayward.

2. That Addendum Nos. 1, 2, and 3 are hereby approved and adopted as part of the plans and
specifications of the project.

3. That, based on substantial evidence in the whole record presented before the City Council
concerning award of the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project, Project No. 5117, the
corrected bid of Bay Cities Paving and Grading, Inc., in the amount of $52,901,132.05, is hereby
found to contain an arithmetical error not subject to waiver in accordance with the cases of
Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council (1996) 41 Cal. App.4™ 1432, Menefee v County of
Fresno (1985) 163 Cal. App.3d 1175, 1181, and other applicable law, and the request to correct
this error is hereby rejected.

4. That the bid protests submitted by Gallagher & Burk and Bay Cities to Top Grade’s bid
are hereby rejected on the bases that: (1) the bidding instructions control the City’s response and
require the item price to prevail; (2) all bidders had the same opportunity to incorporate the -

Attachment 1

Page 2 of Resolution No, 10-___



subcontractors’ unit prices and were subject to the same Directions for Bidders; (3) Top Grade’s
omission of some total prices neither makes its bid unresponsive nor provides a competitive
advantage; (4) Top Grade did not misstate the dollar amount of work to be performed by its
subcontractors; (5) Top Grade has met the LBE goal; (6) the balancing in Top Grade’s bid does
not render it unresponsive; and (7) to the extent any irregularities exist in Top Grade’s bid, they
are inconsequential.

5. That, based on substantial evidence in the whole record presented before the City Council
concerning the award of the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project, Project No. 5117, and in
accordance with California Public Contract Code Section 20160 ef seq. and other applicable law, -
the City Council of the City of Hayward waives any and all discrepancies in the bid of Top Grade
Construction, Inc., for the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project, Project No. 5117, and finds
the bid of Top Grade Construction, Inc., in the amount of $50,297,424.10, to be the lowest
responsive bid for the Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project.

6. ‘That Top Grade Construction, Inc., is hereby awarded the contract for Route 238 Corridor
Improvement Project, Project No. 5117, in the amount of $50,297,424.10, in accordance with the
plans and specifications adopted therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of
Hayward, and all other bids are hereby rejected. This award is conditioned upon Top Grade
Construction, Inc., timely executing the project contract and submitting all required documents,
including, but not limited to, executed bonds, certificates of insurance, and endorsements, in
~accordance with the Project bid documents.

7. That the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby authorizes and directs the City
Manager to execute the hereinabove mentioned contract in the name of and for and on behalf of
the City of Hayward, in a form to be approved by the City Attorney.,

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2010

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward
| Attachment I

Page 3 of Resolution No. 10-_



DRAFT

HAYWARD CITY. COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 10-

AIntroduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION SUMMARILY VACATING A PORTION OF
- BERRY AVENUE AND WILLIS AVENUE EFFECTIVE
UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE
ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THOSE RIGHTS-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, City Council approved a Final Environmental Impact Report for the
Route 238 Corridor Improvement Project on November 27, 2007, that addressed the project
improvements and the City’s subsequent need to close a portion of certain street right-of-way
segments; and '

- WHEREAS, the portions of the street rights-of-way to be closed includes Berry
Avenue between Mission Boulevard and Belmont Avenue, and Willis Avenue between Mission
Boulevard and Francisco Street; and ' '

WHEREAS, upon the recordation of Council’s resolution approving the vacations , the City
would retain an easement for underground utility and maintenance purposes as necessary and
ownership of the land at Berry Avenue and Willis Avenue would revert to the adjacent property
owners; and

WHEREAS, vacation of excess right-of-way is categorically exempt under section
15305, Class 5, Minor Alterations of Land Use Limitations of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, and qualifies as a summary vacation as defined under the
California Streets and Highways Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hayward that, pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 8334(a), it is hereby
ordered that the portions of the street rights-of-way of Berry Avenue and Willis Avenue, as more
fully described in Attachment II-a, attached hereto and made a part hereof, are hereby vacated, to
be effective only upon the completion of the appropriate Route 238 Corridor Improvement
Project improvements and the approval of said improvements by the City Manager, and, after
such approval is given, the City Clerk is authorized and directed to cause a certified copy of this |
resolution to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Alameda.

Attachment 11



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the_Ci_ty reserves an easement for the existing
utilities within the rights-of-way to be vacated and for access to those utilities for maintenance
and for any improvements necessary for their continued operation in a safe, functional manner.
IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2010
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Attachment 11

Page 2 of Resolution No. 10



7 T,
o =
| 1
i 1"
% Do
* i e
i
{ 1
Wk | -
5 I ) ﬁ ’ _ ORI B D
Ik
o 3 - } i | o
i 445-0210-046-01 ban E
" [| 25226 MsSION BLVD ‘\B i 02 OFOﬁ?r ?VE |
| t k CHIN HENRY S & LUGIANO
a \\ PAULINE P fasal |
E N e o Y —f“c ,ﬁfwwv’/ < N
Z BERRY AVE ol 1 % LT
%}w AyH34d : T _ $
g T {fﬂww —N —
| 445-0220-001-00 | 445 -0
- | 25336 MISSION BLVD | “__ B Mom AVE -
4 JEM ENTERPRICES LLC JEM ENTERPRICES LLC
| R bl
N ]
e
Hl -
| .‘ , R/W AREA TO BE VACATED 7,777+ t Sq. ft
i L__——Lj'__ e
“N\ ok T ROUTE 238 IMPROVEMENT n Alameda
?:gﬂpony. HAYWARD County, California
Scale 17 = 40 '
Date 7-7-2010 EXHIBIT FOR VACATION OF RIGHT 7/7/2010
g[weggy iy OF WAY ON EXISTING BERRY AVE

Attachment IT-a
Page 1 of 2



al

I S e SN
¢l - L
& | i
S I—l S
] WPl ] ;L
il o]
t :I ) P N
428-0081-064-02 " 1: O £ {i é .
22880 WATKINS ST i &, |
E C MAGNOLIA COURT LLC < 428-0081-40-03 -
: 22877 MISSION BLVD [~
LANDS OF PERILLO

WATKINS ST °

)
&

e m e e

J

STROBEL STEPHEN L’

428-0081-043-p0 |
800 JACKSON ST |- g
ETAL .

S syt
Ny
.

Checked By DM

N Mark ROUTE 238 IMPROVEMENT ,
 Thomas & n Alameda
"4, Compony HAYWARD County, California
Scale 1" = 50
1 %0t | EXHIBIT FOR VACATION OF RIGHT
Drawn' By 1L 7/712010

OF WAY ON WILLIS AVE

Attachment II-a

Page 2 of 2



JIIRLELSL BENA

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NQ. 5117
BIDS ©OPENED: JUNE 22,2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 1 of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
- ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 94401
(925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
[925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax

ITEM ITEM CODE ary. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL URIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 10-1.00 1 LS [CONSTRUCTICN PROJECT INFORMATION SIGNS 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,060.00
2 10-1.02 1 LS |WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 600,000.00 600,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
3 10-1.15 1 LS |MOBILIZATION 4,240,000.00  4,240,000.00 || 4,000,000.00  4,000,000.00 5,060,000.00 5,060,000.00
45 10-1.16 1 LS |CONSTRUCTIOM AREA SIGNS 25,000.00 25,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
55 10-1.17 1 LS |TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 50,000.00 50,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
6S 10-1.19 1 LS [TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 1,325,000.00 1,325,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 175,000.00 175,000.00
7S 10-1.20 1 LS |TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS 300,000.00 300,000.00 16,000.00 ' 16,000.00 100,000.00 106,600.0G
8 10-1.23 1,400 LF {REMOVE FENCE 10.00 14,000.00 3.00 4,200.00 3.00 4,200.0C
g 10-1.23 37 EA |REMOVE NEWS STAND 200.00 7 400.00 B88.00 3,256.00 106.00 3,700.00
10 10-1.23 293 EA |REMOVE TREE 200.00 58,600.00 425.00 124,525.00 400.00 117,200.00
11 10-1.23 11 EA |RELOCATE BUS SHELTER 2,500.00 27,500.00 800.00 8,800.00 1,000.00 11,000.00
12 10-1.23 1 EA |RELOCATE BENCH 200.0¢ 200.00 300.00 300.00 500.00 500.00
13 10-1.23 27 EA |RESET TRASH RECEPTICAL 100.00 2700.00 20.00 2,430.00 300.00 8,100.00
14 10-1.23 52 EA |RESET NEWSSTAND 20.00 4,680.00 75.00 3,900.00 250.00 13,000.00
15 10-1.23 é EA |RESET BENCH 200.00 1 ,200.00 265.00 1,590.00 500.00 3,000.00
16 10-1.23 3 EA |RESET BIKE RACK 150.00 450.00 195.00 585.00 500.00 1,500.00
17 10-1.23 1 EA [RESET PAY TELEPHONE 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 500.00 500.00
18 10-1.23 8 EA |REMOVE PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 100.00 800.00 60.00 480.00 250.00 2,000.00
19 10-1.23 1 EA |REMOVE BIKE RACK 125.00 125.00 100.00 100.00 500.00 " 5060.00
20 10-1.23 30 LF |REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE 10.00 300.00 2.00 £0.00 5.00 150.00
21 10-1.23 1 LS |REMOVE TRAFFIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 17,500.00 17,500.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
22 10-1.23 4,830 CY |REMOVE BASE AND SURFACING 20.00 96,600.00 . 14.00 67,620.00 5.00 24,150.00
23 10-1.23 | 289,300 |SQYD{COLD PLANE AC PAVEMENT (2" MIN) 2.00 578,600.00 0.90 260,370.00 1.00 289,300.00
24 10-1.23 43,700 LF |REMOVE CONCRETE {MEDIAN CURE) 5.00 218,500.00 0.35 15,295.00 3.00 131,100.00
25 10-1.23 50,650 LF |REMCVE CONCRETE {CURB AND GUTTER} 10.00 506,500.00 1.60 81,040.00 3.00 151,950.00
26 | 10-1.23 | 540,000 | sF Eﬂﬁg CONCRETE {SIDEWALK AND MEDIAN 200 1,080,000.00 050  270,000.00 100 540,000.00
27 10-1.23 30 LF |REMOYE CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) 125.00 375000 32.00 960.00 3006.00 ¢,000.00
28 { 10-1.23 210 LF |REMOVE BRICK WAILL 65.00 13,650.00 5.00 1,050.00 150.00 31,500.00
29 10-1.23 | 188,300 | SF |REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT 5.00 941,500.00 0.50 94,150.00 1.00 188,300.00
30 10-1.23 29 EA [REMOVE INLET 200.00 26,100.00 1,200.00 34,800.00 500.00 14,500.00
31 10-1.23 115 LF JREMOVE STORM DRAIN 50.00 5,750.00 30.00 3,450.00 60.00 - 4,900.00




TIT JUSUIYoR) Y

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 2 of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc. lGallagher & Burk Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94551 Cakland, CA 94601
’ (925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
_ (925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax

MM | MMCODE | Qn. | UM BESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

32 | 10-1.23 3 EA |REMOVE CONCRETE HEADWALL 1,500.00 4,500.00 2,000.00 6,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00
33 | 10123 | 46 | EA |RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 300000  138,000.00 6,60000  303,600.00 " 2,500.00 115,000.00
34 | 10123 | 72 | EA |RELOCATE WATER METER 2,000.00°  144,000.00 560.00 40,320.00 650.00 46,800.00
35 | 10-1.23 5 EA |RELOCATE PARKING LOT SIGN 125.00 $25.00 1,000.00 5,000.00 1,00000 _ 5,000.00
36 | 10-1.23 14 | EA |RELOCATE PARKING LOT LIGHT 900.00 12,600.00 2,600.00 36,400.00 2,500.00 35,000.00
37 | 10-1.23 2 EA |RELOCATE COMMERCAL SIGN 1,500.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00 1,250.00 2,500.00
38 | 10-1.23 1 EA |REMOVE TRASH ENCLOSURE 2,000.00 2,000.00 47500 475.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
39 | 10123 | 91 EA |REMOVE BOLLARD 60.00 5,460.00 31.00 2,821.00 300.00 27,300.00
405 | 10-1.23 1 Ls |SAN LORENZO CREEK BRIDGE REMOVAL 21,000.00 21,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

{PORTION)

41 | 10123 3 EA |REMOVE OVERHEAD SIGN STRUCTURE $,000.00 27,000.00 5,100.00 15,300.00 2,500.00 7,500.00
42 | 10-1.23 | 568 | EA |REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN 15000 . 8520000 4000 22,720.00 50.00 28,400.00
43 | 10-1.23 | 76 | EA |RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN 225.00 17.,100.00 130.00 9,880.00 125.00 9,500.00
44 | 10123 | 610 | LF |ABANDON STORM DRAIN 25.00 15,250.00 27.00 16,470.00 40.00 24,400.00
45 | 10-1.23 5 ABANDON INLET 1,200.00 5,000.00 950.00 4,750.00 1,000.00 5,000.00
46 | 10023 90 | A gDRfDSEr MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER TO 250.00 22,500.00 350.00 31,500.00 300.00 27,000.00
47 | 10123 | 3 | EA gDRfDS; MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO 300.00°  111,300.00 67000 248,570.00 600.00 222,600.00
48 | 10-1.23 18 | EA |ADIUST SEWER CLEANOUT TO GRADE 250.00 4,500.00 670.00 12,060.00 500.00 9,000.00
49 | 10123 | 327 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE 250.00 81,750.00 35000 114,450.00 300.00 98,100.00
50 | 10-1.23 | 253 | EA |ADJUST WATER METER BOX TO GRADE 250.00 63,250.00 260.00 65,780.00 300.00 75,900.00
51 | 10-123 | 346 | EA |ADJUST UTILITY BOX TO GRADE 30000 103,800.00 35000 121,100.00 300.00 103,800.00
52 | 10-123 | 37 | EA |ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT TO GRADE 2,000.00 74,000.00 230.00 8,510.00 1.000.00 37,000.00
53, | 10-1.23 19 | EA |MODIFY INLET 1,000.00 19,000.00 2,000.00 38,000.00 1,500.00 28,500.00
54 | 10-1.23 | 45 | EA |MODIFY INLET TO MANHOLE 3,00000  135,000.00 2,85000  128,250.00 1,400.00 63,000.00
55 | 10.1.23 4 EA |MODIFY INLET TO ACFCD (TYPE VI) 7,500.00 30,000.00 1,750.00 7,000.00 1,400.00 5,600.00
56 | 10-1.23 7 EA |MODIFY INLET TO ECCENTRIC MANHOLE 2,200.00 15,400.00 2,950.00 20,650.00 1,500.00 10,500.00
57 | 10-1.24 1 LS |CLEARING AND GRUBBING 55,000.00 55,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
58 | 10-1.25 1 LS |DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY 30,000.00 30,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
59F | 10-1.26 | 59,860 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 2500 149650000 - 3000 179580000 5000  3,591,600.00
6OF | 10-1.26 | 1760 | CY |IMPORTED BORROW 50.00 88,000.00 100 1,760.00 1.00 1,760.00
51 | 10-1.28 | 10,700 | CY |AGGREGATE SUBBASE (CLASS 4) 2900 310,300.00 2500  267,500.00 60.00 42,000.00




IIT luewitoel)y

CITY OF HAYWARD ,
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 3 of 44

) Top Grade Construction, Inc. [[Gallagher & Burk Inc.
ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
BID SUMMARY o
ESTIMATE ILivermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 94601
' (925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
(925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax

TEM | MEWCODE | Qm. | UNT DESCRIFFION UNIT PRICE ToTaL UNIT PRICE T0TAL UNIT PRICE ToTaL

62 | 10-1.31 | 102,000 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) 63.00  6,426,000.00 65.00  6,630,000.00 5500 6,630,000.00
63 | 10-1.31 | 3,600 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY CONFORMS) 125.00 _ 450,000.00 1.00 3,600.00 65.00 234,000.00
64 | 10-1.33 | 15300 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (FULL DEPTH SPOT REPAIRS) 80.00  1,224,000.00 85.00  1,300,500.00 8000 1,224,000.00
65s | 10-1.35 | 200 | LF 42" CIDH CONCRETE PILING (SIGNAL BRIDGE] 1,00000  200,000.00 256.00 51,200.00 250.00 50,000.00
66F | 10-136 | 333 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE {RETAINING WALL) 1,85000  616,050.00 1,0000  366,300.00 1,300.00 432,900.00
67F | 10136 | 61 LF |RETAINING WALL (MASONRY BLOCK) 85.00 5,185.00 70500 6,405.00 100.00 5,100.00
68F | 10.136 | s0 | oy [FTRUCTURAL CONCRETE {BRIDGE SIDEWALK 1,200.00 72,000.00 475.00 28,500.00 500.00 30,000.00

: AND MEDIAN]
69F | 10136 | 104 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (FOOTING) 206000 214,240.00 810.00 84,240.00 1,500.00 156,000.00
70 | 10-136 | 81 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE A, SD-402) 4,00000  324,000.00 2,65000  214,650.00 2,500.00 202,500.00
71 | 10.1.36 6 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE C, SD-403) 5,000.00 30,000.00 4,250.00 25,500.00 2,500.00 15,000.00
72 | 10136 | 1 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE D, SD-404) 4,000.00 44,000.00 2,250.00 24,750.00 2,000.00 22,000.00
73 | 10-1.36 7 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE E, SD-405) 2,000.00 28,000.00 2,150.00 15,050.00 2,000.00 14,000.00
74 | 10-136 7 EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (ACFCD TYPE V1) 8,000.00 72,000.00 7,100.00 63,900.00 2,500.00 22,500.00
75 | 10-1.36 9 EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (CALTRANS TYPE G3) 10,000.00 90,000.00 4,200.00 37,300.00 2,000.00 18,000.00
76 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE I} 8,000.00 8,000.00 9,400.00 9,400.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
77 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (AGFCD TYPE Il 8,000.00 8,000.00 9,100.00 9,100.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
78 | 10-136 ) EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE Il 8,000.00 8,000.00 9,600.00 9,600.00 4,000.00 2,000.00
79 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE [ACFCD TYPE IV] 5,000.00 5,000.00 9,500.00 9,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
80 | 10-1.36 | 10 | EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE {COH TYPE A, SD-410) 4,000.00 40,000.00 | 3,100.00 31,000.00 4,000.00 40,000.00
81 | 10136 3 ga [REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE JOINT COLLAR 1,000.00 3,000.00 1,650.00 4,950.00 2,000.00 6,000.00
{COH SD~412)

82 | 10-1.36 2 EA |STANDARD AREA DRAIN [COH SD-118) 1.500.00 3,000.00 "750.00 1,500.00 500.00 1,000.00
83 | 10-136 | 124 | EA |STANDARD AREA CURB DRAIN (COH SD.118] 20000 111,600.00 700.00 86,800.00 700.00 86,800.00
84 | 10136 4 EA |SITE DRAIN 1,500.00 5,000.00 550.00 2,200.00 2,500.00 10,000.00
855 | 10-1.40 ] EA [SIGNAL BRIDGE (95 FOOT SPAN) 302,00000  202,000.00 90,000.00 20,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
865 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (103 FOOT SPAN] 308,00000  616,000.00 93,00000  186,000.00 120,000.00 240,000.00
875 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (135 FOOT SPAN] 330,00000 66000000 ]  109,00000  218,000.00 136,000.00 260,000.00
88S | 10-141 | 4311 | EA |ROADSIDE SIGN {ONE POST] 25000 102,750.00 135.00 55,485.00 125.00 51,375.00 |
895 | 10141 | 41 EA |ROADSIDE SIGN {TWO POST) 500.00 20,500.00 245.00 10,045.00 250.00 10,250.00
90s | 10142 | 471 | EA Eg‘;‘TD SIDE SIGN ON STREET LIGHT OR EXISTING 20500  105,975.00 40.00 18,840.00 40.00 18,840.00




111 1usuyaeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 4 of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
BID SUMMARY . '
ESTI M ATE Livermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 24601
(925) 449-5764 [(510} 261-0466
[925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax

ITEM ITEM CODE ary. URIT DESCRIPTIGN - UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

91 10-1.47 260 LF |12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 20.00 86,400.00 7200 69,120.00 100.00 96,000.00
92 10-1.47 3,650 LF |18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 95.00 346,750.00 77.00 281,050.00 160.00 365,000.00
@3 10-1.47 16 LF |21" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 100.00 1,600.00 112.00 1,792.00 100.00 1,600.00
94 10-1.47 460 LF |24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 100.00 46,000.06 117.00 53,820.00 110.00 5G,5600.00
95 10-1.47 10 LF |36" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 200.00 2,000.00 265.00 2,650.00 150.00 1,500.00
@6 10-1.47 115 LF {54" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 250.00 28,750.00 320.00 34,800.00 200.00 23,000.00
97 10-1.49 8,010 SF {MINOR CONCRETE {VALLEY GUTTER) 16.00 128,160.00 6.00 48,060.00 6.00 48,060.00
@8 10-1.49 | 42,730 LF {MINOR CONCRETE {8" MEDIAN CURB) 11.00 470,030.00 11.00 470,030.00 10.00 427,300.00
o9 10-1.49 | 22,030 SF {MINOR CONCRETE {CURB RAMP) 12.00 264,360.00 3.50 77,105.00 3.00 66,090.00
100 10-1.49 | 292,990 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE {SIDEWALK} 550 1,611,4345.00 3.25 952,217.50 4.00 1,171,960.00
101 10-1.4% | 105,150 | SF {MINOR CONCRETE {DRIVEWAY} 15.00 1,577,250.00 3.85 404,827.50 4.00 420,600.00

MINOR CONCRETE {COH STD. CURB AND '
102 | 10-1.49 | 56,130 LF GUTTER, SD-108) 17.50 982,275.00 17.50 982,275.00 20.00 1,122,600.00
103 | 10-1.49 6,400 | LF JMINOR CONCRETE {RETAINING CURB) 15.00 ©96,000.00 13.50 86,400.00 12.00 76,800.00
104 [ 10-1.49 1,480 LF |MINOR COMCRETE {6" PARKING LOT CURB} 10.00- 14,800.00 13.00 19,240.00 12.00 17,760.00
105 [ 10-1.49 12 EA |REMOVABLE CURB SECTION .2,000.00 24,000.00 1,200.00 14,400.00 1,600.00 12,000.00
106 | 10-1.50 5,880 SF [CURB RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 20.00 117,600.00 18.50 108,780.00 20.00 - 117,600.00
1075 | 10-1.51 26 LF [WOOD FENCE {SPLIT RAIL} 75.00 1,950.00 39.00 1,014.00 100.60 2,600.00
1085 | 10-1.52 85 LF WOOD FENCE (6" PRIVACY, 17 X 67 DOG-EARED 20.00 7,650.00 39.00 3,315.00 60.00 5,100.00
PICKCETS}

109s | 10-1.53 750 LF JCHAIN LINK FENCE ({TYPE CL-6} 20.00 15,000.00 13.00 9,750.00 16.00 12,000.00
1105 | 10-1.54 1,087 LF |DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER RAILING 300.00 326,100.00 169.00 183,703.00 170.00 184,790.00
1115 | 10-1.54 3¢ LF |STEEL PIPE RAILING 175.00 54,250.00 76.00 23,560.00 80.00 24,800.00
112 | 10-1.55 56 EA |OBJECT MARKER {TYPE K} 100.00 5,600.00 15.00 840.00 25.00 1,400.00
1135 | 10-1.56 | 128,300 | LF |THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE 2.50 320,750.00 0.28 35,924.00 0.70 89,810.00
1145 | 10-1.56 | 32,530 SF  |THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 875 284,637.50 2.00 65,060.00 3.00 97,590.00
1158 | 10-1.57 3,050 LF |PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE {PARKING LOT) 1.50 4,575.00 0.95 2,897.50 1.00 3,050.00
1165 | 10-1.57 1,250 SF |PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING [PARKING LOT) 5.0¢ 6,250.00 2.0Q 2,500.00 3.00 3,750.00
1175 | 10-1.59 46 EA |HYDRANT BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 12.00 552.00 15.00 696.00 10.00 460.00
1185 | 10-1.60 800 SF |RUBBER SIDEWALK 25.00 20,000.00 21.00 16,800.00 20.00 16,000.00
119 | 10-1.61 11 EA |PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 750.00 8,250.00 555.00 6,105.00 500.00 5,500.00
120 | 10-1.62 27 EA |PARKING BUMPER (PRECAST CONCRETE) 200.00 5,400.00 32.0¢ 864.00 50.00 1,350.00
121 10-1.63 5 EA |BOLLARD {COH SD-223) 175.00 875.00 700.0C 3,500.00 500.00 2,500.00




IIT yustiyoen y

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 5 of 44

ENGINEER'S

Top Grade Construciion, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc. .

BID SUMMARY 5.0 Contractors St. 344 High Street
EST'MATE Livermore, CA 94551 NCakland, CA 94601
(925} 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
(925} 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax

TEA | MEMCODE | e | AT DESCRIETION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UIT PRICE TOTAL URFE FRICE TOTAL
122 | 10164 ] EA |TRASH ENCLOSURE 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,400.00 5,400.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
123 | 10-1.65 | 15 | EA |TREE WELL STORM WATER FILTER UNIT (5' X 13} | 20,000.00 __ 300,000.00 22,000.00  330,000.00 3,000.00 45,000.00
124 | 10166 | 95 | LF |8 PVC (SEWER - SDR 26) 105.00 $,975.00 205.00 19,475.00 50.00 5,700.00
1255 | 10-1.67 | 289,200 |SQYD|PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC "0.20 57,840.00 173 500,316.00 175 505,100.00
1265 | 10-1.69 4 EA |MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT SIGN (TYPE F1) 250.00 1,000.00 5,100.00 20,400.00 7,500.00 30,000.00
127 | 10170 5 EA |INSTALL NEWS STAND AND BOXES 200,00 1,000.00 550.00 2,750.00 1,500.00 7,500.00
128 | 10-2 g2 | ea EE}CONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL (3/4° TO 2,000.00  164,000.00 2,100.00  172,200.00 1,000.00 82,000.00
129 | 102 7 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL (67) 3,000.00 3,000.00 %,500.00 ,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
130 | 102 2 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL (8] 5,000.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 16,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
131 | 102 & EA |RECONNECT FIRE SERVICE 3,000.00 18,000.00 5,000.00 36,000.00 3,000.00 18,000.00
132 | 10-2 s EA |RECONNECT FIRE HYDRANT 3,000.00 18,000.00 6,900.00 41,400.00 3,000.00 18,000.00
1324|102 1 EA |RELOCATE BACKFLOW PREVENTER 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,50000 3,500.00
133 | 102 3 EA |FIRE HYDRANT 4,000.00 12,000.00 8,200.00 24,600.00 5,000.00 15,000.00
133A|  10-2 700 | LF |6" PVC (WATER) £0.00 56,000.00 80.00 56,000.00 60.00 42,000.00
134 | 102 | 2700 | LF 8" PVC (WATER) 90.00  243,000.00 10500 . 283,500.00 50.00 162,000.00
134a| 102 320 | LF |6 DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER) 120.00 38,400.00 8100 25,920.00 80.00 25,600.00
135 | 102 200 | LF |8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE {WATER) 150.00 30,000.00 355.00 71,000.00 8500 17,000.00
136 | 102 | 6700 | LF |12" PVC [WATER) 13000 871,000.00 14600 978,200.00 65.00 435,500.00
137 | 102 22 LF |12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER] 140.00 3,080.00 " 665.00 14,630.00 100.00 2,200.00
138 | 102 2 EA |4" GATE VALVE (WATER} 1,300.00 2,600.00 200.00 1,800.00 1.500.00 3,000.00
139 | 10-2 30 " GATE VALVE (WATER) 1,300.00 39,000.00 1,000.00 30,000.00 1,800.00 54,000.00
140 | 102 12 8" GATE VALVE (WATER} 1,500.00 18,000.00 1,350.00 16,200.00 2,500.00 30,000.00
14 | 102 13 12" GATE VALVE (WATER) 2,500.00 32,500.00 2,500.00 32,500.00 3,000.00 39,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 1 - MISSION BLVD ,
1425|103 1 LS | INOUSTRIAL PROY) 71,800.00 71.800.00 73,000.00 73,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 2 - MISSION BLVD .
1435 | 103 1 LS | VALLE VISTA AVEL 211,600.00  211,60000f 170,00000  170,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 3 - MISSION BLVD
1445 | 10-3 1 15 (e FERRY ENTRANCE] 57,700.00 57,700.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
1455 | 103 1 |g |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 4 - MISSION BLVD 31570000 31570000l 24000000  240,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00

AT TENNYSON RCOAD}




11 JUSUReN Y

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 6 of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

]
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 74601
(925) 449-5764 (510 261-0466
, (925} 449-5875 Fax (510) 2671-0478 Fax -
TEM | TEMCODE | @, | AT DESCRIETICN UNIT PRICE ToTL UNIT PRICE oL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
. TRAFFIC SHGNAL MOCDIFICATION {LOCATION 5 -
- 08,400.0 . . A .| R
1465 | 10-3 1 LS | eion BLvD AT HANCOCK ST) 208,40000  208400.00| 147,00000  147,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {(LOCATION 6 - MISSION BLVD
10- R R 165 . A ., .
1475 | 103 ! LS | a CALHOUN ST / JEFFERSON 51 259,800.00  259,300.00 00000 165,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 7 - MISSION BLVD
- . 00 . ! . !
1485 | 10-3 1 LS | A SeHOOL ACCESS 130,400.00 130,400 140,000.00  140,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 8 - MISSION BLVD : .
1 - LS 244 .| 44,000, | 145,000, | X
495 10-3 ! 7 SORENSON RD) 00000 24400000| 16500000 000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
1508 | 10-3 1 1s |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION - MISSION BLVD 367,400.00 36740000 23600000 236,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
, AT HARDER RD) \
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 10 - MISSION BLYD )
B 1 0.00 X 0,000.00 A K X i 1 .00
1515 | 10-3 1S | T RO RD] 46,30 46,300.00 7 70,000.00 25,000.00 25,000
1525 | 10-3 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 11 - MISSIONBLVD | p5350000  253,00000]  190,000.00  190,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
AT BERRY AVE] :
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 12 - MISSION BLVD
15 - .00 371,700. 000. . 150,000.0 i
as| 103 1 LS | CARLOS BEE BLYD/ORCHARD AVE) 371,900.0 ,500.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 ,000.00 150,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 13 - MISSION BLVD
. 6,600.00 28 A 180 ; A .00 125,000. 125,000,
1545 |  10-3 1 LS e SAND BLVDSTCAMORE AVE) 286, 6,600.00 00000 180,000 00.00 25,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL [LOCATION 14 - MISSION BLYD
; 3 L 8,700.00 700. 00,00000  200,000.00 125,000. 125,000.00
1558 | 103 S |y RerCHER 1N 2987 29870000 2 0,000 5,000.00 2
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 15 - MISSION BLVD
1 - - 00.00 292,300. {0,000 .00 150,000. i 000,
ses| 103 1 LS | oG L BVD . JACKSON BLVD) 2923 30000  200,00000  200,000.0 50,000.00 50,000.00
1s7s| 1043 1 LS ;'TWDQ% SIGNAL [LOCATION 16 - MISSIONBLYD | 505 50000 257,500.00 | 19500000  195,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
1585 | 103 1 s L'?Agg%s'@ VAL (LOCATION 17- MISSIONBLYD | 00 80000 229,800.00 |  170,000.00  170,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
1598 | 103 v s :'?A;FS': SIGNAL (LOCATION 18 - MISSIONBLVD |-~ 53590000 23520000  160,00000  160,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION {LOCATION 19 4 '
; : . .00 ! ! . !
1608 | 10-3 1 LS | SSION BLYD AT A 8T 206,800.00  206,800.0 17500000 175,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 20 - JACKSON ‘ ]
; 95,600. 60000 200,000, 00,000. 00000 . 125,000.
161s| 10-3 1 LS |Gveter Ar waTKNG WAT) 295,600.00 295,600 0.00 2 00 125,000.0 00




11 Jusunyoely

CITY OF HAYWARD

PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22,2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

 CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS

Page 7 of 44

Top Grade Construction, IAc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

|
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors $t. 344 High Street
ES'"MATE Livermore, CA 94551 Qakland, CA 94601
(925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
(925} 449-5875 Fax {510) 261-0478 Fax
WM | TEWCODE | Q. | OAT DESCRIFTION UNT PRICE TOTAL UNTT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1628 | 103 1 Ls ;':A;';'% SIGNAL {LOCATION 21- WATKINS ST 13410000  134,100.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
1635 | 10-3 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 22 - FOOTHILL 326,300.00  326,300.00| 21500000  215,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
BLYD AT D 5T)
1645 | 103 ! Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 23 - FOOTHILL 228.000.00  228,000.000 160,00000  160,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
BLVD AT C 5T)
1655 | 10-3 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 24 - FOOTHILL 216,000.00°  216,00000| 162,00000  162,000.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
BLVD AT B ST) _
1665 | 103 1 (s |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 25 - FOOTHILL 267,400.00 26740000 196,00000 - 196,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
_ BLVD AT A ST)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 26 - FOOTHILL _
- 0.00 4 1 .| 6,000.00 5,000.0 A .00
167s | 103 1 LS oD AT RUSSELL veAY) 47,70 7,700.00 6,000.00 S 1000.00 5,000
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 27 - FOOTHILL
168% 10-3 1 LS |BLVD AT CITY CENTER DRIVE {SOUTH 331,400.00 331,406.00 226,000.00 226,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
INTERSECFION]}
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 28 - FOOTHILL ' : ' '
] 00.00 ) ! 12,000.00 150,000: 150,000.00
1695 | 10.3 ! LS | 3w AT CITY CENTER DRIVEHAZEL DRIVE 326,0 32600000 21200000 212,000 0,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 29 - FOOTHILL '
] : . ! ! 100,000.0 .
1705 | 10-3 1 LS |2vD AT GROVE WAY] 31040000 31040000 20400000  204,000.00 ,000.00 100,000.00
171s| 103 1 LS ;';;"FF'C SIGNAL (LOCATION 30 - ASTATMAIN | 55 500.00  272,50000 |  186,00000  186,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
172s{ 10-3 1 15 ;’;;“FF'C SIGNAL {LOCATION 31 - B ST AT 2ND 229,800.00  229,800.00 | 189,00000  189,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
1735 | 103 : 1S |SIGNAL INTERCONNECT (FIBER OPTIC) 1,370,00000  1,370,00000 | 662,00000  662,000.00 650,000.00 650,000.00"
1748 10-3 1 LS |TEMPORARY SIGNALS AND LIGHTING 150,000.00 150,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 * 25,000.00 25,0060.00
1758 | 103 1 IS |STREET UGHTING 7.580,00000  7,580,000.00 | 5,645,000.00 564500000 | 5,500,00000  5,500,000.00
1758|103 ) 1S [STREET UGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM 500,00000  500,000.00 |  666,00000  666,000.00 500,000.00 . 500,000.00
176 | 104 | 7,613 | 1p |18 X 367 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 3600  274,068.00 67.00  510,071.00 60.00 456,780.00
BACKFILL 7 . .
177 | 104 | 1,339 | e |18 X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 57,577.00 7800  104,442.00 60.00 80,340.00
i BACKFILL
178 | 104 277 | 1p |18 X 487 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36,00 9,972.00 89.00 24,653.00 65.00 . 18,005.00

BACKFILL




IIT yusulyaeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page % of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

‘ ' .
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Strect
EST'MATE Livermore, CA 94551 CQakland, CA 94601
(925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
(925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax

WM | MEMCODE | O, | UNIF DESCRIPTION UNIF PRICE ToTAL INIT #RICE T0TAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL

179 | 104 | 14855 | F ;ﬁ C":Ff: JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 39.00  579,345.00 100.50  1,492,927.50 65.00 965,575.00

180 | 10-4 344 | ¢ |87 X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 15,996.00 112.00 38,528.00 70.00 24,080.00
BACKFILL

181 | 104 o8 LF [297 X 367 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 3,528.00 90.00 8,820.00 70.00 6,860.00
BACKFILL

182 | 10-4 122 | tp [RO7X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 4,392.00 104.00 12,688.00 70.00 8,540.00

‘ BACKFILL

183 | 104 508 | Lp |29 X 54" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 44.00 22,352.00 134.00 68,072.00 70.00 35,560.00
BACKFILL

184 | 10-4 283 | 1p |207X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 13,159.50 148.50 42,025.50 85.00 24,055.00
BACKFILL _

185 | 10-4 148 | p [P27X 54" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 47.00 6,956.00 134.00 19,832.00 85.00 12,580.00
BACKFILL ,

186 | 10-4 81 (p |27 X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND . 50.00 4,050.00 149.00 12,069.00 90.00 7,290.00
BACKFILL

187 | 104 95 LF | 247 X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 4,085.00 104.00 9,880.00 80.00 7,600.00
BACKFILL :

188 | 104 | 3164 | L [247X 547 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 5600  177,184.00 13400  423,976.00 75.00 237,300.00
BACKFILL :

189 | 104 | 1795 | L :: C"(‘F‘ISLCL’ JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 56.00 66,920.00 14850  177,457.50 90.00 107,550.00

190 | 10-4 345 | Lp |25 X427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 20.00 6,900.00 130.00 44,850.00 90.00 31,060.00
BACKFILL

191 | 104 154 | 1p |67 X 60" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 58.00 8,932.00 185.00 28,490.00 95.00 14,630.00
BACKFILL .

192 | 104 281 | 1 [37EAEIONT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 5600 1573600 13000 36,530.00 100.00 28,100.00

193 | 104 593 | Lp [307X 547 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 65.00 38,545.00 167.00 99,031.00 120.00 71,160.00
BACKFILL - /

194 | 104 a70 | 1 |307X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 69.50 18,765.00 186.00 50,220.00 125.00 33,750.00
BACKFILL -

195 | 104 | 25,038 | LF |SAWCUT HMA PAVEMENT FOR JOINT TRENCH 520  130,197.60 5.60  140,212.80 15.00 375,570.00




I usuIyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NC. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22,2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page % of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S {150 Contracters st. 344 High Street
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 94601
' (925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
_ , (925} 449-5875 Fax _ (510) 261-0478 Fax

TE# | ITEMCODE . | uwr DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL " UNITPRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

SAWCUT HMA AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT FOR
196 | 104 6121 | LF | e 13.50 82,633.50 8.10 49,580.10 20.00 122,420.00
197 | 104 833 LF [2" CONDUIT {SCH 40 PVC) 500 4,165.00 2.35 1,957.55 2.00 1,666.00
198 | 104 3,298 | LF [3" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVQ) 825 27,208.50 4.30 14,181.40 2.00 6,596.00
199 | 10-4 | 49,892 | LF |4" CONDUIT {SCH 40 PVC) 1200 - 598,704.00 330  164,643.60 2.50 124,730.00
200 | 104 4,169 | LF [5" conpuit (scH 40 PVQ) 17.00 70,873.00 4.05 16,884.45 4.00 16,676.00
201 104 | 24,882 | LF |6" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVC) 2200  547,404.00 535 133,118.70 3.00 74,646.00
202 | 104 34 EA [#2BOX PG&E) 62000 ~  21,080.00 1,170.00 39,780.00 500.00 17,000.00
203 | 104 38 EA [#3A BOX (PG&E) 890.00 33,820.00 1,265.00 48,070.00 750.00 28,500.00
204 | 104 | 39 EA [#5 VAULT PG&E) 2,750.00 107,250.00 434500  169,455.00 4,000.00 156,000.00
205 | 10-4 4 EA |#5A VAULT (PG&E) 2,600.00 10,400.00 4,700.00 18,800.00 3,000.00 12,000.00
206 | 10-4 5 EA [#5 VAULT (TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) 6,700.00 33,500.00 6,870.00 34,350.00 5,000.00 25,000.00
207 | 104 32 EA |#7 VAULT (PG&E) 7,00000  224,000.00 10,100.00  323,200.00 6,000.00 192,000.00
208 | 10-4 4 EA [#7 VAULT (TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) 11,200.00 44,800.00 12,200.00 48,800.00 9,000.00 36,000.00
209 | 104 15 EA 50" X 52" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 800.00 12,000.00 5,300.00 79,500.00 800.00 12,000.00
210 | 104 2 EA |106" X 90" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,200.00 2,400.00 7,800.00 15,600.00 2,500.00 5,000.00
211 10-4 1 EA |82" X 72" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) ° 1,013.00 101300 665000 6,650.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
212 | 10-4 1 EA 61" X 80" TRANSFORMER PAD (PGAE) 1,000.00 1,000:00 6,650.00 6,650.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
213 | 104 21 EA 17" X 30" X 24" SPLICE BOX (AT&T) 750.00 15,750.00 810.00 17,010.00 1,000.00 21,000.00
214 | 10-4 24 EA |307 X 48” X 36" SPLICE BOX (AT&T) 1,750.00 42,000.00 1,485.00 35,640.00 2,000.00 48,000.00
215 | 10-4 4 EA |PTS 3660 VAULT (AT&T) 3,450.00 13,800.00 4,015.00 16,060.00 2,500.00 10,000.00
216 | 10-4 1 "EA |PTS 4878 VAULT (AT&T) 4,000.00 4,000,00 5,240.00 5,240.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 17" X 30" SPLICE ‘
217 | 10-4 45 EA | ox (COMCAST) 46.00 2,070.00 51.00 2,295.00 200.00 9,000.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 24" X 48" SPLICE
218 | 104 47 EA 5Ox (COMCAST) 80.00 3,760.00 51.00 2,397.00 200.00 9,400.00
219 | 10-501 | 29,100 | CY |IMPORTED TOPSOIL 30,00  873,000.00 2850  829,350.00 20.00 582,000.00
220 | 10-5.02 ) LS |IRRIGATION 800,000.00  800,000.00 | 740,00000  740,00000} 1,100,000.00  1,100,000.00
221 | 10-5.02 1 LS |IRRIGATION {FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY PARK) 70,000.00 70,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
222 | 10-5.02 1 LS |IRRIGATION {DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 10,600.00 10,000.00
223 | 10-5.02 1 LS [IRRIGATION {MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 45,000.00 45,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
224 | 10-5.03 1 LS |LANDSCAPING 2,700,000.00 2,700,000.00 | 1,375,00000 1,37500000| 1,100,000.00  1,100,000.00




111 yuswyaeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTICON OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NQ. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7]‘

Page 10 of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

[ ] .
BID SUMMARY ENG‘NEER S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
’ ES'"MATE Livermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 94601
: (925) 449-5764 (510) 261-0466
(925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax
TEM | TEMCODE | OT. | UNT DESCRIPTION URIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
225 | 10-5.03 1 Ls ;’:EE;SCAP'NG (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY 80,000.00 £0,000.00 34,000.00 34,000.00 20,000.00 30,000.00
226 | 10-5.03 1 LS |LANDSCAPING {DE ANZA PARK) 20,000.00 30,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
227 | 10-5.03 : LS |LANDSCAPING (MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 70,000.00 70,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
228 | 10-5.04 | 46,550 | SF |ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (SCORED SIDEWALK) 1250 581,875.00 630 293,265.00 5.00 232,750.00
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (MEDIAN NOSE AND
5. 10.00 39,350.0 ) 646, . 47,220.00
220 | 10504 | 3935 | SF [ NG PAVING) 0.0 0 11.60 45,646.00 12.00 22
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (FIVE FLAGS
5. 15.00 . 55 69,102. . !
230 | 10504 | 6550 | st R AT 98,250.00 10.5 102.50 12,00 78,600.00
| ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (FIVE FLAGS
231 | 10-504 | 480 45.00 21,600.00 18.65 8,952.00 18.00 8,640.00
tF ImoweanD}
232 | 10-504 | 685 | sF f::::;ﬁcr”m CONCRETE PAVING (DE ANZA 200.00  137,000.00 13.80 9,453.00 14.00 9,590.00
233 | 10-5.04 1 Ls |ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE TILE LETTERING (DE 10,000.00 10,000.00 5,200.00 5,200.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
ANZA PARK)
234 | 10.5.05 1 LS mr;l(t;mcruneo STONE VENEER (DE ANZA 7,500.00 7,500.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 50,000:00 50,000.00
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP {SAN -
5. £,000.00 ! : 500.00 500, 500,
2355 | 10-5.06 5 EA | RENaO CREEK BRIDOE) ! 40,000.00 5,100.00 25,500 2,500.00 12,500.00
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP {TALL)
5. EA : £,000.00 000 5,100.00 10,200.00 6,000.00 12,000.00
2365 | 10-5.06 2 (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 16,000.00 :
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (SHORT)
5. 8,000.00 1000 ,100. 15,300.00 3,000.00 9,000.00
2375 | 10-5.06 3 EA | rOOTHLL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 24,000.00 5,100.00 53
PRECAST CONCRETE PLANTER WALL CAP ‘
385 | 10-5. 20,000.00 20,000.00 7,600.00 7,600 10,000.00 10,000.00
2 506 ! LS | (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) . 00 0,000
2395 | 10-5.06 1 Ls |PRECAST CONCRETE MONUMENT SIGN BASE {DE 2,000.00 2,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
ANZA PARK) : :
PRECAST CONCRETE FASCIA AND WALL CAP
5. 1000.00 1000. ,000. ,000. ,000: ,000.00
2405 | 10-5.06 1 LS | iseIoN /A STREET GATEWAY) 75,000.0 75,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 50,000.00 50,000
241 | 10507 | 500 | SF |SAND SET MARBLE PAVERS (PORTUGUESE PARK) 25.00 12,500.00 40.00 20,000.00 40.00 20,000.00
242 | 10-508 | 5260 | SF 18.00 94,680.00 16.50 86,790.00 20.00

PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING PAVERS

105,200.00




III Juauiyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PRCJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 11 of 44

Top Grade Construction, Inc.

Gallagher & Burk Inc.

|
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 50 Contractors St. 344 High Street
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94551 Oakland, CA 94601
(925) 449.5764 (510) 261-0466
(925) 449-5875 Fax (510) 261-0478 Fax
MEM | MEMCODE | OTY. | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL
243 | 10-5.09 1 LS |CAST METAL LETTERS FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,200.00 1,200.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
244 | 10509 | 20 | EA |CITY ROSETTES FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,300.00 26,000.00 2,100.00 42,000.00 2,000.00 40,000.00
245 | 10-5.09 2 EA |CAST IRON TREE GRATE AND FRAME 5,000.00 12,000.00 2,400.00 4,800.00 3,000.00 6,000.00
246 | 10-5.09 5 EA |FLAG POLE 5,000.00 25,000.00 4,050.00 20,250.00 8,000.00 40,000.00
247 | 10500 | 1380 | sF :iTuC: (;ABR’C FOR DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER 50.00 69,000.00 12,00 16,560.00 10.00 13,800.00
248 | 10509 1 LS |STEEL ARCH SIGN (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) | 6,000.00 6,000.00 12,800.00 12,800.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
CAST METAL LETTERS FOR MONUMENT WALL

10-5.09 1 s 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
249 (MISSION /A STREET GATEWAY) / A 4000
250 | 10-5.10 1 1S |WOOD SIGN RELOCATION (DE ANZA PARK) 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 3,000.00 2,000.00
251 | 10-5.10 1 1S |WOOD RISER (DE ANZA PARK) 250.00 250.00 395.00 395.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 |
252 | 10-5.10 1 1 |WOOD RETAINING WALL AT PGEE VAULT (DE- 1,000.00 1,000.00 700.00- 700.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

ANZA PARK)
253 | 106 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 5,000,00000  5,000,000.00] 5,000,000.00  5,000,00000| 5,000,00000  5,000,000.00
TOTAL 55,200,290.60 50,297,424.10 50,661,154.00




111 TUSWIIEIY

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

" (NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 12 of 44

RGW Construction, Inc.

Ghilotti Bros., Inc

' ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
BID SUMMARY , . - S
ESTI M ATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925) 606-2400 (415) 4547011
(925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax

WEM | MEMCODE |  on. | UN DESCREFTION UNIT ERICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 | 1000 | 1 1S |CONSTRUCTION PROJECT INFORMATION SIGNS 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
2 | 10-1.02 1 LS |WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 500,00000 __ 600,000.00 92,000.00 92,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
3 | 101156 3 IS |MOBILIZATION 4,240,00000  4,240,000.00 | 4,700,000.00 4700,00000 | 3,275,000.00  3,275,000.00
45 | 10-1.16 1 LS |CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS 25,000.00 25,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
58 | 10-1.17 1 LS |TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 50,000.00 50,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
55 | 10-1.19 1 LS [TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 1,325,00000  1,325000.00 ] 1,200,000.00 1.200,00000 [ 750,000.00 _ 750,000.00
75 | 10-1.20 1 LS [TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS 300,00000  300,000.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
8 | 10-123 | 1,400 | LF |REMOVE FENCE 10.00 14,000.00 5.00 7,000.00 3.00 4,200.00.
% | 10-1.23 | 37 | EA |REMOVE NEWS STAND 200.00 7,400.00 75.00 2,775.00 50.00 1.850.00
10 | 10-1.23 | 293 | EA |REMOVE TREE 200.00 58,600.00 385.00 112,805.00 45000 131,850.00
T | 10-1.23 1 EA |RELOCATE BUS SHELTER 2,500.00 27,500.00 150.00 1,650.00 500.00 5,500.00
12 | 10123 1 EA |RELOCATE BENCH 200.00 20000 150.00 150.00 350.00 350.00
13 | 10-1.23 | 27 | EA |RESET TRASH RECEPTICAL 100.00 2,700.00 75.00 2,025.00 150.00 4,050.00
14 | 10123 | 52 | EA |RESEF NEWSSTAND 20.00 4,680.00 75.00 3,900.00 75.00 3,900.00
15 | 10-1.23 5 EA |RESET BENCH 200.00 1,200.00 150.00 900.00 200.00 1,200.00
16 | 101.23 3 EA |RESET BIKE RACK 150.00 450.00 150.00 450.00 200.00 600.00
17 | 10123 i EA |RESET PAY TELEPHONE 300.00 300.00 250.00 250.00 1,300.00 1,300.00
18 | 10-1.23 8 | EA |REMOVE PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 100.00 800.00 150.00 1,200.00 100.00 800.00
19 | 10-1.23 1 EA |REMOVE BIKE RACK 125.00 125.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 50.00
20 | 10123 | 30 LF [REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE 10.00 300.00 20.00 600.00 2.00 120.00
21 | 10-1.23 1 LS |REMOVE TRAFFIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 17,500.00 17.500.00 | 104,000.00 104,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00
22 | 10-1.23 | 4,830 | CY |REMOVE BASE AND SURFAGNG 20.00 96,600.00 27.00 130,410.00 2800 135,240.00
23 | 10.1.23 | 289,300 |SQYD|COLD PLANE AC PAVEMENT (27 MIN) 200  578,600.00 2.20 636,460.00 182 526,526.00
24 | 10-1.23 | 43,700 | iIF |REMOVE CONCRETE (MEDIAN CURB) 500  218,500.00 2.00 £7,400.00 1.00 43.700.00
25 | 10-1.23 | 50,650 | LF |REMOVE CONCRETE {CURE AND GUTTER) 1000 506,500.00 3.40 172,210.00 320 162,080.00
26 | 10-1.23 { 540,000 | SF Ei‘::l?qg CONCRETE {SIDEWALK AND MEDIAN 200  1,080,000.00 070 378,000.00 062 33480000
27 | 10123 | 30 LF |REMOVE CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) 125.00 3,750.00 70.00 2,100.00 30.00 $00.00
28 | 10-123 | 210 | LF |REMOVE BRICK WALL 65.00 13.,650.00 10.00 2,100.00 13.00 2,730.00
29 | 10-1.23 | 188,300 | SF_|REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT 500 941,500.00 110 207,130.00 130 244,790.00
30 | 10123 | 29 | EA |REMOVE INLET 200.00 26,100.00 513.00 14,877.00 450.00 13,050.00
31 | 10-1.23 | 115 | LF |REMOVE STORM DRAIN 50.00 5,750.00 98.00 11,270.00 1200 1,380.00




00°00Z°T6Y o09v 00°00v LL8 00Z8 00°00£°0LE 0062 (¥ SSVID) 35Vagns Avooov] AD | 000l | 8Z1-0L 19
0009182 009L 00 00¥'9C 00'SL 00700088 0008 MOFYOE QILA0AWI| AD 0921 ez't-01 | 409
00°008'56L'L . 000E oooreLel’L 0061 00°005'96F L 00°ST NOLLYAVDX3 AYMAVOY| AD | 098'65 | 9T°1-0L | 44§
0000001 _ 00"000°01L 00°000°Z¢ 00°000°ZE 00°000°0¢ 00700008 A1ddns 331Ym 4OTEA3A| &1 L §Tl0L | 85
000007052 00°000°05T 00000'ZS 00°000'CS 00°000'sS 00°000'5S ONEENYD ANV ONIIVITY| S1 L YT LoL | 48
0000501 007008°L 00's¥LTL ooges L 00'00F'S 1L 00°00T'T JIOHNYW DRIINIDDT OL LTINI AJIKIOW| v3 L gT L0l Qg
0000Z's 00°00£°L -00°0r4’e 00°5/'L 00°000'0¢ 00°00§"L (1A 3dAL) 4240V OL 13N AdIdowW| v3 4 £T L0l ss
00°005"6% 007001L"L 00°5£0'87 00°58L'L 00°000'5EL 00°000°E FIOHNYW OL LIINI AJIIOW| v3 54 £TL-0L 143
0000822 00°00Z°L 0069628 006821 00'000'61 00°000"1 LIINI AdIAOW] va &l £T°1-01 €5
00528 00°6ZT 00°6/9'8Z 00§42 00°000"% £ 00'000°C IaVIO OL INVIAAH 344 LSnray| va L8 £21-0L | Z§
00°0TL'9L 000ZZ 000FY L1 Qo'ore 00°008'€01 00008 VIO OL XO4 ALMNLN LSNrav| V3 ors £T°1°0L 1
00°009'05 00°00Z 00°099'5S 00'0ZT 00°052'E9 00052 VD OL XOF ¥31aw B3LVM LSNrav| va £5T £Z'L-0L | 0§
00 0FS'LL 007022 0008LELL 00'ovE 0005218 00052 IGVID OL X049 ANTVA 33LYM Lsnrav| va £ZE £TL0L | &F
00°059°/ hleTA4 00089, 00'szZy 00°008"y 00°05Z IAVAD OL INONVITD ¥3m3S ISnrav| va gl g0t | 8¥
I . o . Lo - IavED .
00°5£9'£5L 00'5ZF 00°§1L9vZ 00°599 00700E"LLL 00008 OL 3IACD NV IWVad TTOHNYW LSNFayY w3 L£E £T'L10L | £F
00008°61 00°0ZZ 00°009'08 oodvm 00°008°2ZT 00052 3VEO 06 £TL0L | 9F
Ol ¥3A0D OGNV IWVdd INIWNNOW 1SNrav

00005°Z 00008 00068C 00'8LS 00°000°¢ 00°00Z°L 13INI NOANVEY| v3 g £TL0L | S¥
00°086'01 008l 00'05¢'LZ 00'sE 00°05Z'sL 00'§¢ NIVAQ WEOLS NOANVEY| 1 oLe £T'10L | ¥¥
00°005'6 00°6Z1 00°9/5'6 009z 1 o0o00l’/L 00°522 NOIS 3AISAvOY UVOOT1T| ¥3 oL Tl-ol | ¥
0002222 00'0F 00°0TL'TT ooor 00°00Z's8 00051L NOIS 3QISAVON IAOWR| V3 89§ £TL0L | Z¥
00700081 00°000"9 00°00Z's1 0000F'9 00°000'£Z 00°000'6 ANLDMNALS NOIS QvaIHIIAO JAOWIS| V3 £ £TL-01 ¥
00°000°sZ 00°0005T 00°000vT 00°0007T 00°000°LE 0000012 TYAOWIY 3G NITHD ON_,M_MW_@M S1 L €10t | sov
005289 00°6L - 00°001'6 00°001L 00°09Y'S 0009 aIVTION IAOWIY| va 14 £T'L-01 | &F
00°008"L 0000851 0070081 00°00S°L 0070002 000007 FANSOTONT HEVAL JAOWR| V3 L £T°1-01 8¢
00°00¥'E 00°00Z°L 00°000°L1L 00°005' 00'000°E 0070051 NOIS TVIDIWWOD 31vD013d| w3 4 £TI-0L | L€
00°000'5E 00°008°C 00000'sE . 00008’ 007009 L 00006 LHON 10T ONINEYd ALvDOT13| 3 4! £T°1-01 g€
00°000'% - 00°008 0008Z'L 00052 00'ST9 00°5ZL NOIS LOT ONDIdYd 1vDO13d| w3 g £z’1-01 | s¢
00700828 00'5Z5 00°0TL'LS 000LL 00000 ¥ L 007000 HFLAW 3ALVAM ILYDO13E} v zs £T L0l | #E
00°000'9.£L2 00°000'9 00°000'2ZE 0070002 00000'8E L Q0000 INVEAAH 3314 3LvDC13| VA or £Z° 10l £€
00°008"S 00°00LL 00°00F's 00°008'L 00°005'¥ 00°005°L TIVAMAYIH ILTAONOD IA0OWIE| v £ sT'lolL | zg

101 3144 1INA WLO0L 144 LIKN Wil 131N LiNn NOILAINDS3A 180 "ALD 00wl | wa

xed 9£88-r5Y (SL¥) ¥4 §Z61-196 {526}
LLOLPSY (S1¥) 00¥Z-909 (5Z8)
LO&F6 WD ‘|2ony upg 05SF6 VD ‘asouusan 11VWILSI AUVWWNS dig
18 Ageopr 67§ pooy aj|lauaa.s 0SS S, 433INION3T

auj “-soig WoIYD

*3U] ‘UOLINISUDD MOY

¥¥ 3o £1 =beg

{£ - qaAED3Y SAI9 4O YIGWNN)

OLOZ ‘€T ANNM *gIN3dO sqig

ZL1S "ON 123roudd

SINIWIACYIWI JOGIIIOD 8EZ ALNOY 40 NOILDNYELSNOD
QIVMAVH 40 ALID

Attachment II



IIT yusuIpeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PRCIECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 14 of 44

RGW Construction, Inc.

Ghilotti Bros., Inc

BID SUMMARY ENGIN EER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
EST[MATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901 |
(925) 606-2400 (415) 454.7011
(925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax

WM | MEMCODE | T, | UNT DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNTT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

62 ] 10-131 | 102,000 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE Al 63.00  6,426,000.00 53.00 5,406,000.00 79.00  8,058,000.00
63 ] 10-131 | 3,600 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY CONFORMS) 12500 450,000.00 87.00 313,200.00 98.00  352,800.00
64 10-1.33 15,300 TN |HOT MIX ASPHA.LT {FULL DEPTH SFOT REPAIRS) 80.00 1,224,000.00 81.00 1,239,300.00 94.00 1,4.33,200.00
55 | 10-135 | 200 | LF |42" CIDH CONCRETE PILING (SIGNAL BRIDGE) 1,00000  200,000.00 182.00 ©36,400.00 140000 280,000.00
GOF | 10-1.36 | 333 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) 185000 616,050.00 750.00 249,750.00 150000 499,500.00
57F | 10-136 | 61 LF |RETAINING WALL (MASONRY BLOCK) 85.00 5,185.00 125.00 7,625.00 110.00 6.710.00
68F | 10136 | 60 | cy |[STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BRIDGE SIDEWALK 1,200.00 72,000.00 950.00 57,000.00 1,000.00 60,000.00

AND MEDIAN)
oot | 10136 | 704 | O |STRUCIURAL CONGRETE (FOOTING] 206000 214,240.00 500.00 52,000.00 110000 114,400.00
70 | 10-1.36 | 81 EA | DRAINAGE INLET {COH TYPE A, SD-402] 4,00000 32400000 | 2,500.00 202,500.00 270000 218,700.00
71 | 10136 5 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE C, SD-403] 5,000.00 30,000.00 3,200.00 19,200.00 2,900.00 17,400.00
72 | 10136 | 11 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE D, SD-404} 4,000.00 44,000.00 3,100.00 34,100.00 2,900.00 31,900.00
73 | 10-136 7 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE E, SD-405) 2,000.00 28,000.00 3,000.00 21,000.00 2,900.00 20,300.00
74 | 10-1.36 ) EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (ACFCD TYPE VI) 8,000.00 72,000.00 4,200.00 37,800.00 2,900.00 26,100.00
75 | 10-1.36 9 EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (CALTRANS TYPE G3;] 10,000.00 90,000.00 3,600.00 32,400.00 2,500.00 22,500.00
76 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE 1) 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,700.00 8,700.00 4,000.00 2,00000
77 | 10136 T | EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE ) 8,000.00 8,000.00 €,700.00 8,700.00 2,000.00 4,000.00
78 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE Il 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,700.00 8,700.00 2,200.00 4,200.00
79 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE IV) 5,000.00 5,000.00 "8,700.00 8,700.00 3,900.00 3,900.00
80 | 10136 | 10 | EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (COH TYPE A, SD-410) 4,000.00 40,000.00 3,700.00 37,000.00 3,900.00 39,000.00
81 | 10136 3 ga [REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE JOINT COLLAR 1,000.00 3,000.00 1,400.00 4,200.00 1,200.00 3,600.00
(COH $D-412}

82 | 10-1.36 2 EA |STANDARD AREA DRAIN (COH SD-118] 1,500.00 3,000.00 678.00 1.356.00 666.00 1,332.00
83 | 10.1.36 | 124 | EA |STANDARD AREA CURB DRAIN (COH SD-118) 90000 111,600.00 760.00 94,240.00 640.00 79,360.00
84 | 10-1.36 4 EA LSITE DRAIN 1,500.00 5,000.00 2,400.00 9,600.00 666.00 2,664.00
855 | 10-1.40 : EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (95 FOOT SPAN] 302,00000  302,00000|  116,000.00 116,00000 | 113,00000  113,000.00
865 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE {103 FOOT SPAN) 308,00000 61600000  119,000.00 238,00000] 11500000  230,000.00
875 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (135 FOOT SPAN) 330,00000  660,00000 |  137,000.00 27400000 | 13300000  266,000.00
285 | 10.1.41 | 411 | EA |ROADSIDE SIGN (ONE POST) 25000 102,750.00 131.00 53,841.00 130.00 53,430.00
89s | 10-1.41 | 41 EA |ROADSIDE SIGN (TWO POST) 500.00 20,500.00 242.00 9,922.00 240.00 9,840.00
90s | 10.1.42 | 471 | ga |ROADSIDE SIGN ON STREET LIGHT OR EXISTING 22500 10597500 40.00 18,840.00 40.00 18,840.00

POST




[1] owyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF EIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Fage 15 of 44

lrRGW Constructicn, Inc.

Ghiloti Bros., Inc
ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
BID SUMMARY . )
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925) 606-2400 (415} 4547011
_ (925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax

MW | NMEMCORE | Q. | N DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE T0TAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL

91 | 10-1.47 | 960 | LF |12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 90.00 86,400.00 80.00 76,800.00 70.00 67,200.00 |
92 | 10-147 | 3650 | LF |18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 9500 ~ 346,750.00 80.00 292,000.00 7300 266,450.00
93 | 10-147 | 16 LF |21" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 100.00 1.600.00 221.00 3,536.00 T11.00 177600
94 | 10-1.47 | 460 | LF |24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE. 100.00 46,000.00 114.00 52,440.00 79.00 36,340.00
95 | 10147 | 10 LF |36” REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 200.00 2:000.00 401.00 4,010.00 500.00 4,000.00
96 | 10147 | 115 | LF |54" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 25000 28,750.00 484.00 55,660.00 | 700.00 80,500.00
97 | 10-1.49 | 8010 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE {VALLEY GUTTER) 1600 128,160.00 10.00 80,100.00 800 64,080.00
98 | 10-1.49 | 42,730 | LF |{MINOR CONCRETE (8" MEDIAN CURB) 1100 470,030.00 11.00 470,030.00 11.80  504,214.00
99 | 10-1.49 | 22,030 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE [CURB RAMP) 1200 264,360.00 6.00 132,180.00 520 114,556.00
T00 | 10-1.49 | 292,990 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) 550 1,611,445.00 5.50 1,611,445.00 270 1,377,053.00
T01 | 10-1.49 | 105,150 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) 1500 1,577,250.00 6.00 630,900.00 530 557,295.00

MINOR CONCRETE (COH STD. CURB AND
102 | 10149 | 56130 | L [TEER , 1750 982,275.00 15.50 870,015.00 1710 959,823.00
103 | 10-1.49 | 6,400 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURB) 15.00 96,000.00 16.60 106,240.00 14.50 92,800.00
104 | 10-1.49 | 1,480 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (6" PARKING LOT CURE) 10.00 14,800.00 16.20 23,976.00 1370 20,276.00
705 | 10.1.49 | 12 | EA |REMOVABLE CURB SECTION 2,000.00 24,000.00 750.00 9,000.00 950.00 11,400.00
106 | 10-1.50 | 5880 | SF |CURE RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 2000 117,600.00 18.00 105,840.00 1860 109,368.00
1075 | 10-1.51 26 LF |WOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL) 75.00 1,950.00 38.00 988.00 38.00 988.00
108s | 10-152 | 85 (p [YWOOD FENCE {6 PRIVACY, 1" X 6" DOG-EARED 90.00 7,650.00 38.00 3,230.00 38.00 3,220.00
PICKETS)

17095 | 10-153 | 750 | LF |CHAIN LINK FENCE {TYPE CL-6) 20.00 15,000.00 12.50 9,375.00 12.50 9,375.00
1105 | 10-1.54 | 1,087 | LF |DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER RAILING 30000 326,100.00 168.00 182,616.00 20000 217,400.00
1118 | 10-154 | 310 | LF |STEEL PIPE RAILNG 175.00 54,250.00 25.00 7,750.00 13000 40,300.00
112 | 10155 | 56 | EA |OBJECT MARKER (TYPE K] 100.00 5,600.00 50.00 2,800.00 26.00 1,456.00
1135 | 10-1.56 | 128,300 | LF |THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE 250 32075000 101 129,583.00 080 102,640.00
1145 | 10-1.56 | 32,530 | SF |THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 875  284,637.50 4.50 146,385.00 350  113,855.00
1155 | 10157 | 3,050 | LF |PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE (PARKING LOT) - 1.50 4,575.00 0.38 1,159.00 030 915.00
1165 | 10157 | 1,250 | SF. [PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING (PARKING LOT} 5.00 6,250.00 190 2,375.00 150 1,875.00
1175 | 10-1.59 | 46 | EA |HYDRANT BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 12.00 552.00 6.50 299.00 5.00 220.00
1185 ] 10-160 | 800 | SF |RUBBER SIDEWALK 25.00 20,000.00 15.00 12,000.00 26.50 21,200.00
T19 | 10-1.61 n EA |PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 750.00 8,250.00 75.00 825.00 800.00 8,800.00
120 | 10-162 | 27 | EA |PARKING BUMPER (PRECAST CONCRETE] 200.00 5,400.00 15.00 " 405.00 25.00 675.00
121 | 10-1.63 5 EA |BOLLARD (COH SD-223) 175.00 87500 650.00 3,250.00 500.00 2,500.00




I11 usuyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

" Page 1% of 44

RGW Construction, Inc.

Ghiloiti Bros., Inc

BID SUMMA Y ENGIN EER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
R ESTI M ATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925) 606-2400 (415) 4547011
(925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax

TEW | TEMCODE | Gm. | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
122 | 10-1.64 1 EA |TRASH ENCLOSURE 5,000.00 5,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 14,000.00 14,000.00
123 | 10165 | 15 | EA |TREE WELL STORM WATER FILTER UNIT (5' X 13 20,00000 _ 300,000.00 2,400.00 36,000.00 ,500.00 67,500.00
724 | 10-1.66 | 95 LF |8" PVC {SEWER - SDR 26) 105.00 9,975.00 230.00 21,850.00 160.00 15,200.00
1255 | 10-1.67 | 289,200 |SQYD|PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 0.20 57,840.00 172 497,424.00 173 500,316.00
1265 ] 10-1.69 4 EA |MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT SIGN (TYPE F1) 250.00 1,000.00 150.00 500.00 7,060.00 28,000.00
727 | 10-1.70 5 EA |INSTALL NEWS STAND AND BOXES 200.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 2,000.00 435.00 2,175.00
128 | 102 g2 | ea EE)CONNEG WATER SERVICE LATERAL {3/4" TO 200000  164,000.00 1,900.00 155,800.00 200000  164,000.00
129 | 102 1 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL {6") 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 2,800.00 2,800.00
130 | 102 2 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL {8") 5,000.00 10,000.00 2,100.00 4,200.00 3,800.00 5,600.00
131 | 102 6 EA |RECONNECT FIRE SERVICE 3,000.00 18,000.00 1,600.00 9,600.00 2,800.00 16,800.00
132 | 102 n EA |RECONNECT FIRE HYDRANT 3,000.00 18,000.00 1,800.00 10,800.00 2,900.00 17,400.00
1324 102 1 EA |RELOCATE BACKFLOW PREVENTER 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,200.00 4,200.00 2,900.00 2,900.00
133 | 102 3 EA |FIRE HYDRANT ~4,000.00 12,000.00 4,800.00 14,400.00 4,000.00 12,000.00
1334 102 700 | IF |6" PVC (WATER) 80.00 56,000.00 105.00 73,500.00 8300  58,100.00
134 | 102 | 2700 | (F |8 PVC (WATER) 90.00  243,000.00 107.00 288,900.00 10000 270,000.00
134a| 102 320 | LF |6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER} 120.00 3€,400.00 268.00 85,760.00 $2.00 29,440.00
135 | 10-2 200 | LF |8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER} 150.00 30,000.00 236.00 47,200.00 120.00 54,000.00
136 | 102 | 6700 | LF |12" PYC (WATER) 13000 871,000.00 155.00 1,038,500.00 107.00  716,900.00
137 | 102 22 LF |12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER) 140.00 3,080.00 590.00 12,980.00 130.00 2,860.00
138 | 102 2 EA |4" GATE VALVE [WATER) 1,300.00 2,600.00 526.00 1,252.00 800.00 1,600.00
139 | 102 30 | EA |6" GATE VALVE (WATER) 1,300.00 39,000.00 812.00 24,360.00 300.00 5,000.00
140 | 10-2 12| EA |8" GATE VALVE (WATER) *1,500.00 18,000.00 1,200.00 14,400.00 1,500.00 18,000.00
141 | 102 12| EA |12" GATE VALVE (WATER) 2,500.00 32,500.00 2,200.00 28,600.00 2,700.00 35,100.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 1 - MISSION BLVD ‘
1425 | 103 | 1S |7 INDUSTRIAL PKWY) 71,800.00 71,800.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 72,000.00 72,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 2 - MISSION BLVD
1435 | 103 1o s A(NE) 21160000  211,60000|  150,000.00 150,00000{  170,00000  170,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 3 - MISSION BLVD ,
1445 | 10-3 1 S [ s o ;RRY A 57,700.00 57,700.00 5,000.00 500000] 600000 6,000.00
1455 | 103 1 (s |TRAFFICSIGNAL (LOCATION 4 - MISSION BLVD 31570000 31570000  200,000.00 200,000.00 |  230,00000  230,000.00

AT TENNYSON ROAD)




11 JUSUIoRNY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROQUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PRQIECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 17 of 44

RGW Construction, Inc.

Ghilotti Bros., Inc

, _
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St _
EST'MATE Livermore, -CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
' (925) 606-2400 (415) 4547011
(925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax
M | MEMCODE | @m. | uNm DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNTT PRECE ToTAL
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION (LOCATION 5 - ' '
; , 08,400. ! 140,000.0 . ) .
1465 [ 103 1 LS | A SoION BLYD AT HANCOCK 1) 208,400.00  208,400.00 ,000.00 140,000.00 | 14500000  145,000.00
' TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 6 - MISSION BLVD '
10-3 800.00  259,800.00 ,000.00 ,000. 00000 163,000.
1475 1 LS | CACHOUN ST / JEFFERSON ST, 259,8 140,00 140,00000 | 163 3,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 7 - MISSION BLVD |
10-3 00 130,400.00 00 ! 142,00000  142,000.
1485 10 1 LS | OREAD SCHOOL ACCESS) 130,400 : 120,000 120,000.00 2,000.0 2,000.00
14951 103 i |s |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 8 - MISSION BLVD 24400000 24400000  120,000.00 12000000 16300000  163,000.00
AT SORENSON RD)
1508 | 103 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION @ - MISSION BLVD | 5. 416600 367,400.00]  200,000.00 20000000 | 22500000  225000.00
AT HARDER RD) :
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 10 - MISSION BLYD '
. s 46,300.0 0.00 ! 0,00000| ! !
1515| 103 1 AT TORRANG RD) ,300.00 46,30 70,000.00 70, 71,000.00 71,000.00
1528 | 103 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (tOCATION 11 - MISSIONBLVD | 953 50000 25300000  175,000.00 17500000 | 19000000  190,000.00
AT BERRY AVE)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 12 - MISSION BLYD ‘
1 - s 371,90000  371,900. 47,000 ool 2300000 00
s3s| 103 1 A CARLOS BEE BLYD/ORCHARD AVE) , 1,900.00|  247,000.00 247,000.0 ,000.00  230,000.0
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 13 - MISSION BLVD
. s 286,600.0 00.00 ! 00.00 . ]
1545 | 10-3 1 AT HIGHLAND BLYD/STCAMORE AVE) 60000 2866 175,000.00 175,0 179,00000  179,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 14 - MISSION BLYD _
. 700.00 98,700.00 ,000.00 000 00000 202,000;
1555 | 10-3 ! LS | memrcrieR i 298,700 2987 180,000.0 180,000.00| 202,00 2,000,00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 15 - MISSION BLVD
i : ! 176,000. ! ! :
1565 | 10-3 ! LS | r OOt BV JACKSON BLVD) 29230000 29230000 70,000.00 17000000 |  190,00000  190,000.00
1575 | 103 1 s A' Ta D‘F ';'fr:]s'GNAL (LOCATION 16 - MISSIONBLYD | 557 500.00  257,500.00|  150,000.00 150,000.00|  197,00000  197,000.00
1585 | 103 1 Ls ;':Agg% SIGNAL (LOCATION 17- MISSIONBLYD | 999 20000 229,800.00|  150,000.00 150,00000| 16900000  169,000.00
1595 | 103 1 LS E’f':; SIGNAL (LOCATION 18 - MISSION BLVD | 53590000 23520000  140,000.00 140,00000 | 161,00000  161,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION (LOCATION 19 4 '
. 00.00 ; ! ! ! X
1608 | 10-3 1 LS | mSSION BLVD AT A ST , 206,800 206,800.00 | 140,000.00 14000000 17200000 172000.00
1615 103 1 L5 [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 20 - JACKSON 20560000  29560000f  180,000.00 180,000.00 |  201,00000  201,000.00

STREET AT WATKINS WAY)




T YUSUIORRY

CITY OF HAYWARD _

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 18 of 44

_ RGW Construction, Inc. Ghilofti Bros., Inc
1 .
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
EST[MATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925) 606-2400 (415) 454-7011
(925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax
MM | MEWCCOE | am. | ORI DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL " UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1625 | 103 1 s ;?;';"%S'GNAL {LOCATION 21- WATKINS ST 13410000  134,00.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 68,000.00 68,000.00
1635 | 10-3 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 22 - FOOTHILL 32630000  326,300.00|  180,000.00 180,00000 | 20500000  205,000.00°
BLVD AT D ST)
1645 | 10-3 1 L5 [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 23 - FOOTHILL 228,00000  228,000.00 |  140,000.00 140,000.00 | 15800000  158,000.00
BLVD AT C ST) - T
1655 |  10-3 1 g [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 24 - FOOTHILL 216,00000 21600000  140,000.00 140,000.00 |  160,00000  160,000.00
BLVD AT B ST)
1665 | 103 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 25 - FOOTHILL 26740000  267,400.00 | - 140,000.00 140,00000 | 18500000  185,000.00
_ BLVD AT A §T)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 26 - FOOTHILL '
1675 | 10-3 1 LS b AT RUSSELL veAY) 47,700.00 47,700.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 27 - FOOTHILL ,
1685 | 103 1 LS |BLVD AT CITY CENTER DRIVE (SOUTH 331,40000  331,40000|  200,000.00 1200,000.00| 21500000  215000.00
INTERSECTION)) -
| TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 28 - FOOTHILL
10-3 . : 0. . ) !
1695 | 10 1 LS | EvD A7 CITY CENTER DRIVE /HAZEL DRIVE) 326,00000  326,00000|  200,000.00 20000000 | 19500000 19500000
- TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 29 - FOOTHILL -
- ; ! . 0.0 ) . .
1705 | 103 1 LS | 2w AT OROVE WAT) 31040000 31040000 |  180,000.00 180,00000 |  190,000.00  190,000.00
1718| 10-3 R s ;?‘;‘FF[C SIGNAL (LOCATION 30 - ASTATMAIN 1 505 500.00 27250000  170,000.00 170,00000 |  180,000.00  180,000.00
1725|103 1 LS ;“FF'C SIGNAL (LOCATION 31 - B ST AT 2ND 22980000  229,80000|  180,000.00 18000000 18100000  181,000.00
1735|103 1 (S |SIGNAL INTERCONNECT (FIBER OPTIC) 1.370.000.00 1,370,00000 |  300,000.00 300,00000 | 55000000 550,000.00
1745 | 103 1 (S |TEMPORARY SIGNALS AND LIGHTING 150,00000 _ 150,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
1755 | 103 1 LS |STREET LIGHTING 7,580,000.00  7,580,000.00 | 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 | 5,000,000.00  5,000,000.00
175AS| 103 ] LS |STREET LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM 500,000.00  500,000.00 |  594,000.00 594,00000 |  650,00000  650,000.00
176 | 104 | 7613 | IF ;: CI)((FiéL JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 3600  274,068.00 66.00 502,458.00 60.00  456780.00
177 | 104 1339 | 1p |18 X427 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 57,577.00 77.00 103,102.00 64.00 85,696.00
BACKFILL
178 | 104 577 | IF ;ﬁ;:Fﬁ" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 9,972.00 '88.00 24,376.00 76.00 21,052.00




TI1 JUOWYoENY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 19 of 44

RGW Construction, Inc.

Ghilofti Bros., Inc

|
ENGINEER 'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
BID SUMMARY ] :
ESTIMATE Liverrnore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925) 606-2400 (415) 4547011
(925) 961-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax
T | TEMCODE | Q. | UNT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL “UNIT PRICE ToTAL T UNITPRICE oL
179 | 104 | 14855 | IF ;icz::ﬂ JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 3900  579,345.00 65.00 965,575.00 65.00  965,575.00
180 | 104 344 | Lp |87 X 607 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 15,996.00 110.00 37,840.00 82.00 28,208.00
BACKFILL ,
187 | 104 o8 (p |207 X 367 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 3,528.00 88,00 8,624.00 76.00 7,448.00
BACKFILL
182 | 1044 122 | tp |29 X 427 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 4,392.00 103.00 12,566.00 78.00 9.516.00
BACKFILL
183 | 104 s08 | p [P97 X 547 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 44.00 22,352.00 133.00 67,564.00 72.00 36,576.00
BACKFILL
184 | 10-4 283 | 1p |29 X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 13,159.50 147.00 41,601.00 80.00 22,640.00
BACKFILL
185 | 10-4 148 | 1p |32 X 547 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 47.00 6,956.00 133.00 19,684.00 80.00 11,840.00
BACKFILL
186 | 10-4 81 [ {#2 X 60" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 50.00 4,050.00 147.00 11,907.00 90.00 7,290.00
BACKFILL .
187 | 104 95. | (L |24 X 42" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 4,085.00 103.00 9,785.00 77.00 7,315.00
BACKFILL
188 | 10-4 | 3164 | LF :: C:Ffi JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 5600  177,184.00 78.00 246,792.00 7800  246,792.00
189 | 104 | 1195 | IF ::;:Ffﬁ JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 56.00 66,920.00 147.00 175,665.00 9500  113,525.00
190 | 10 345 | LF :: C:FTL‘E" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 20.00 6,900.00 129.00 44,505.00 80.00 27,600.00
191 | 104 154 | L |267X 60" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 58.00 8,932.00 184.00 28,336.00 96.00 14,784.00
BACKFILL
1921 104 281 1f |30 X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND '56.00 15,736.00 129.00 36,249.00 £80.00 22,480.00
BACKFILL
193 | 104 592 | LF :2(;:;: JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 65.00 38,545.00 166.00 98,438.00 91.00 53,963.00
194 | 10-4 270 | IF 2:;’(‘;&" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 69.50 18,765.00 184.00 49,680.00 94.00 25,380.00
195 | 104 | 25038 | LF |SAWCUT HMA PAVEMENT FOR JOINT.TRENCH 520  130,197.60 17.00 425,646.00 1750 438,165.00




TIT JUaLIyoRNy

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 20 of 44

RGW Construciion, Inc.

Ghilotti Bros., Inc

BID SUMMARY ENG'NEER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jucoby St
ESTIMATE Livermore, -CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925) 606-2400 (415) 454-7011
(925) 961-1925 Fax [415) 454-8376 Fax

{EM_ | TEM CODE an._ | uNm DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

SAWCUT HMA AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT FOR
196 | 104 6121 | IF || TRENCH 13.50 82,633.50 25.00 153,025.00 2550  156,085.50
197 | 104 833 LF_|2" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVC) 5.00 4,165.00 2.00 1,666.00 3.00 2,499.00
198 | 104 3,298 | LF [3" CONDUIT [SCH 40 PVC) 8.25 27,208.50 4.00 13,192.00 3-20 10,553.60
199 | 104 | 49892 | LF |4" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVC) 1200 598,704.00 3.25 162,149.00 400 199,568.00
200 [ 104 4169 | LF [5" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVCQ) 17.00 70,873.00 4.00 16,676.00 5.50 22,929.50
201 10-4 | 24,882 | LF |&" CONDUIT {SCH 40 PVCQ) 2200  547,404.00 5.00 124,410.00 650  161,733.00
202 | 104 34 EA |#2 BOX [PG&E) 620.00 21,080-00 1,150.00 39,100.00 700.00 23,800.00
203 | 104 38 EA |#3A BOX {PG&E) 890.00 33,820.00 . 1,250.00 47,500.00 705.00 26,790.00
204 | 104 39 EA |#5 VAULT (PG&E) 275000  107,250.00 4,300.00 167,700.00 330000  128,700.00
205 | 104 EA |#5A VAULT {(PG&E) 2,600.00 10,400.00 4,700.00 18,800.00 3,700.00 14,800.00
206 | 104 5 EA |#5 VAULT [TRAFFIC RATED] (PG&.E} 6,700.00 33,500.00 6,800.00 34,000.00 5,300.00 26,500.00
207 | 104 32 EA |#7 VAULT (PG&E) 7,000.00  224,000.00 9,950.00 318,400.00 7,00000  224,000.00
208 | 104 4 EA _|#7 VAULT {TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) 11,200.00 44,800.00 12,040.00 48,160.00 11,000.00 44,000.00
209 | 104 15 EA_|50" X 52" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E] 800.00 12,000.00 5,200.00 78,000.00 2,000.00 30,000.00
210 | 104 | 2 EA {106" X 90" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,200.00 2,400.00 7,705.00 15,410.00 6,300.00 12,600.00
211 | 104 1 EA |82" X 72" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,013.00 1,013.00 6,570.00 6,570.00 7,600.00 7,600.00
212 | 104 1 EA |61" X 80" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,000.00 1,000.00 6,570.00 6,570.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
213 | 104 21 EA |17" X 30" X 24" SPLICE BOX (AT&T}) 750.00 15,750.00 800.00 16,800.00 1,600.00 33,600.00
214 [ 104 24 EA |30" X 48" X 36 SPLICE BOX (AT&T) 1,750.00 42,000.00 1,470.00 35,280.00 1,300.00 31,200.00
215 | 104 4 | EA |PTS 3660 VAULT (AT&T) 3,450.00 13,800.00 3,975.00 15,900.00 2,800.00 11,200.00
216 | 104 T EA |PTS 4878 VAULT (AT&T) 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,185.00 5,185.00 3,900.00 3,900.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 17" X 30" SPLICE :
27| 104 | 45 EA |sox (comeasT) 46.00 2,070.00 50.00 2,250.00 200.00 9,000.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 24" X 48" SPLICE
218 [ 104 47 EA |50 (COMCAST) 80.00 3,760.00 50.00 2,350.00 220.00 10,340.00
219 | 10-5.01 | 29,100 | €Y [IMPORTED TOPSOIL 3000  873,000.00 28.00 814,800.00 25.00  727,500.00
220 | 10-5.02 1 LS [RRIGATION 800,000.00 80000000 |  620,000.00 620,000.00 |  850,000.00  850,000.00
221 | 10-5.02 L LS |IRRIGATION {FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY PARK) 70,000.00 70,000.00 |  280,000.00 280,000.00 28,000.00 28,000.00
222 | 10-5.02 1 LS _|IRRIGATION {DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
223 | 10-5.02 1 LS [IRRIGATION {MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 45,000.00 45,000.00 41,000.00 41,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
224 | 10-5.03 1 LS |LANDSCAPING 2700,000.00  2,700,000.00 | 1,400,000.00 1,400,000.00 | 1,000,000.00  1,000,000.00




11 JusuIyoRNY

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NQ. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 21 of

44

RGW Construction, Inc.

Ghilott Bros., Inc

i
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road - 525 Jacoby 5t
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94907
(925) 606-2400 (415) 4547011
(925} 961-1925 Fax (415} 454-8376 Fax
M | MEWCODE | G, | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNET PRICE ToTAL
225 | 10-5.03 1 LS :EE)SCAP'NG (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY 80,000.00 80,000.00 35,000.00 3500000 | 35,000.00 35,000.00
226 | 10-5.03 3 IS |LANDSCAPING (DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 11,935.00 T11,935.00 7.500.00 7,500.00
227 | 10-5.03 1 IS [LANDSCAPING (MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 70,000.00 70,000.00 35,200.00 35,200.00 14,000.00 14,000.00
228 | 10-5.04 | 46,550 | SF |ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (SCORED SIDEWALK) 1250 581,875.00 8.50 395,675.00 8.00  372,400.00
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE [MEDIAN NOSE AND
.5 10.00 39,350 . ; ) .
220 | 10504 | 3935 | SF R D PAVING] 0.0 350.00 8.00 31,480.00 13.00 51,155.00
‘ ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (FIVE FLAGS -
230 | 10504 | 6550 | S [ WaLKWAY 15.00 98,250.00 11.00 72,050.00 10.50 68,775.00
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (FIVE FLAGS
5 45. ! : ! : ;
231 | 10504 | 480 | e SR 00 21,600.00 25.00 12,000.00 17.50 8,400.00
232 | 10.504 | 685 | ‘:EES'TECTURAL CONCRETE PAVING (DE ANZA 20000 - 137,000.00 30.00 20,550.00 19.00 13,015.00
233 | 10-5.04 1 Ls |ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE TILE LETTERING (DE 10,000.00 10,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
ANZA PARK)
234 | 10-5.05 1 18 m’;‘(‘;FAﬁURED STONE VENEER (DE ANZA 7,500.00 7,500.00- 16,000.00 16,000.00 4500000  45,000.00
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (SAN -
5. ' ) 000.00 . . !
2355 | 10-5.06 5 EA | R CREEK BRIDGE) 8,000.00 40,000.00 2,000 10,000.00 5,000.00 25,000.00
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (TALL) ' -
5.0 2 EA : 8,000.00 000. 4,200.00 8,400.00 7,000.00 14,000.00
2365 [ 10-5.06 (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) | 1600000 2
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (SHORT) .
.5, 8,000.00 000. 900. 5,700.00 5,500.00 16,500.00
2375 | 10-5.06 3 BA | eoOTHILL IMAPLE GATEWAY) , 24,000.00 1,900.00 7 5 5
PRECAST CONCRETE PLANTER WALL CAP
5. 1 Ls 20,000.00 20,000.00 ,800. 8,800.00 000.00 7,000.00
2385 [ 10506 | (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 8:800.00 7
2395 | 10-5.06 1 15 [PRECAST CONCRETE MONUMENT SIGN BASE (DE: 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
ANZA PARK) : :
PRECAST CONCRETE FASCIA AND WALL CAP
5. 5,000.00 ] . 0. !  000.
2405 | 10-5.06 ! 1S | AISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 75, 75,000.00 39,000.00 39,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
241 | 10507 | 500 | SF |SAND SET MARBLE PAVERS {PORTUGUESE PARK) 25.00 12,500.00 22.00 11,000.00 15.20 7,600.00
242 | 10508 | 5,260 | SF 18.00 54,680.00 18.00 94,680.00 17.50 92,050.00

PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING PAVERS




1T JUSUIyoRNY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORR[DOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROIECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 22 of 44

lrow Construction, Inc.

Ghilotli Bros., Inc

]
ENGINEER'S 550 Greenville Road 525 Jacoby St
BID SUMMARY : 1
ESTIMATE Livermore, CA 94550 San Rafael, CA 94901
(925} 606-2400 (415} 4547011
(925} 261-1925 Fax (415) 454-8376 Fax
TEW | TEMCODE | Q. | UNT DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE ToAL ONIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL

243 | 10-5.09 1 LS |CAST METAL LETTERS FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,200.00 1,200.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00
244 | 10509 | 20 | EA |CITY ROSETTES FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,300.00 26,000.00 2,200.00 84,000.00 2,000.00 80,000.00
245 | 10-5.09 2 EA |CAST IRON TREE GRATE AND FRAME 5,000.00 12,000.00 2,900.00 5,800.00 3,000.00 6,000.00
246 | 10509 | 5 EA |FLAG POLE 5,000.00 25,000.00 1,600.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 40,000.00
247 | 10509 | 1380 | sF :m::gsmc FOR DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER 50.00 69,000.00 50.00 69,000.00 7.00 9,660.00
248 | 10-5.09 ; LS |STEEL ARCH SIGN (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 6,000.00 s00000| 3700000 37,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
CAST METAL LETTERS FOR MONUMENT WALL ‘

249 | 10-5.0 1 s ,000.00 6,000. 1000 4,000. 000. 4,000.0
9 9 MSSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 6,000.0 ,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0
250 | 10-5.10 3 IS [WOOD SIGN RELOCATION (DE ANZA PARK) 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
251 | 10-5.10 ] LS |WOOD RISER (DE ANZA PARK) 250.00 250.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 500.00 500.00
252 | 10-5.10 1 Ls |WOOD RETAINING WALL AT PG&E VAULT {DE 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,420.00 4,420.00 1,400.00 1,400.00

ANZA PARK)

253 | 106 1 1S |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 5,000,00000  5,000,000.00 | 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 | 5,000,00000  5,000,000.00
TOTAL 65,200,290.60 *  51,256,542.00 51,854,776.60

* Total Bid Correction




III JRUI ey

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF 8IDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 23 of 44

Ghilotli Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

B8ID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenue 5029 Forni Drive
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
707) 5851221 (510) 625-8470
(707) 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax.

MEM | MEMCODE | @i, | UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL

1 | 10-1.00 1 1S |CONSTRUCTION PROJECT INFORMATION SIGNS | 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,836.00 1,836.00
2 | 10-1.02 1 LS |WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 600,00000  600,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
3 | 10-1.15 1 LS |MOBILIZATION 2,240,00000  4,240,000.00 | 3,600,000.00 3,600,000.00 |  4,200,000.00 4,200,000.00
25 | 10116 1 LS |CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS 25,000.00 25,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,280.00 14,280.00
55 | 10-1.17 1 LS |TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 50,000.00 50,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
6S | 10-1.19 1 1S |TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 132500000 1,325,00000 |  650,000.00 650,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
7S | 10-1.20 1 LS |TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS 300,00000  300,00000| 177,000.00 177,000.00 180,540.00 180,540.00
8 | 10-1.23 | 1,400 | LF |REMOVE FENCE 10.00 14,000.00 6.00 8,400.00 6.07 8,498.00
5 | 10123 37 EA |REMOVE NEWS STAND 200.00 7,400.00 100.00 3,700.00 75.00 2,775.00
10 | 10-1.23 | 293 | EA |REMOVE TREE 200.00 58,600.00 400.00 117,200.00 44370 130,004.10
1 | 101.23 1 EA |RELOCATE BUS SHELTER .~ 2,500.00 27,500.00 1,000.00 11,000.00 1,224.00 13,464.00
12 | 10-1.23 1 EA |RELOCATE BENCH 200.00 200.00 500.00 500.00 750.00 750.00
13 | 10-1.23 27 EA |RESET TRASH RECEPTICAL 100.00 2,700.00 250.00 6,750.00 200.00 5,400.00
14 | 10-1.23 | 52 EA |RESET NEWSSTAND 90.00 4,680.00 100.00 5,200.00 150.00 7,800.00
15 | 10123 6 EA |RESET BENCH 200.00 1,200.00 500.00 3,000.00 400.00 2,400.00
16 | 10-1.23 3 EA |RESET BIKE RACK 150.00 450.00 250.00 750.00 350.00 1,050.00
17 | t0-1.23 1 EA |RESET PAY TELEPHONE 300.00 300.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
18 | 10123 | -8 EA [REMOVE PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 160.00 800.00 200.00 1,600.00 150.00 1,200.00
19 | 10-1.23 1 EA |REMOVE BIKE RACK 125.00 125.00 200.00 200.00 150.00 150.00
20 | 10-1.23 30 LF |REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE 10.00 300.00 1.00 30.00 13.50 405.00
21 | 10-1.23 i LS |REMOVE TRAFFIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS 17,500.00 17,500.00 82,000.00 82,000.00 66,300.00 66,300.00
22 | 10-1.23 | 4,830 | CY |REMOVE BASE AND SURFACING 20.00 96,600.00. 19.00 91,770.00 1275 61,582.50
23 | 10-1.23 | 289,300 |SQYD|COLD PLANE AC PAVEMENT (2" MIN; 2.00  578,600.00 225 *  650,925.00 0.75 216,975.00
24 | 10-1.23 | 43700 | LF |REMOVE CONCRETE (MEDIAN CURB) 500  218,500.00 5.50 240,350.00 440 192,280.00
25 | 10-1.23 | 50,650 | LF |REMOVE CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) 1000 506,500.00 6.50 329,225.00 7.15 362,147.50
26 | 10-1.23 | 540,000 | sF :i’;‘n?l‘; CONCRETE (SIDEWALK AND MEDIAN 200  1,080,000.00 1.30 702,000.00 0.24 129,600.00
27 | 10-1.23 30 LF |REMOVE CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) 125.00 3,750.00 80.00 2,400.00 143.00 4,290.00
28 | 10-1.23 | 210 | LF |REMOVEBRICK WALL 65.00 13,650.00 35.00 7,350.00 3350 7,035.00
29 | 10-1.23 | 188,300 | SF |REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT 500  941,500.00 250 ~ 470,750.00 1.05 197.715.00
30 | 10-1.23 | 29 | EA |REMOVE INLET 900.00 26,100.00 |- 500.00 14,500.00 274.00 7,946.00
31 | 10-123 | 115 | LF |REMOVE STORM DRAIN 50.00 5,750.00 25.00 2,875.00 26.00 2,990.00




[ juumoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO, 5117 '
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2070

{NUMBER CF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 24 of 44

ENGINEER'S

Ghiloiti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

BID SUMMARY 246 Ghilotti Avenue 5029 Forni Drive
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707} 585-1221 (510) 625.8470
(707} 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax

MW | MEMCODE | Q. | UNT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE 0T UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL

32 | 10-1.23 3 EA |REMOVE CONCRETE HEADWALL 1,500.00 4,500.00 500.00 1,500.00 1,135.00 3,405.00
33 | 10-1.23 | 46 | EA |RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 300000 138,000.00 175000  80,500.00 3,912.00 179,952.00
34 | 10-1.23 | 72 | EA |RELOCATE WATER METER 2,00000  144,000.00 50.00 46,800.00 T 663.00 47,736.00
35 | 10-1.23 5 EA |RELOCATE PARKING LOT SIGN 125.00 2500 250.00 1,250.00 168.00 840.00
36 | 10-1.23 | 14 | EA [RELOCATE PARKING LOT LIGHT 900.00 12,600.00 2,500.00 35,000.00 2,550.00 35,700.00
37 | 10-1.23 2 EA |RELOCATE COMMERCIAL SIGN 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,200.00 2,400.00 1,938.00 3,876.00
38 | 101.23 1 EA |REMOVE TRASH ENCLOSURE 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,400.00 240000 | 2,150.00 2,150.00
39 | 10123 | 91 EA |REMOVE BOLLARD 60.00 5,460.00 100.00 9,100.00 20.00 3,640.00
405 | 10-1.23 1 Ls [SAN LORENZO CREEK BRIDGE REMOVAL 21,000.00 21,000.00 29,000.00 29,000.00 10,200.00 10,200.00

(PORTION) ,

41 | 10123 3 EA |REMOVE OVERHEAD SIGN STRUCTURE 9,000.00 27,000.00 5,300.00 18,900.00 17,646.00 52,938.00
42 | 10-123 | 568 | EA |REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN 150.00 85,200.00 60.00 34,080.00 39.80 22,606.40
43 | 10123 | 76 | EA |RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN 225.00 17,100.00 150.00 11,400.00 127.50 9,690.00
24 | 10123 | 610 | LF |ABANDON STORM DRAIN 25.00 15,250.00 8.00 4,880.00 22.00 13,420.00
45 | 10123 5 EA |ABANDON INLET 1,200.00 5,000.00 800.00 4,000.00 413.00 2,065.00
46 | 10023 ] 90 | eA gDRJ:DSET MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER TO 250.00 22,500.00 350.00 31,500.00 377.40 33,966.00
47 | 1023 | 371 | ea gzifg MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER TO 30000  111,300.00 660.00 244,860.00 708.90 263,001.90
48 | 10123 | 18 | EA |ADJUST SEWER CLEANOUT TO GRADE 25000 4,500.00 350.00 5,300.00 377.40 6,793.20
49 | 10.1.23 | 327 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE 250.00 81,750.00 350.00 114,450.00 377.40 123,409.80
50 | 10-1.23 | 253 | EA |ADJUST WATER METER BOX TO GRADE 250.00 53,250.00 120.00 30,360.00 £2.50 20,872.50
51 | 10123 | 346 | EA JADIUST UTILTY BOX TO GRADE 30000 103,800.00 " 450.00 155,700.00 100.00 34,600.00
52 | 10-1.23 | 37 | EA ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT TO GRADE 2,000.00 74,000.00 500.00 18,500.00 300.00 11,100.00
53 | 10-1.23 | 19 | EA |MODIFY INLET g 1,000.00 19,000.00 120000 *  22,800.00 1,280.10 24,321.90
54 | 10123 | 45 | EA |MODIFY INLET TO MANHOLE 300000 13500000 140000 *  63,000.00 1,417.80 63,801.00
55 | 10-1.23 2 EA |MODIFY INLET TO AGFCD (TYPE VI) 7,50000  30,000.00. 1,500.00 6,000.00 129030 516120
56 | 10.1.23 7 EA |MODIFY INLET TO ECCENTRIC MANHOLE 2,200.00 15,400.00 170000 11,900.00 1,77500 12,425.00
57 | 10.1.24 1 LS |CLEARING AND GRUBBING 55,000.00 55,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 39,500.00 39,500.00
58 | 10-1.25 1 LS |DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY 30,000.00 30,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,100.00 3,100.00
59F | 10-126 | 59,850 | CT |[ROADWAY EXCAVATION 2500 1,496,500.00 22.00 1,316,920.00 18.00 1,077,480.00
6OF | 10-1.26 | 1,760 | CT |IMPORTED BORROW _ 50.00 88,000.00 1.00 1,760.00 4.50 7,920.00
61 | 10.1.28 | 10700 | CY |AGGREGATE SUBBASE (CLASS 4) 2900 310,300.00 | 37.00 395,900.00 19.55 209,185.00




TI1 JuswWyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 25' of 44

Ghilotti Construction Co., Inc.

|Bc|y Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenve 5029 Fomi Drive
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707) 585-1221 (510) 625-8470
(707) 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax _

MM | TEMCODE | Q. | OAD DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE YoTaL

62 | 10-1.31 | 102,000 | TN |HOTMIX ASPHALT {TYPE A} 6300  6,426,000.00 73.00 7,446,000.00 68.10 4,946,200.00
63 | 10-131 | 3,600 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY CONFORMS) 12500 450,000.00 "100.00 360,000.00 73.50 264,600.00
64 | 10-1.33 | 15,300 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (FULL DEPTH SPOT REPAIRS) 80.00  1,224,00000 100.00 1,530,000.00 88.40 1,352,520.00
655 | 10-1.35 | 200 | LF |42" CIDH CONCRETE PILING (SIGNAL BRIDGE) 1,00000  200,000.00 250.00 50,000.00 252.00 50,400.00
66F | 10-136 | 333 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) 185000 616,050.00 860.00 286,380.00 1,041.05 346,669.65
67F | 10136 | 61 EF |RETAINING WALL (MASONRY BLOCK) 85.00 5,185.00 170.00 10,370.00 90.80 5,538.80
68F | 10.1.36 | 60 | oy [STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BRIDGE SIDEWALK 1,200.00 72,000.00 550.00 33,000.00 483.48 29,008.80

AND MEDIAN)
69F | 10-1.36 | 104 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (FOOTING) 2,06000  214,240.00 790.00 82,160.00 76015 79,055.60
70 | 10136 | 81 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE A, SD-402) 2,00000  324,00000 1700.00 137,700.00 2,276.65 184,408.65
71 | 10-136 s EA | DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE C, SD-403) 5,000.00 30,000.00 2,300.00 13,800.00 2,679.55 16,077.30
72 | 1036 | 1 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE D, SD-404) 4,000.00 44,000.00 2,300.00 25,300.00 1,929.85 21,228.35
73 | 10-1.36 7 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE E, SD-405) 4,000.00 28,000.00 1,200.00 8,400.00 1,929.85 13,508.95
74 | 10.1.36 g EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (ACFCD TYPE Vi) 8,000.00 72,000.00 2,300.00 20,700.00 2,521.45 22,693.05
75 | 10-1.36 9 EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (CALTRANS TYPE G3) 10,000.00 $0,000.00 2,300.00 20,700.00 1,87375 16,863.75
76 | 10-136 1. | EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE I] 8,000.00 8,000.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 5,052.80 5,052.80
77 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE {ACFCD TYPE Il 8,000.00 8,000.00 4,500.00 " 4,500.00 4,963.00 2.963.00
78 | 10-1.36 1- | EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE ) 8,000.00 8,000.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 6,642.40 6,642.40
79 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE IV) 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,859.00 3,859.00
80 | 104136 | 10 | EA [$TORM DRAIN MANHOLE (COH TYPE A, SD-410) 4,000.00 40,000.00 2,500.00 25,000.00 1,926.00 19,260.00
REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE JOINT COLLAR

81 | 10-1.36 3 EA [ st 2) 1,000.00 3,000.00 500.00 1,500.00 560.00 1,680.00
82 | 10-1.36 2 EA |STANDARD AREA DRAIN (COH SD-118) 1,500.00 3,000.00 00.00 1,200.00 493.00 986.00
83 | 10-1.36 | 124 | EA |STANDARD AREA CURE DRAIN (COH SD.118) 900.00  111,600.00 13000 16,120.00 589.00 73,036.00
84 | 10136 4 EA |SITE DRAIN 1,500.00 5,000.00 50000 2,400.00 589.00 2,356.00
855 | 10140 : EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (95 FOOT SPAN] 302,000.00  302,000.00 90,000.00 90,000.00 92,000.00 92,000.00
865 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (103 FOOT SPAN) 308,000.00  616,000.00 90,000.00 180,000.00 94,000.00 188,000.00
&75 | 10-1.40 2 EA [SIGNAL BRIDGE (135 FOOT SPAN) 330,000.00  660,00000]  110,000.00 220,000.00 94,000.00 188,000.00
88S | 10-1.41 | 411 | EA |ROADSIDE SIGN (ONE POST) 25000 102,750.00 260.00 106,860.00 132.60 54,498.60
895 | 10-1.41 | 41 EA |ROADSIDE SIGN (TWO POST) 500.00 20,500.00 290.00 11,890.00 244.80 10,036.80
905 | 10142 | 471 | EA Eg’;?s'DE SKGH QN STREET LIGHT OR EXISTING 20500  105,975.00 150.00 70,650.00 39.80 18,745.80




II1 Jusuneny

CITY OF HAYWARD

. CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
‘PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22,2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 26 of 44

Ghilotti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenue 5029 Forni Drive
. EST'MATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
707) 585-1221 (510) 6258470
(707) 5851601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax

ITEM ITEM CODE Q. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

91 | 10-1.47 | 960 | LF |12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 90.00 86,400.00 50.00 57,600.00 64.30 51,728.00
92 | 101147 | 3650 | LF |18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 9500 346,750.00 70.00 255,500.00 68.25 249,112.50
93 | 10147 | 16 | LF |21" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 100.00 1,600.00 75.00 1,200.00 146.50 2,350.40
54 | 10-1.47 | 460 | LF |24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE- 100.00 46,000.00 75.00 34,500.00 75.95 34,937.00
@5 10-1.47 10 LF |36" REINFORCED COMNCRETE PIPE 200.00 2,600.00 150.00 1,500.00 273.15 2,731 50
96 | 10147 | 115 | LF |54" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 250.00 28,750.00 200.00 23,000.00 165.95 19,084.25
97 | 10149 | BO10 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (VALLEY GUTTER) 1600 128,160.00 8.00 64,080.00 575 54,067.50
98 | 10.1.49 | 42730 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (8" MEDIAN CURB) 1100 470,030.00 12.50 534,125.00 12.15 519,169.50
99 | 10-1.49 | 22,030 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP} 1200 264,360.00 530 116,759.00 5.80 127774.00
100 | 10-1.49 | 292,990 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) > 550 1,611,445.00 485 1,421,001.50 3.25 952,217.50
101 | 10-1.49 | 105,150 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) 1500 1,577,250.00 570 599,355.00 3.85 404,827 50
102 ] 10-1.49 | 56,130 | IF QLTT‘::RCSODT;;E {COH STD. CURB AND 17.50  982,275.00 17.50 982,275.00 15.05 844,756.50
103 | 10149 | 6,400 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURB) 15.00 96,000.00 1275 81,600.00 15.10 96,640.00
104 | 10149 | 1,480 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (6" PARKING LOT CURB) 10.00 14,800.00 14.50 21,460.00 1450 21,460.00
105 | 10.1.49 | 12 | EA |REMOVABLE CURB SECTION 2,000.00 2400000 1,100.00 13,200.00 1,193.40 14,320.80
106 | 10150 | 5880 | SF |CURE RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 2000 117,600.00 18.00 105,840.00 1836 107,956.80
1075 | 10-1.51 26 | LF |WOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL) 75.00 1,950.00 20.00 1,040.00 38.80 1,008.80
1085 | 10152 | 85 L ;}’C?(;‘;FENCE 16" PRIVACY, 1" X 67 DOG-EARED 90.00 7,650.00 40.00 3,400.00 38.80 3,298.00
1095 | 10-153 | 750 | LF |CHAIN LINK FENCE {TYPE CL-6) 20.00 15,000.00 12.50 9,375.00 1275 9,562.50
1108 10-1.54 1,087 LF |DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER RAILING 300.00 326,100.00 168.00 * 182,616.00 172.00 186,964.00
1115 | 10154 | 310 | LF |STEEL PIPE RAILING 17500 54,250.00 50.00 15,500.00 76.50 23,715.00
112 | 10155 | 56 | EA |OBJECT MARKER (TYPEK) 100.00 5,600.00 50.00 2,800.00 26.55 1.486.80
1135 | 10-1.56 | 128,300 | LF |THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE 250 320,750.00 0.30 ~38,490.00 031 * 39,773.00
1145 | 10156 | 32,530 | SF |THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 875  284,637.50 220 *  71,566.00 224 72,867.20
1155 | 10-157 | 3,050 | LF |PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE (PARKING LOT] 150 4,575.00 1.00 3,050.00 1.02 3,111.00
1165 | 10157 | 1,250 | SF |PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING (PARKING LOT) 5.00 6,250.00 2.00 2,500.00 2.04 2,550.00
1175 | 10-1.59 | 46 | EA |HYDRANT BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 12.00 552.00 15.00 690.00 15.30 703.80
1185 | 10-1.60 | 800 .| SF |RUBBER SIDEWALK 2500 20,000.00 16.00 12,800.00 20.40 16,320.00
119 | 10-1.61 N £A |PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE _ 750.00 8,250.00 75000 8,250.00 510.00 5,610.00
120 | 10162 | 27 | EA |PARKING BUMPER (PRECAST CONCRETE} 200.00 5,400.00 2500 "675.00 36.00 97200
121 | 10163 5 EA |BOLLARD (COH SD-223) 175.00 87500 375.00 1,875.00 663.00 3,315.00




11 JUSUIToeNY

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NCQ. 5117 ‘
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 27 of 44

Ghilofti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

ID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S - [245 Ghiloti Avenve 5029 Forni Drive
BID ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707) 585-1221 (510) 625-8470
(707) 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax

mEH | memcose | om. | uam DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL
122 | 10-1.64 : EA |TRASH ENCLOSURE , 5,000.00 5,000.00 500000  6,000.00 7,258.00 7,258.00
123 | 10-1.65 | 15 | EA |TREE WELL STORM WATER FILTER UNIT {5' X 13) 20,00000  300,000.00 1,800.00 27,000.00 1,459.00 21,885.00
124 | 10166 | 95 IF 8" PVC [SEWER - SDR 26 105.00 9,975.00 10000 2,500.00 74.25 7,05375
1255 | 10-1.67 | 289,200 | SQYD|PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 020 . 57,840.00 170 491,640.00 175 506,100.00
1265 | 10169 | 4 EA |MUNIGIPAL PARKING LOT SIGN (TYPE F1) 250.00 1,000.00 2,200.00 8,800.00 510.00 T 2,040.00
127 | 10170 5 EA |INSTALL NEWS STAND AND BOXES 200.00 1,000.00 250.00 1,250.00 325.00 1,625.00
128 | 10-2 g2 | ea ;E)CONNEG WATER SERVICE LATERAL {3/4" TO 2,00000  164,000.00 1,600.00 131,200.00 1,320.00 108,240.00
129 10.2 1 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL {6") 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 3,196.00 3,196.00
130 | 10-2 2 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL (8") 5,000.00 10,000.00 3,800.00 7.600.00 3,657.00 7,314.00
131 10-2 b EA  |RECONNECT FIRE SERYICE 3,000.00 18,000.00 3,800.00 22,800.00 3,521.00 21,126.00
132 | 102 s EA |RECONNECT FIRE HYDRANT 3,000.00 18,000.00 3,800.00 22,800.00 3,501.00 21,006.00
132A 10-2 1 EA |RELOCATE BACKFLOW PREVENTER 10,000.00 .10,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 750.00 750.00
133 | 10-2 3 EA |FIRE HYDRANT 4,000.00 12,000.00 ,800.00 14,400.00 5,400.00 16,200.00 }
1338 102 700 | LF |6 PVC (WATER) 80.00 56,000.00 80.00 56,000.00 57.00 T 39,900.00
134 | 102 | 2700 | LF |8 PVC (WATER) 90.00  243,000.00 90.00 243,000.00 6540 176,580.00
134A] 102 320 | LF |6” DUCTILE IRON PIPE {WATER) 120.00 38,400.00 100.00 32,000.00 86.45 27 664.00
135 | 102 200 | LF |8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE {WATER) 150.00 30,000.00 250.00 50,000.00 84.45 16,890.00
136 | 102 | 6700 | LF |12" PVC (WATER] 13000 871,000.00 110.00 737,000.00 72.05 489,435.00
137 | 102 22 | LF |12" DUCTILE IRON PIPE {(WATER) 140.00 3,080.00 170.00 3,740.00 467.00 10,274.00
138 10-2 2 EA |4" GATE VALVE [WATER) 1,300.00 2,600.00 500.00 1,000.00 758.00 1,516.00 '
139 ] 102 30| EA |6" GATE VALVE (WATER] 1,300.00 39,000.00 50.00 19.500.00 831.00 24,930.00
140 | 102 12| EA |8" GATE VALVE (WATER) 1,500.00 18,000.00 1,000.00 " 12,000.00 1,248.00 14,976.00
141 | 102 13 | EA |12" GATE VALVE (WATER) 2,500.00 32,500.00 1,80000 *  23,400.00 2114.00 27,482.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 1 - MISSION BLVD
1428] 103 1 Ol Fentiiudv PI(<WY) 71,800.00 71,800.00 75,000.00 . 75,000.00 74,000.00 74,000.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 2 - MISSION BLYD
1438 10-3 1 LS AT VALLE VISTA ;VE} 211,600.00 211,600.00 .'| 65,000.00 165,000.00 173,500.00 173,500.00

TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATICN 3 - MISSION BLVD )
1445 | 10-3 1 Bl ejtwiistey AERRY ENTRANCE] 57.700.00 57,700.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 5,900.00 5,900.00
1455 | 103 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 4 - MISSION BLVD 31570000  315700.00 248,000.00 248,000.00

AT TENNYSOM ROAD}

260,000.00 - 260,000.00




11 JuSWyoRn Y

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 28 of 44

Ghilotti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

| ] R
ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenue 5029 Forni Drive
BID SUMMARY } :
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707) 585-1221 {510) 625-B470 )
_ (707} 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax
TEN | TEWCODE | em. | UNT DESCRIPTION ONIT PRICE ToTAL INTRRICE TOTAL UNIT FRICE TOTAL
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION (LOCATION 5 -
1465 | 103 1 LS [MssioN pLvb A1 ANCOGK o1 20840000 20840000 |  160,000.00 160,000.00 148,000.00 148,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL [LOCATION & - MISSICN BLVD
1G6-3 1 259,800.00 A K ¥ . .01 .
1475 LS | AT CALOUN ST / JEFFERSON 51 . 259,800.00| 17500000 175,000.00 167,000.00 167,000.00
TRAFFC SIGNAL {LOCATION 7 - MESS'ON BLVD
1485 | 103 : 130,400.00 1 ! ] : ) !
1 LS | MOREAD SCHOOL ACCESS 400 3040000 | 140,000.00 140,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 8 - MISSION BLVD '
1495 - . .| . A 1 .| .|
9s| 103 1 LS | SORENSON kD] 24400000 24400000 | 170,000.00 170,000.00 66,000.00 166,000.00
150 | 10-3 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SISNAL (LOCATION 9 - MISSION BLVD 367,400.00  367,40000 |  260,000.00 260,000.00 239,000.00 239,000.00
AT HARDER RD} -
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 10 - MISSION BLVD
- 1 LS . X | . - | . .
1515|103 A ToRRANG D] 46,300.00 46,300.00 52,000.00 52,000.00 73,000.00 73,000.00
1525 | 103 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 11 - MISSION BLYD | 505 000.00 25300000  190,000.00 190,000.00 194,000.00 194,000.00
AT BERRY AVE)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 12 - MISSION BLVD .
1535 10-3 1 LS 371,900.00 371,900.00 280,000.00 80,000. i . ,G00.00
AT CARLOS BEE BLVD/ORCHARD AVE) ‘ 200 280,000.00 232,000.00 25200
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 13 - MISSION BLYD '
s| 10- 1 - 286,60000  286,600.00 ) ,000. 000, 000,
154 3 LS AT HIGHLAND BLYD/S TCAMORE AVE) s 6 190,000.00 190,000.00 182,000.00 182,000.00
. ‘ TRAFFIC SIGNAL [LOCATION 14 - MISSION BLVYD !
1 - 298,700.00 28,700.00 20, .| , .| . X 206,000.00
555 | 10-3 1 LS [T FLETCHER LNy } 2987 220,000.00 220,000.00 206,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 15 - MISSICN BLVD it
- 1 X . A N . A
1568 10-3 LS AT FOOTHILL BLVD - JACKSON BLVD) 292,200.00 292,300.00 200,000.00 200,600.00 203,000.00 203,000.00
1575 | 103 1 s Lﬁ@% SIGNAL LOCATION 16 - MISSIONBLYD | 55 50000 257,500.00 |  210,000.00 210,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
1585 | 10-3 i s EA?:% SIGNAL {LOCATION 17- MISSION BLVD | 59 80000 229,800.00 |  175,000.00 175,000.00 173,000.00 173,000.00
1595 | 103 1 s :?EF?% SIGNAL {LOCATION 18 - MISSIONBLVD | 25 200,00 23520000 |  170,000.00 170,000.00 165,000.00 165,000.00
) TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFECATION (LOG'ATEON 19 ] : .
1605 | 103 1 LS | oSSION BLYD AT A ST : 20680000 20680000 180,000.00 180,000.00 176,000.00 176,000.00
1615 | 103 1 L5 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 20 - JACKSON 29560000  29560000]  200,000.00 200,000.00 205,000.00 205,000.00

STREET AT WATKINS WAY)




CITY OF HAYWARD . Page 29 of 44
CONSTRUCTION OF RGUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

[11 usulyoeny

Ghilotti Construction Co., Inc.  |Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.
ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenve 5029 Forni Drive
BID SUMMARY
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
707 585-1221 (510) 625-8470
(707} 585-1601 Fax (510) 6258473 Fax
TEW | MEMCODE | om. | UNT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE T UNIT PRICE TTAL
1625] 10.3 1 ts ;':ADF st) SIGNAL (LOCATION 21 - WATKINS ST 13410000  134,100.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 69,000.00 69,000.00
1635] 10-3 1 Ls [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 22 - FOOTHILL 32630000 32630000 |  235000.00 235,000.00 217,000.00 217,000.00
BLVD AT D ST)
1645 | 10-3 1 Ls [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 23 - FOOTHILL 22800000 22800000  175000.00 175,000.00 162,000.00 162,000.00
BLVD AT C $T) : _ ,
1655 | 103 1 ps |TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOCATION 24 - FOOTHILL 21600000 21600000  170,000.00 170,000.00 16400000  164,000.00
BLVD AT B ST)
1665 | 10-3 1| 1 |TRAFFICSIGNAL {LOCATION 25 - FOOTHILL 267,40000  267,40000 | - 200,000.00 200,000.00 198,000.00 198,000.00
BLVD AT A 5T) !
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 26 - FOOTHILL
1675 | 103 i LS oD AT RUSSELL veAT) 47,700.00 47,700.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 27 - FOOTHILL _
1685 ) 103 ! LS [BLVD AT CITY CENTER DRIVE {SOUTH 331,40000 33140000 | 23500000 235,000.00 229,000.00 229,000.00
INTERSECTION}) : '
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 28 - FOOTHILL .
1695 | 103 1 LS | 5vD AT CITY CENTER DRIVE/MAZEL DRIVE 326,00000 32600000  210000.00 21000000 214,000.00 214,000.00
: TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 29 - FOOTHILL ‘ '
- 1 . 1 A . A . * i
1705 | 10-3 1 LS |aivh AT GROVE WaT) 31040000 21040000 |  200,000.00 200,000.00 206,000.00 206,000.00
1715 | 10-3 1 LS g;“FF'C SIGNAL (LOCATION 30 - ASTATMAIN | 505 50000 272,500.00 | 190,000.00 190,000.00 188,000.00 188,000.00
1725 | 103 1 Ls ;ﬁf‘FF'C SIGNAL {LOCATION 31 - B ST AT 2ND 229,800.00  229,800.00 |  190,000.00 190,000.00 191,000.00 191,000.00
1735 | 10-3 1 LS |SIGNAL INTERCONNECT (FIBER OPTIC] 1,370,000.00  1,370,00000 | 660,000.00 . 660,000.00 568,00000 668,000.00
1745 | 10-3 1 LS |TEMPORARY SIGNALS AND LIGHTING 150,000.00  150,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 $,900.00 9,900.00
1755 | 10-3 1 LS |STREET IGHTING : 7,580,000.00  7,580,000.00 | 5,646,000.00 5,646,000.00 | 4,800,000.00 4,800,000.00
17545 10-3 1 LS |STREET IGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM T S00,00000  500,000.008  560,000.00 560,000.00 |56 O 0
176 | 104 | 7e13 | ur ;i;:;i" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND | 3600  274,068.00 60.00 456,780.00 61.20 465,915.60
177 | 104 1,339 | tp |18 X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND | 43.00 57,577.00 64.00 85,696.00 65.30 87,436.70
BACKFiLL
178 | 104 277 | IF ;i C:Fﬁ JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 9,972.00 65.00 18,005.00 66.30 18,365.10




I11 Jueuyoeny

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22,2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 30 of 44

Ghiloftti Construction Co., Inc.

[Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

[ ]
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenve 5029 Fomi Drive
T ES'"M ATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707) 585-1221 (510} 625-8470
(707) 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax

TEM | TEMCODE | @I | UAT DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOIAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

179 | 10-4 | 14855 | LF ;ﬁ cirf: JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 39.00  579,345.00 65.00 965,575.00 66.30 984,886.50

180 | 10-4 344 | Lp |187X 607 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 15,996.00 75.00 25,800.00 76.50 26,316.00
BACKFILL g

181 | 104 | o8 LF |207 X 367 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 3,528.00 75.00 7,350.00 76.50 | 7,497.00
BACKFILL

182 | 104 122 | 1F |27 X427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 4,392.00 70.00 8,540.00 71.40 8710.80
BACKFILL

183 | 104 s08 | Lp |27 X 347 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 44.00 22,352.00 72.00 36,576.00 73.45 37,312.60
BACKFILL :

184 | 10-4 283 | Lp {297 X 60" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 13,159.50 89.00 25,187.00 90.80 25,696.40
BACKFILL ,

185 | 104 148 | Lp |22 X 547 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 47.00 6,956.00 85.00 12,580.00 86.70 12,831.60
BACKFILL _

186 | 10-4 81 Lp |27 X 60" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 50.00 4,050.00 89.00 7,209.00 90.80 7354.80
BACKFILL -

187 | 10-4 95 (p |24" X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 4,085.00 75.00 7,125.00 76.50 7,267.50
BACKFILL ,

188 | 104 | 3164 | 1p |247X 547 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 5600  177,184.00 78.00 246,792.00 79.60 251,854.40
BACKFILL

189 | 1044 1195 | LF ;: cipﬁ JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 56.00 56,920.00 95.00 113,525.00 96.90 115795.50

190 | 10-4 345 | ¢ |25 X427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 2000 - 6,900.00 86.00 29,670.00 87.75 30,273.75
BACKFILL

191 | 104 154 | Lp |26"X 60" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 58.00 8,932.00 95.00 14,630.00 96.90 14,922.60
BACKFILL

192 | 104 281 | Lp |FO7X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 56.00 15,736.00 105.00 29,505.00 107.10 30,095.10
BACKFILL _ |

193 | 10-4 593 | ¢ [307X 547 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 65.00 38,545.00 120.00 71,160.00 122.40 72,583.20
BACKFILL

194 | 104 270 | F :: Q-’(‘.Ff’ﬁ JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 69.50 18765.00 125.00 33,750.00 127.50 34,425.00

195 | 104 | 25,038 | LF |SAWCUT HMA PAVEMENT FOR JOINT TRENCH 520  130,197.60 17.00 425,646.00 15.30 383,081.40




11 JUeWyoen Y

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 31 of 44

Ghilotti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 246 Ghilotti Avenve 5029 Fomi Drive
, ' ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707) 585-1221 {510} 625-8470
(707) 585-1601 Fax (510} 625-8473 Fax

ITEM | ITEM CODE arY. UNIT DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

SAWCUT HMA AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT FOR
196 10-4 6,121 LF JOINT TRENCH 13.50 82,633.50 25.00 153,025.00 15.30 93,651.30
197 10-4 833 LF {2" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PV} 5.00 4.165.00 1.40 1,166.20 1.45 1,207.85
198 10-4 3,298 LF |3" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PV} 8.25 27,208.50 1.60 5,276.80 1.45 5,441.70
199 10-4 49,892 LF |4™ CONDUIT (SCH 40 PV} 12.00 598,704.00 2.50 124,730.00 255, 127,224.60
200 | 10-4 4,169 | LF |5" CONDUIT [SCH 40 PVQ) 1700 70,873.00 3.40 14,174.60 3.50 14,591.50
201 10-4 24,882 LF |6" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVQ) 22.00 547 ,404.00 2.20 54,740.40 3.30 82,110,660
202 10-4 34 EA [#2 BOX (PG&E) 620.00 21,080.00 500.00 17,000.00 510.00 17,340.00
203 10-4 38 CEA |#3A BOX {PGAE) 890.00 33,820.00 700.00 26,600.00 714.00 27,132,060
204 10-4 39 EA |#5 VAULT (PG&E} 2,750.00 107,250.00 4,000.00 156,000.00 4,080.00 159,120.00
205 10-4 4 EA |#5A VAULT (PG&E) 2,600.00 10,400.00 3,200.00 12,800.00 3,264.00 13,056.00
2046 10-4 5 EA [#5 VAULT (TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) 6,700.00 33,500.00 5,600.00 28,000.00 5712.00 28,560.00
207 10-4 32 EA |#7 VAULT (PG&E} 7,000.00 224,000.00 6,100.00 195,200.00 $,222.00 199,104.60
208 10-4 4 EA |#7 YAULT (TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) 11,200.00 44,800.00 9,400.00 37,600.00 ©.588.00 38,352.00
209 10-4 15 EA |50" X 52" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 800.00 12,000.00 700.00 1Q,500.00 714.00 10,710.00
210 1 10-4 2 EA |104&" X 90" TRANSFORMER PAD [PGE&E) 1,200.00 2,400.00 2,600.00 5,200.00 2,652.00 5,304.00
211 10-4 1 EA |82" X 72" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E} 1,013.00 1,013.00 2,430.00 2,400.00 2,448.00 2,448.00
212 - 10-4 1 EA 61" X 80" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,000.00 1,000-00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,040.00 2,040.00
213 10-4 2 EA |177 X 30™ X 24" SPLICE BOX {AT&T) 750.00 15,750.00 1,200.00 25,200.00 1,224.00 25,704.00
214 10-4 24 EA |30™ X 48” X 36" SPLICE BOX {AT&T) 1,750.00 42,000.00 1,900.00 45,600.00 1,938.00 46,512.00
215 10-4 4 EA |PTS 3640 VAULT {ATET)} 3,450.00 13,800.00 2,600.00 10,400.00 2,652.00 10,608.00
216 10-4 1 EA |PTS 4878 VAULT [AT&T} 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,570.00 3,570.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 17" X 30" SPLICE
217 10-4 45 EA BOX (COMCAST) . 4600 2,070.00 200.00 $,000.00 204.00 2,180.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 24" X 48" SPLICE :
218 10-4 A7 EA BOX (COMCAST) 80.00 3,760.00 220.00 10,340.00 ?24.40 10,546.80
219 10-5.01 29,100 Y |IMPORTED TOPSOIL 30.00 873,000.00 28.00 814,800.00 20.00 582,000.00
220 10-5.02 1 LS |IRRIGATION 800,000.00 800,000.00 600,000.00 600,000.00 751,383.00 751,383.00
22i 10-5.02 1 LS |[IRRIGATION (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY PARK) 70,000.00 70,000.60 30,000.00 30,000.00 29,399.00 29,399.00
222 10-5.02 1 LS {IRRIGATION (DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 10, 79200 10,792.00
223 10-5.02 1 LS |IRRIGATION (MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY} 45,000.00 45,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,931.00 20,931.00
224 10-5.03 1 LS [LANDSCAPING 2,700,000.00 2,700,600.00 1,370,000.00 1,370,000.00 887.438.00 887,438.00




111 juatujoely

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 32 of 44

Ghiloti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

r
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER S 246 Ghilotti Avenue 5029 Fomi Drive
_ ESTIMATE Santa Resa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707) 585-1221 (510} 625-8470
(707) 585-1601 Fax (510} 6258473 Fax
WM | MEMCODE | Q. | oW DESCRIETION " UIT PRICE TOTAL URIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
225 | 10-5.03 1 LS ;ﬁEE}SCAP'NG (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY 80,000.00 80,000.00 33,000.00 33,000.00 33,726.00 33,726.00
226 | 10-5.03 1 LS |LANDSCAPING (DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1.933.00 1.933.00
227 | 10-5.03 1 LS |LANDSCAPING (MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 70,000.00 70,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,062.00 5,062.00
228 | 10-5.04 | 46,550 | SF |ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE [SCORED SIDEWALK) 1250  581,875.00 8.00 372,400.00 5.95 276,972.50
229 | 10-504 | 3935 | sF ';‘:s:;:g:mig':ﬁigrmm NOSE AND 10.00 39,350.00 10.00 39,350.00 13.05 51,351.75
230 10-5.04 5,550 SF ?Eg:;gﬁrxk\ﬁ;f:\::‘f}ETE {FIVE FLAGS 1500 98,250.00 .00 58,950.00 11.35 74,342.50
231 | 10-504 | 480 | i Q%w;iﬂ;m CONCRETE {FIVE FLAGS 45.00 21,600.00 1900 - 9,12000 22.00 10,560.00
232 | 10-504 | 685 | sF :EES'TECTURA" CONCRETE PAVING (DE ANZA 20000  137,000.00 11.00 7,535.00 18.10 12,398.50
233 | 10-5.04 ! (s iﬁiﬂﬁzm CONCRETE TILE LETTERING (DE 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 5,100.00 5,100.00
234 | 10505 i s |7 A‘A'RK“)JFACTURED STONE VENEER (DE ANZA 7,500.00 7,500.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 10,200.00 10,200.00
2355 | 10-5.06 5 EA fgii‘:szg‘:&ﬁﬁﬁ;%”““ AND CAP (SAN 8,000.00 40,000.00 3,500.00 17,500.00 2,679.00 13,395.00
2365 | 10-5.06 2 EA F:;gﬁf%ﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬁi\: AND CAP (TALL) 8,000.00 16,000.00 4,500.00 9,000.00 '4,224.00 8,448.00
2375 | 10-5.06 3 EA :’ggﬁ:fﬁﬁf?éi&%ﬁ: AND CAP (SHORT)( 8,000.00 24,000.00 3,500.00 10,500.00 2,655.00 7,965.00
2388 | 10-5.06 1 LS ﬁ‘é’f‘ﬂﬁ’ﬁﬁé%ﬁw‘ 'E;WALL cap 20,000.00 20,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 9,169.00 9,169.00
2395 | 10-5.06 1 Ls ;ﬁfﬂfgmkm MONUMENT SIGN BASE {DE 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 4,599.00 4,599.00
2405 | 10-5.06 1 Ls T;IESCASS : O'Nif';c&?f ;‘ﬁ:\'ﬁ :\:‘)‘D WALL CAP 75,000.00 75,000.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,830.00 35,830.00
241 | 10507 | 500 | SF |SAND SET MARBLE PAVERS (PORTUGUESE PARK) 25.00 12,500.00 15.00 7,500.00 40.60 20,300.00
242 | 10-5.08 | 5260 | SF |PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING PAVERS 18.00 94,680.00 19.00 99,940.00 16.80 88,368.00




11 WISWIYIERY

CITY OF HAYWARD ‘
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER CF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 33 of 44

Ghilotti Construction Co., Inc.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.

[ ]
: BID SUMMARY ENGINEER S 246 Ghiletti Avenue 5029 Forni Drive
ESTIMATE Santa Rosa, CA 95407 Concord, CA 94520
(707} 585-1221 (510) 625.8470
(707} 585-1601 Fax (510) 625-8473 Fax
WM | MEMCODE | om. | uwr DESCRIETION UNIT PRICE - TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL
243 | 10-5.09 1 LS |CAST METAL LETTERS FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,200.00 1,200.00 22,000.00 22,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00
244 | 10509 | 20 | EA |CITY ROSETTES FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,300.00 26,000.00 2,000.00 40,000.00 2,000.00 40,000.00
245 | 10-5.09 2 EA |CAST IRON TREE GRATE AND FRAME 6,000.00 12,000.00 800.00 1,600.00 2,412.00 4,824.00
246 | 10.5.09 5 EA |FLAG POLE 5,000.00 25,000.00 4,500.00 22,500.00 3,600.00 18,000.00
247 | 10500 | 1,380 | sF :il'”:_fNE GFAB'R'C FOR DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER 50.00 69,000.00 12.00 16,560.00 12.00 16,560.00
248 | 10-5.09 1 LS |STEEL ARCH SIGN {FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 6,000.00 6,000.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 13,000.00 13.000.00
CAST METAL LETTERS FOR MONUMENT WALL
249 | 10-5.09 1 LS | SSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 6,000.00 6,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 5,400.00 5,400.00
250 | 10-5.10 1 LS |WOOD SIGN RELOCATION {DE ANZA PARK) 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,700.00 2,700.00
251 | 10-5.10 1 LS. |WOOD RISER'{DE ANZA PARK) 250.00 250.00 500.00 500.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
252 | 10-5.10 1 1s |WOOPD RETAINING WALL AT PG&E VAULT (DE 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,959.00 1,959.00
ANZA PARK) .

253 | 106 1 (S |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 5,000,000.00  5,000,000.00 | 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00|  5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

TOTAL 65,200,290.60 =~ 51,874,626.50 s 52,901,132.05

* Total Line e Correction
** Total Bid Correction

* Toral Line em Correction
*% Unit Price Correction
¥ Tatal Bid Correction




CITY OF HAYWARD Page 34 of 44
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECHVED - 7)

TIT Juauoeny

Granite Construction Company
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S  [s85 w Beach st
ESTIMATE Watsonville, CA 95077
' , (831) 724-1011
, , (831) 768-4021 Fax

mM | wTem cone am. UNIT DESCRITION ' OMIT PRICE TATAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 10-1.00 1 LS |CONSTRUCTION PROJECT INFORMATION SIGNS 15,000.00 15,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
10-1.02 1 LS |WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 400,000.00 600,000.00 650,000.00 650,000.00
3 | 10-1.15 1 LS |MOBILIZATION 4,240,000.00 4,240,00000 | 5,328,669.00  5,328,669.00
45 | 10-1.18 1 1S |CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS 25,000.00 25,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
55 | 10117 1 LS |TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 50,000.00 50,000.00 650,000.00 650,000.00
s | 10119 1 1S |TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 1,325000.00  1,325,000.00] 1,500,000.00  1,500,000.00
7s | w120 1 1S |TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS 300,000.00 300,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
8 | 10-1.23 | 1,400 | LF |REMOVEFENCE 1000 14,000.00 5.00 7,000.00
9 | 10-1.23 37 EA |REMOVE NEWS STAND | 200.00 7,400.00] - 100.00 3,700.00
10 | 10-1.23 293 EA |REMOVE TREE ' 200.00 58,600.00 400.00 117,200.00
1| 10123 11 EA |RELOCATE BUS SHELTER 2,500.00 27,500.00 600.00 £,600.00
12 | 10-1.23 1 EA |{RELOCATE BENCH 200.00 200.00 250.00 . 250.00
13 | 10-1.23 27 EA |RESET TRASH RECEPTICAL 100.00 2,700.00 400.00 10,800.00
14 | 10-1.23 52 EA |RESET NEWSSTAND 90.00 4,680.00 150.00 7,800.00
15 | 10-1.23 6 EA [RESET BENCH 200.00 1,20000f 200.00 1,200.00
16 | 10-1.23 3 EA |RESET BIKE RACK ‘ 150.00 450.00 200.00 600.00
17 | 10-1.23 1 EA |RESET PAY TELEPHONE 300.00 300.00 200.00 200.00
18 | 10-1.23 8 EA |REMOVE PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 100.00 800.00 . 200.00 1,600.00
19 | 10-1.23 1 EA |REMOVE BIKE RACK _ 125.00 125.00 275.00 275.00
20 | 10-1.23 30 LF |REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE . 10.00 300.00 10.00 300.00
21 | 10-1.23 i LS |REMOVE TRAFFIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS , 17,500.00 17,500.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
22 | 10123 | 4830 | Cr |REMOVE BASE AND SURFACING : 20.00 96,500.00 50.00 241,500.00
23 | 10-1.23 | 289,300 |SQYD|COLD PLANE AC PAVEMENT (2" MIN) 200  578,600.00 450  1,301,850.00
24 | 10-1.23 | 43700 | LF |REMOVE CONCRETE (MEDIAN CURB) ‘ 500 - 218,500.00 3.30 144,210.00
25 | 10-1.23 | 50,650 | LF |REMOVE CONCRETE {CURB AND GUTTER) 10.00 506,500.00 6.50 329,225.00
26 | 10-1.23 | 540,000 | s¢ [REMOVE CONCREIE (SIDEWALKAND MEDIAN 2.00  1,080,000.00 . 150 810,000.00

PAVING) : - .

27 | 1091223 30 IF |REMOVE CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) 125.00 3,750.00 65.00 1,950.00
28 | 10-1.23 210 LF [REMOVE BRICK WaLL 4500  13,650.00 15.00 3,150.00
26 | 10-1.23 | 188,300 | SF |REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT 5.00 941,500.00 1.50 282,450.00
30 | 10-1.23 29 EA |REMOVE INLET 900.00 26,100.00 $00.00 26,100.00
31 | 10123 115 LF [REMOVE.STORM DRAIN 50.00 5,750.00 100.00 11,500.00




CITY OF HAYWARD Page 3% of 44
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

III JU_WIoeny

Granite Construction Company
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
ESTIMATE Watsonville, CA 95077
' (831) 724-1011
(831) 768-4021 Fax
WeW | MEMCODE | arv. | UNIT BESCRIPTION UNIF PRICE WAL UNTPRIE TOTAL
32 | 10-1.23 3 EA |REMOVE CONCRETE HEADWALL 1,500.00 450000 700.00 2,100.00
33 | 10-1.23 | 46 EA |RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 300000  138,000.00 3,000.00 138,000.00
34 | 10123 | 72 EA IRELOCATE WATER METER _ 2,000.00  144,000.00 800.00 57,600.00
35 | 101.23 5 EA |RELOCATE PARKING LOT SIGN 125.00 625.00 280.00 1,400.00
36 | 10-1.23 14 EA |RELOCATE PARKING LOT LIGHT 900.00 12,600.00 | 2.500.00 35,000.00
37 | 10-1.23 2 EA |RELOCATE COMMERCIAL SIGN 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00
38 | 10-1.23 1 EA |REMOVE TRASH ENCLOSURE 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
39 | 10-1.23 9 EA |REMOVE BOLLARD 40.00 5,460.00 130.00 11,830.00
408 | 10-1.23 1 ts |SAN LORENZO CREEK BRIDGE REMOVAL 21,000.00 21,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
{PORTION}
41 | 10-1.23 3 EA |REMOVE OVERHEAD SIGN STRUCTURE " 9,000.00 27,000.00 15,000.00 45,000.00
42 | 10-1.23 | 568 | EA |REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN 150.00 85,200.00 200.00 113,600.00
43 | 10-1.23 76 EA |RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN : 225.00 17,100.00 | 220.00 16,720.00
44 | 10-123 | 610 | LF |ABANDON STORM DRAIN 25.00 15,250.00 50.00 30,500.00
45 | 10-1.23 5 EA |ABANDON INLET 1,200.00 6,000.00 ] . 700.00 3,500.00
46 | 10123 | 90 Ea [ADJUST MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER TO 250.00 22,500.00 ' 900.00 81,000.00
GRADE _
47 | 10023 | 371 | EA gDRst; MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER T 30000 111,300.00 |. 960.00 333,900.00
48 | 10-1.23 18 EA |ADJUST SEWER CLEANOUT TO GRADE 250.00 450000 . 1,000.00 18,000.00
49 | 10-1.23 | 327 | EA |ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX TO GRADE 25000 . 81,750.00 800.00 261,600.00
"50 | 10123 | 253 | EA |ADIUST WATER METER BOX TO GRADE - 250.00 63,250.00 430.00 108,790.00
51 | 10-1.23 | 346 | EA |ADJUST UTIITY BOX TO GRADE 300.00  103,800.00 400.00 138,400.00
52 | 10-1.23 37 EA |ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT TO GRADE 2,000.00  74,000.00 550.00 20,350.00
53 | 10-1.23 19 EA |MODIEY INLET | 1,000.00 19,000.00 |. 3,000.00 57,000.00
54 | 10-1.23 45 EA |MODIFY INLET TO MANHOLE 3,00000  135,000.00 3,000.00 135,000.00
55 | 10-1.23 4 EA |MODIFY INLET TO ACFCD (TYPE VI) 7,500.00 30,000.00- 6,000.00 24,000.00
56 | 10.1.23 7 EA |MODIFY INLET TO ECCENTRIC MANHOLE 2200.00 15,400.00 5,500.00 38,500.00
57 | 10-124 | 1 LS |CLEARING AND GRUBBING 55,000.00 55,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
58 | 10-1.25 1 LS |DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY ~ 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
S9F | 10-126 | 59,860 | CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 25.00  1,496,500.00 80.00  4,788,800.00 |
6OF | 10-126 | 1,760 | CY |IMPORTED BORROW 50.00 88,000.00 100 . 176000
51 | 10-1.28 | 10700 | Cf |AGGREGATE SUBBASE (CLASS 4) T 2900  310,300.00 45.00 481,500.00




11 JUSWIYIERY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238. CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117 '

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 36 of 44.

Granite Construction Company
i BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
ESTIMATE Watsonville, CA 95077
(831) 7241011
(831} 768-4021 Fax
MW | WEGACODE | Q. | NN  DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE T0TAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL
62 | 10-1.31 | 102,000 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) | 6300 6,426,000.00 7300 7,446,000.00
63 | 10-1.31 | 3,600 | TN |HOT MiX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY CONFORMS} 12500 450,000.00 185.00 666,000.00
64 | 10.1.33 | 15,300 | TN |HOT MIX ASPHALT (FULL DEPTH SPOT REPAIRS) 80.00  1,224,000.00 11000 1,683,000.00
455 | 10135 | 200 | LF |42" CIDH CONCRETE PILING (SIGNAL BRIDGE) 1,00000  200,000.00 700.00 140,000.00
66F | 10-1.36 | 333 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL} 185000  616,050.00 1,400.00 466,200.00
67F | 10-1.36 | 61 IF |RETAINING WALL {MASONRY BLOCK) 85.00 5,185.00 65.00 3,965.00
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE {BRIDGE SIDEWALK
sef | 10136 | 60 | o b N 1,200.00 72,000.00 800.00 48,000.00
59F | 10-1.36 | - 104 | CY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (FOOTING] 206000 214,240.00 "1,600.00 166,400.00
70 | 10136 | 81 EA |DRAINAGE INLET {COH TYPE A, SD-402) 400000  324,000.00 2,800.00 226,800.00
71 | 10-1.36 6 | EA |DRAINAGE INLET {COH TYPE C, SD-403} 5,000.00 30,000.00 3,100.00 18,600.00
72 | 10136 [ 11 EA |DRAINAGE INLET {COH TYPE D, SD-404) 4,000.00 44,000.00 '3,200.00 35,200.00
73 | 10-1.36 7 EA |DRAINAGE INLET (COH TYPE E, SD-405) 4,000.00 28,000.00 2,600.00 18,200.00
74 | 10.1.36 9 EA |DRAINAGE INLET - (ACFCD TYPE VI) 8,000.00 72,000.00 3,600.00 32,400.00
75 | 10-1.36 9 EA | DRAINAGE INLET - (CALTRANS TYPE G3} 10,00000 90,000.00 3,700.00 33,300.00
76 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE (ACFCD TYPE ) 8,000.00 8,000.00 " 4,700.00 4,700.00
77 | 10136 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE {ACFCD TYPE Il 8,000.00 8,000.00 4,800.00 4,800.00
78 | 10-1.36 1 EA_|STORM DRAIN MANHOLE {ACFCD TYPE Il 8,000.00 8,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
79 | 10-1.36 1 EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE {ACFCD TYPE IV) 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
80 | 10-1.36 | 10 | EA |STORM DRAIN MANHOLE [COH TYPE A, SD-410) 4,000.00 40,000.00 3,700.00 37,000.00
REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE JOINT COLLAR :
g1 | 10-1.36 3 EA | ot sp.412] 1,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 4,500.00
82 | 10-1.36 2 | EA |STANDARD AREA DRAIN (COH SD-118) 1,500.00 3,000.00 4,500.00 9,000.00
B3 | 10-136 | 124 | EA |STANDARD AREA CURB DRAIN [COH SD-118) 900.00 _ 111,600.00 £00.00 99,200.00
84 | 10-1.36 4 EA_[SITE DRAIN 1,500.00 6,000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00
855 | 10-140 1 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (95 FOOT SPAN) 302,00000  302,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
865 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (103 FOOT SPAN] 308,000.00  616,00000]  200,00000 _ 400,000.00
875 | 10-1.40 2 EA |SIGNAL BRIDGE (135 FOOT SPAN) 330,000.00  660,000.00]  207,00000  414,000.00
885 | 10.1.41 | 411 | EA |ROADSIDE SIGN {ONE POST) 25000 102,750.00 '200.00 §2,200.00
895 | 10-1.41 | 41 EA |ROADSIDE SIGN {TWO POST) 500.00 20,500.00 225.00 9,225.00
905 | 10142 | 471 | EA r'fg';fs'DE SIGN ON STREET LIGHT OR EXISTING 22500 - 10597500 80.00 37,680.00




111 JUQHIT:{OEJ,J,V

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117 ‘

BIDS GPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 37 of 44

Granite Construction

Company

BID SUMMARY ENGINEER’S 585 W Beach St
ESTIMATE  [Wetsonville, ca 95077
(831) 724-1011
(831) 768-4021 Fax

WM | MEMCODE | am. | ONG DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE ToTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

91 | 10147 | 960 | LF |12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 90.00 86,400.00 220.00 211,200.00

92 | 10-1.47 | 3.650 | LF |18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 9500 34675000 190.00 693,500.00

3 10-1.47 16 4 LF |21" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 100.00 1,600.00 600.00 9,600.00

94 | 10.1.47 | 460 | LF |24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 700.00 46,000.00 250.00 115,000.00

95 | 10147 | 10 [F |36" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 200.00 2,000.00 950.00 9,500.00

96 | 10-1.47 | 115 | LF |54" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE 250.00 28,750.00 760.00 87 ,400.00

97 | 10-1.49 | 8010 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE {VALLEY GUTTER) 1600 128,160.00 .00 48,060.00

98 | 10.1.49 | 42730 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (8" MEDIAN CURB) .00 470,030.00 11.00 470,030.00

99 | 10-1.49 | 22030 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) 1200 264,360.00 3.00 66,090.00
100 | 10.1.49 | 292,990 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) 550  1,611,445.00 3.00 578,970.00
701 | 10-1.49 | 105,150 | SF |MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) 15.00  1,577,250.00 3.50 368,025.00

MINOR CONCRETE (COH STD. CURB AND

102 | 10149 | s6130 | e [EECE ( 17.50  982,275.00 13.00 729,690.00
103 | 10149 | 6,400 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (RETAINING CURB) 15.00 96,000.00 14.00 89,600.00
04 | 10.149 | 1,480 | LF |MINOR CONCRETE (6" PARKING LOT CURB) 10.00 14,800.00 25.00 37,000.00
105 | 10149 | 12 | EA |REMOVABLE CURB SECTION 2,000.00 24,000.00 2,400.00 28,300.00
106 | 10-1.50 | 5,880 | SF |CURE RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 2000 117,600.00 18.00 105,840.00
1073 10-1.51 26 | LF |[wWOOD FENCE (SPLIT RAIL} 75.00 1,950.00 50.00 1,300.00
1085 | 10152 | 85 LF [YOOD FENCE (67 PRIVACY, 1" X 6" DOG-EARED | 90.00 7,650.00 50.00 4,250.00

PICKETS)

1095 | 10-153 | 750 | LF |CHAIN LINK FENCE {TYPE CL-6) 20.00 15,000.00 25.00 18.750.00
1105 | 10-154 | 1,087 | LF |DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER RAILING 30000 326,100.00 100.00 108,700.00
1118 10-1.54 ‘310 LF |STEEL PIPE RAILING 175.00 . 54,250.00 50.00 15,500.00
172 | 10155 | 56 | EA |OBJECT MARKER {TYPE K] 100.00 5,600.00 50.00 2,800.00
1135 | 10-1.56 | 128,300 | LF |THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE 250 320,750.00 1.00 128,300.00
1145 | 101.56 | 32,530 | SF |THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 875  284,637.50 3.50 113,855.00
1155 | 10-1.57 | 3,050 | LF |PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE (PARKING LOT) _ 1.50 4,575.00 100 3,050.00
1168 10-1.57 1,250 SF |PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING {PARKING LOT) 5.00 6,250.00 2.00 2,500.00
7175 | 10159 | 46 | EA |HYDRANT BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER 12.00 552.00 20.00 920.00
1185 | 10-1.60 | 800 | SF |RUBBER SIDEWALK 25.00 20,000.00 20.00 32,000.00
119 | 10-1.61 m EA |PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE 750.00 8,250.00 200.00 2,200.00
120 | 10-1.62 | 27 | EA |PARKING BUMPER (PRECAST CONCRETE) 200.00 5,400.00 100.00 2,700.00

121 | 10-1.63 5 EA |BOLLARD (COH SD-223) 175.00 875.00 900.00 4,500.00




CITY OF HAYWARD Page 38 of 44

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117 :
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

[T juuryoeny

Granite Construclion Company
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
: ESTIMATE [[Wetsenvile, ca 95077
(831) 724-1011
(831) 768-4021 Fax
MM | mEM CoDE ar. UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT FRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
122 | 10-1.64 1 EA |TRASH ENCLOSURE _ 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
123 | 10-1.65 15 EA |TREE WELL STORM WATER FILTER UNIT (5' X 13) 20,000.00 300,000.00 4,000.00 60,000.00
124 | 10-1.66 95 LF |8" PVC (SEWER - SDR 26) 105.00 9,975.00 260.00 24,700.00
1255 | 10-1.67 | 289,200 |SQYD|PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC 0.20 57,840.00 1.70 491,640.00
1265 | 10-1.69 4 EA |MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT SIGN (TYPE F1) 250.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00
127 | 10-1.70 5 EA [INSTALL NEWS STAND AND BOXES 200.00 1,000.00 300.00 1,500.00
128 | 102 g2 | ea ;E}CONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL (3/4” 1o 2,000.00  164,000.00 1,600.00 131,200.00
129 | 102 i EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL {6") 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
130 [ 10-2 2 EA |RECONNECT WATER SERVICE LATERAL (8") 500000 . 10,000.00 3,400.00 6,800.00
131 10-2 3 EA |RECONNECT FIRE SERVICE 3,000.00 18,000.00 3,400.00 20,400.00
132 | 102 6 EA {RECONNECT FIRE HYDRANT . 3,000.00 18,000.00 3,200.00 19,200.00
1328 10-2 1 EA |RELOCATE BACKFLOW PREVENTER 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
133 [ 10-2 3 EA |FIRE HYDRANT 4,000.00 12,000.00 9,000.00 27,000.00
1334 102 700 LF |6" PVC (WATER) 80.00 56,000.00 150.00 105,000.00
134 | 10-2 2700 | LF [8" PVC (WATER) 90.00 243,000.00 145.00 391,500.00
1348 1022 320 LF |6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE [WATER) 120.00  38,400.00 175.00 56,000.00
135 | 10-2 200 LF 8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE [WATER) 150.00 30,000.00 180.00 36,000.00
136 | 102 6700 | F [12" PvC(WATER) 130.00 871,000.00 16000  1,072,000.00
137 | 102 22 LF |12 DUCTILE IRON PIPE (WATER) . 140.00 3,080.00 400.00 8,800.00
138 | 10-2 2 EA [4" GATE VALVE (WATER) 1,300.00 2,600.00 1,200.00 2,400.00
139 | 10-2 30 EA [6" GATE VALVE (WATER) 1,300.00 39,000.00 1,400.00 42,000.00
140 | 10-2 12 EA |8" GATE VALVE (WATER) 1,500.00 18,000.00 2,000.00 24,000.00
141 10-2 13 EA |12" GATE VALVE (WATER) 2,500.00 32,500.00 3,000.00 39,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 1 - MISSION BLVD
1425 10-3 1 LS | T INDUSTRIAL PI((WY) 71,800.00 71,800.00 74,000.00 74,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 2 - MISSION BLVD :
1435 | 103 i LS | AT VALLE VISTA AVE) 211,600.00 211,600.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 3 - MISSION BLVD :
1445 | 10-3 1 L5 | AT LA VISTA QUARRY ENTRANCE] 57,700.00 57,700.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL {LOCATION 4 - MISSION BLVD
1455 | 103 1 LS | AT TENNYSON Ré A1 315,700.00 315,700.00 235,000.00 235,000.00




111w eny

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117 .
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 39 of 44

Granite Construction Company
| } i
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
. ESTIM ATE Watsonville, CA 95077
(831) 724-1011
(831) 768-4021 Fax
WEM | WEMCODE | QT | ONIT DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTAL
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION (LOCATION 5 - !
. i : . 08,400.00  208,400.0 ) .
1465 103 ! LS [ oreotOn BLYD AT HANCOCK ST 2084 400.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 6 - MISSION BLVD
i ) ! 160,000. )
1475 | 103 1 LS [ CALOUN ST / JEFFERSON o) 259,800.00  259,800.00 000.00 160,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 7 - MISSIGN BLVD
1485 | 103 1 LS [ mOmAY SeHODL ACCESS 130,400.00  130,400.00 137,000.00 137,000.00
1495 | 103 1 Ls [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION & - MISSION BLVD 24400000  244,000.00 155,000.00 155,000.00
AT SORENSON RD)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 9 - MISSION BLVD ‘ '
10-3 1 ) ! ,000.00 34,000.00
1508 LS | HARDER D) 367,400.00  367,400.00 234,000 2
151|103 1 Ls [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 10 - MISSION BLVD 46,300.00 46,300.00 73,000.00 73,000.00
AT TORRANO RD)
1525 103 1 Ls [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 11 - MISSIGNBLYD | 05 90000 253,000.00 182,000.00 182,000.00
AT BERRY AVE) ‘ ,
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 12 - MISSION BLVD
. 900. 1,900.00 53,000.00 253,000,
1535 | 103 1 LS CARLOS BEE BLVD,/ORCHARD AVE) 37190000 3719 2 253,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 13 - MISSION BLVD
: ) ! 0 )
1545 | 103 1 LS {7 FOHLAND BLVD/SYCAMORE AVE) 286,600.00  286,600.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
: TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 14 - MISSION BLVD
. - 298,700.00 ! ) )
1555 | 103 1 LS | ieroen 1) 7 298,700.00 198,000.00 198,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 15 - MISSION BLVD :
§ : 9230000  292,300: ! )
156s| 103 ! LS | FOOTHILL BLVD.- SACKSON BLYD) 202,3 2,300.00 214,000.00 214,000.00
1575 | 103 ! LS ;?a;grc)smm (LOCATION 16 - MISSIONBLVD | 555 50000 257,500.00 192,000.00 192,000.00
1585 103 1 LS ;ﬁ':;s'GNA" (LOCATION 17- MISSION BLYD | 55980000  229,800.00 165,000.00 165,000.00
1595 | 103 1 LS L':f':g SIGNAL (LOCATION 18 - MISSIONBLVD | 3520000 235,200.00 161,000.00 161,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION [LOCATION 19
1605 | 103 1 LS | mSSION BLVD AT A ST 206,800.00  206,800.00 166,000.00 166,000.00
1615|103 1 Ls [TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 20 - JACKSON 29560000 29560000  200,000.00 200,000.00
STREET AT WATKINS WAY)




TIT JISWIOEHY

CITY OF HAYWARD _
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PRCJECT NO. 5117 )
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 40 of 44

: Granite Consiruction Company
1
_ : ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach 5t
BID SUMMARY :
EST|MATE Watsonville, CA 95077
, (831) 724-1011
(831) 768-4021 Fax
TEM | MEMCODE | em. | uWm DESCRIPTION "~ UNIT FRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE ToTaL
1628 103 1 Ls |TRAFFIC SIGNAL [LOCATION 21- WATKINS ST 13410000  134,100.00 71,000.00 71,000.00
AT D ST)
TRAEFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 22 - FOOTHILL '
1635] 103 1 1S |orv A7 o 21 326,300.00  326,300.00 231,000.00 231,000.00
- TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 23 - FOOTHILL
- s ! 000. . !
1645 ] 103 ! 1S {orvp AT CoM 22800000 228,000.00 168,000.00 168,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 24 - FOOTHILL
- : ! 0.0 . !
16551 103 ! 1S {arvp A7 5 4T 21600000  216,000.00 164,000.00 164,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 25 - FOOTHILL
103 ! - 67,400.00 ) 195,000. :
1668 1S |ervb AT A ST 267 4 267,400.00 95,000.00 195,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 26 - FOOTHILL -
. ! ! 000. }
167s| 103 ! LS |5V AT RUSSELL WAY) 47,700.00 4770000 9,000.00 9,000.00
| TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 27 - FOOTHILL
1685 | 103 ! LS |BLVD AT OITY CENTER DRIVE {SOUTH 331,400.00  331,400.00 225,000.00 225,000.00
INTERSECTION]) :
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 28 - FOOTHILL
10- - 3 ! . 000.00 ;
1695 | 103 ! LS |3ivb A7 Clny CENTER DRIVE/HAZEL DRIVE) 26,000.00  326,000.00 209,00 209,000.00
TRAFFIC SIGNAL (LOCATION 29 - FOOTHILL .
70| 103 ! LS | 5rv0 AT SROVE WaY) 310,400.00 - 310,400.00 204,000.00 204,000.00
171s| 103 1| s ;%AFF'C SIGNAL (LOCATION 30 - ASTATMAIN | 2y 56000 272,500.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
1725|103 1| s ;??FF'C SIGNAL (LOCATION 31 - B ST AT 2ND 229,800.00  229,300.00 140,000.00 140,000.00
1735|103 ] LS |SIGNAL INTERCONNECT (FIBER OPTIC) 1,370,000.00 _1,370,000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00
1745 | 103 1 LS |TEMPORARY SIGNALS AND LIGHTING 150,00000  150,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
1755 | 103 1 | LS |STREET LIGHTING 7,580,000.00 7,580,000.00 | 4,500,000.00  4,500,000.00
175A8|  10-3 1 LS |STREET LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM 500,000.00 _ 500,000.00 400,000.00 200,000.00
176 | 104 | 7e13 | tp [187X 367 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 3600  274,068.00 25.00 190,325.00
. BACKFILL
177 | 10-4 1339 | tr |18 X427 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 57,577.00 18.00 24,102.00
BACKFILL
178 | 10.4 277 |1 ;i"c:Fﬁ' JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 9,972.00 30.00 8,310.00




11 JUSWIYIEHY

CITY OF HAYWARD ‘
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NC. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 41 of 44

‘ Granite Construction Company
T
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
' ESTI M ATE Watsonville, CA 95077
' (831) 724-1011
(831} 768-4021 Fax
WM | WEMCODE | QY. | ONIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
179 | 104 | 14855 | 1p |1 X 547 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 39.00  579,345.00 30.00 445,650.00
BACKFILL ) .
180 | 104 344 | ip |18 X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 15,996.00 28.00 9,632.00
BACKFILL
181 | 104 o8 (p (20" X 367 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 3,528.00 24.00 2,352.00
BACKFILL
182 | 10-4 122 | p |297 X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 36.00 4,392.00 18.00 2,196.00
BACKFILL
183 | 10-4 s08 | Lp |207X 547 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 44.00 122,352.00 30.00 15,240.00
BACKFILL :
184 | 104 283 | LF |20 X 60" JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 46.50 13,159.50 28.00 7,924.00
BACKFILL ; _
185 | 10-4 148 | (p |32 X 54" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 47.00 6,956.00 24,00 3,552.00
: BACKFILL
186 | 104 81 [p [227 X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 50.00 4,050.00 28.00 2,268.00
BACKFILL
187 | 104 95 LF |347 X 42" JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 43.00 4,085.00 . 18.00 1.710.00
BACKFILL
188 | 104 | 3164 | (p |24 X 547 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 5600  177,184.00 24.00 75,936.00
BACKFILL
180 | 104 1195 | tp |247% 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 56.00 66,920.00 28.00 33,460.00
BACKFILL ‘
190 | 104 345 | 1F |25 X427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 20.00 6,900.00 18.00 6,210.00
BACKFILL
191 | 104 154 | 1 [267X 607 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND | 58.00 8,932.00 28.00 4,312.00
BACKFILL T .
192 | 10 281 Lp |30 X 427 JOINT TRENCH EXCAVATION AND 56.00 15,736.00 18.00 5,058.00
BACKFILL :
193 | 104 | se3 | 1 |37 X547 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 65.00 38,545.00 24.00 14,232.00
BACKFILL
194 | 10-4 o70 | e [BO7X 607 JOINTTRENCH EXCAVATION AND 69.50 18,765.00 28.00 7,560.00
" BACKFILL
195 | 10-4 | 25,038 | LF |SAWCUT HMA PAVEMENT FOR JOINT TRENCH 520  130,197.60 500 125,190.00



[T JuRunyoen

CITY OF HAYWARD _

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010 -

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 42 of 44

Granite Consiruction Company
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
' ESTIMATE Watsonville, CA 95077
: (831} 724-1011
(831} 768-4021 Fox

iem | mEM cope o, | DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

SAWCUT HMA AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT FOR :
196 | 104 6121 | LF [ e - 1.3'50 82,633.50 12.00 73,452.00
197 | 104 833 LF 2" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PYC) 5.00 4,165.00 7.00 5,831.00
198 | 104 3,298 | LF |3" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVC) 8.25 27,208.50 5.00 16,490.00
199 | 10-4 | 49,892 | LF [4" CONDUIT'(SCH 40 PVQ) 1200  598,704.00 5.50 274,406.00
200 | 104 4169 | LF [s" coNpurm (scH 40 PvQ) 17.00 70,873.00 9.00 37,521.00 |
201 10-4 | 24,882 | LF |6" CONDUIT (SCH 40 PVC) 22.00  547,404.00 7.00 174,174.00
202 | 104 | 34 EA |#2 BOX (PG&E} '620.00 21,080.00 930.00 31,620.00
203 [ 10-4 38 EA |#3ABOX (PG&E) 890.00 33,820.00 1,100.00 41,800.00
204 | 10-4 39 EA |#5 vauLT (PG&E) 275000  107,250.00 4,500.00 175,500.00
205 | 10-4 4 EA [#5A vauLT (pGaE) 2,600.00 10,400.00 5,000.00 20,000.00
206 | 104 | 5 EA [#5 VAULT (TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) 6,700.00 33,500.00 5,500.00 27,500.00
207 | 10-4 . 32 EA [#7 VAULT (PG&E) 7,000.00  224,000.00 8,700.00 278,400.00
208 | 104 4 EA |#7 VAULT (TRAFFIC RATED) (PG&E) ' 11,200.00 44,800.00 10,000.00 40,000.00
209 | 104 15 EA |50" X 52" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 800.00 12,000.00 1,200.00 18,000.00
210 | 10-4 2 EA {106" X 90" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,200.00 2,400.00 1,800.00 "~ 3,600.00
211 10-4 1 EA [82" X 72" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,013.00 1,013.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
212 | 104 1 EA |61" X 80" TRANSFORMER PAD (PG&E) 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
213 | 104 21 EA |17" X 30" X 24" SPLICE BOX (AT&T) 750.00 15,750.00 1,300.00 27,300.00
214 | 10-4 24 EA |30" X 48" X 36" SPLICE BOX (AT&T) 1,750.00 42,000.00 2,000.00 48,000.00
215 | 10-4 4 EA [PTS 3660 VAULT (AT&T) 3,450.00 . 13,800.00 4,200.00 16,800.00
216 | 10-4 1 EA [PTs 4878 VAULT (AT&T) 4,000.00 4,000.00 5,400.00 5,400.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 17" X 30" SPLICE ‘
217 | 10-4 45 EA | 50X (COMCAST) 46.00 2,070.00 200.00 9,000.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL - 24" X 48" SPLICE
218 | 10.4 47 EA |50 (COMCAST) 80.00 3,760.00 250.00 11,750.00
219 | 10-501 | 29,100 | CY [IMPORTED TOPSOIL 3000  873,000.00 32.00 931,200.00
220 | 10-5.02 1 LS [IRRIGATION 800,000.00  800,00000]  850,000.00 850,000.00
221 | 10-502 1 LS |IRRIGATION (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY PARK) 70,000.00 70,000.00 | 51,000.00 51,000.00
222 | 10-5.02 1 LS [IRRIGATION (DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
223 | 10-5.02 1 LS |IRRIGATION {MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 45,000.00 45,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
224 | 10-5.03 1 Ls |LanDscapING 2,700,000.00 2,700,000.00§ 1,500,000.00  1,500,000.00




111 TUSUIYOENY

CITY OF HAYWARD
CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR lMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117 .
BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

{NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7}

Page 43 of 44

Granite Construction Company
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
ESTI M ATE Watsonville, CA 95077
(831) 724-1011
(831) 7684021 Fax
WM | MEMCODE | am. | ORI DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE ToTaL UNIT PRICE TomL
225 | 10503 | 1 s m%scmmo (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY 80,00000  80,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
226 | 10-5.03 1 [S |LANDSCAPING (DE ANZA PARK) 30,000.00 30,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
227 | 10-5.03 1 1S |LANDSCAPING (MISSION/A STREET GATEWAY) 70,000.00 70,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00
228 | 10504 | 46,550 | SF |ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE {SCORED SIDEWALK) 1250 581,875.00 600  279,300.00
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE {MEDIAN NOSE AND '
10-5. 935 | SF w . . 39,350.00 . 43,285.00
229 041 37 PEDESTRIAN ISLAND PAVING) 10.00 1.00 2
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (FIVE FLAGS
10-5. | ! . . ;
230 04 | 6550 | SF IR WALKWAT) 15.00 98,250.00 10.00 65,500.00
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE (FIVE FLAGS
10-5. 480 | IF : 1,600.00 18 40.00
231 04 8 MOWBAND] 45.00 21, £.00 8,6
232 | 10504 | e85 | sF ‘;‘:;:')'TECFURAL CONCRETE PAVING (DE ANZA 20000 137,000.00 20.00 13,700.00
ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE TILE LETTERING {DE
233 | 10-5.04 1 15 [anzA PARK 10,000.00 10,000.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
234 | 10-5.05 1 LS ‘;‘:R':(;’FAGURED STONE VENEER {DE ANZA 7,500.00 7,500.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (SAN -
55| 10-5. 5 £,000.00 ,000. 4,500. !
23 06 EA | orenz CREEK BRIDGE) ,000.0 40,000.00 500.00 22,500.00
| PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (TALL)
2365 | 10-5.06 2 EA [ O MAPLE GATEWAY) £,000.00 16,000.00 4,000.00 8,000.00
PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (SHORT)
3 ! 8,000, 4,000.00 4,000.0 ,000.00
2375 | 10-5.06 3 A | OOTHLL/ MAPLE GATEWAY) 1000.00 24, 0 12,000.0
PRECAST CONCRETE PLANTER WALL CAP
2 5.0 1S - 20,000. 20,000.00 9,000, ,000.00
38s | 10-5.06 ! {FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 000.00 o0 ?
PRECAST CONCRETE MONUMENT SIGN BASE (DE
5. 000. 2,000. ,000. 4,000.
239s | 10-5.06 ! LS | A PARK] 2,000.00 00.00 4,000.00 00
PRECAST CONCRETE FASCIA AND WALL CAP
5. 75,000. . 5,000. !
2408 | 10-5.06 1 LS A SSIoN A STREET GATEWAY) ,000.00 75,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
241 | 10-507 | 500 | SF |SAND SET MARBLE PAVERS (PORTUGUESE PARK} 25.00 12,500.00 35.00 17,500.00
247 | 10508 | 5260 | SF |PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING PAVERS 18.00 94,680.00 25.00 131,500.00




IL1 TUOWYdENY

CITY OF HAYWARD

CONSTRUCTION OF ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROYEMENTS
PROJECT NO. 5117

BIDS OPENED: JUNE 22, 2010

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 44 of 44

Granite Consiruction Company
1
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 585 W Beach St
- ES'"M ATE Watsonville, CA 95077
' (831) 724-1011
(831] 768-4021 Fax
TEM | MEMCODE | Q. | U DESCRIFTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
243 | 10509 | 1 [S |CAST METAL LETTERS FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,200.00 1,200.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
244 | 10509 | 20 | EA |CITY ROSETTES FOR SIGNAL BRIDGES 1,300.00 26,000.00 400.00 $,000.00
245 | 10-5.09 2 EA |CAST IRON TREE GRATE AND FRAME 6,000.00 12,000.00 10,000.00 20,000.00
246 | 10-5.09 5 EA |FLAG POLE 5,000.00 25,000.00 3,000.00 15,000.00
247 | 10509 | 1,380 | se |FENCE FABRIC FOR DECORATIVE STEEL BARRIER 50.00 69,000.00 20.00 27,600.00
RAILING X -
248 | 10-5.09 1 LS [STEEL ARCH SIGN (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) 6,000.00 6,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
CAST METAL LETTERS FOR MONUMENT WALL
49 | 10-5. 1 y 6,000. ] .
249 | 10.5.09 LS | MISSION /A STREET GATEWAY) 6,000.00 ,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
250 | 105.10 1 LS |WOOD SIGN RELOCATION (DE ANZA PARK) 2,000.00 2,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
251 | 10-5.10 1 IS |WOOD RISER (DE ANZA PARK) 250.00 250.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
WOOD RETAINING WALL AT PG&E VAULT (DE - -
.5.10 - . 1,000. 1,000.00 3,000. 3,000
252 | 105 LS | xuza PARK] 000.00 0.00 00.00
253 | 106 7 IS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 5,000,000.00  5,000,00000 | 5,000,00000 _ 5,000,000.00
TOTAL 65,200,290.60 50,255,607.00 ||




BAY CITIES PAVING & GRADING INC.
Bus: 5029 Foml Drive, Concard, CA 94520
(925) 687-5666
FAX (025) 687-2122

Mail: Post Offica Box 6227, Concord, CA 94524-1227

Fune 28, 2010

City of Hayward
777 B Street
Hayward, CA 94541-5007

Attn: Robert A, Bauman, Deputy Director of Public Works
Re: Route 238 Corridor Improvemeﬁts, Industrial Parkway to Apple Avenue
Dear Mr, Bauman,

Bay Cities received the City’s listing of bid results for the Route 238 Project which listed Bay
Cities as the sixth-lowest bidder with a bid price of $52,901,132.05, Bay Cities's bid included an
irregularity regarding the pricing of Item 175A, Street Lighting Control which showed a price of
$6,720,000 rather than the intended price of $672,000. If the City resolves this obvious error by
calculating Bay Cities’ bid on the basis of $672,000 for ftem 175A; Bay Cities is the apparent
low bidder for the Project and the City would save nearly $3.5 million from the price of the
second-lowest bid. Any irregularities in Bay Cities® bid were inconsequential and the City is
within its discretion to award the Contract to Bay Cities for the public good.

THE CITY HAS DISCRETION TO WAIVE BAY CITIES’ ERROR BECAUSE THE DEFECT
IS INCONSEQUENTIAL .

In the hectic last minutes of turning in Bay Cities® bid, Bay Cities’ bid runner wrote the price for
Itemn 175A upwards by a factor of 10 and wrote $6,720,000 for Item 175 A rather than $672,000.
Item 175A is for the Street Lighting Control system and an item the City’s Engineer estimated
would cost $500,000. Bay Cities listed St. Francis Electric to perform all electrical work
including this item. Gallagher & Burk, Inc. also listed St. Francis Electric for electrical work and
Gallagher & Burk’s pricing for Item No. 175A was for $500,000 whereas Ghilotti Bros, who also
listed 8t; Francis Electric had a price of $650,000 for Item 175A. Excluding Bay Cities’ pricing,
Topgrade had the highest price for ltem 175A of the remaining five bidders with a price of
$666,000. It is obvious that Bay Cities’ pricing for 175A is off by a factor of 10 and that the
intended price for Item 175A is $672,000.

Item 175A is a lump-sum itern and there is no ambiguity between the Unit Price and Total Price;
both the Unit Price and Total Price are written as “6,720,000." Although the Instructions to
Bidders provide rules for resolving discrepancies between unit pricing and total pricing, these
rules do not address resolving discrepancies between an Itern’s pricing and the remainder of the

“It is the palicy of Day Cities, ali amployeos ave treated during employmant without ragard 1o race, color, religion, sex, nationsl orfgin, aga, madiat o veleran status, medicel condition of handicap, of any
olher legally prolected slatus. This will acknowtedge thal Bay Cilias Paving and Grading Inc. is an Equal Opperiunity Employer, snd pound by he tavses and tondiliens idenlified \n Execttive order
11240, as amended, the Vielnam Era Vatecans F Actof 1874, ag d, 38 usc 2012 and saction 503 of 1ha Rehabilitaton Azt of 1973, as emendod, and Lhalr Implamentng
regulations and which by 1hig clause are incorporetad heraln.”

Attachiment IV
Page 1 of 17



Robert A. Bauman
June 28, 2010

Page 2

bid. For instance, Bay Cities listed a Total Bid Price of $46,853,143 which is not possible if
$6,720,000 is used for Item 175A. This variance creates an ambiguity in Bay Cities’ bid. Bay
Cities also listed $t. Francis Electric as its subcontractor supplying Signals and Traffic for a
dollar amount of $12,390,631 on the List of Subcontractors and LBE/SLBE/VSLBE Utilization
Form. Ifthe price of $6,720,000 were to be used for Item 1754, Bay Cities would be using St.
Francis Electric for over $18,000,000 worth of Signal and Traffic Work instead of the

- $12,390,631 which Bay Cities listed on its Subcontractor Listing Form. The variation between
the Bay Cities’ price for ltem 175A and the information provided on the Subcontractor Listing
Form creates another ambiguity. Since two other bidders (Gallagher & Burk and Ghilotti Bros.}
also listed St. Francis Electric to perform Electrical Work yet priced their Items 175A for less
than $700,000, the variation in pricing between bidders using the same subcontractor (St. Francis
Electric) also creates additional ambiguities.

Although the City did not establish procedures for resolving ambiguities between an item price
and the Bid’s Total Price or betweert amounts listed on the Subconiractor Listing Form versus an
individual item price, the Special Provisions provide that the City reserves the right to waive
“any informalities or irregularities in bids received.” Moreover, to determine if an irregularity is
minor, the City is entitled to make inquiries. For instance, in Ghilotti Construction Company v.
City of Richmond (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 897, the Court stated that:
“In determining whether a bid is responsive to a solicitation for bids, and whether a
deviation from contract specifications may be disregarded as insubstantial, the contracting
entity must provide the bidder with notice and allow it to submit materials concerning the
issue of responsiveness. Howevet, the entity need not conduct a hearing, make formal
findings, or otherwise comply with the due process requirements for determining whether
abidder is responsible, which were defined by the Supreme Court in City of
Inglewood-L.A. County Civic Center Auth. v. Superior Court {1972) 7 Cal. 3d 861,
870-871 [103 Cal. Rpir. 689, 500 P.2d 601]. ( Taylor Bus Service, Inc. v. San Diego Bd.
of Education, supta, 195 Cal. App. 3d at pp. 1341-1343.)” J/d at 904
Any inquiry into the ambiguities regarding Bay Cities® bid tead to the clear conclusion that Bay
Cities’ pricing for ltem 175A was mis-written by a factor of ten as “$6,720,000" instead of
“$672,000.”

Although case law exists in California regarding resolving ambiguities between unit prices and
total prices [Pozar v. Department of Transportation (1983) 145 Cal. App. 3d 269, the public
entity must exercise its ministerial duties in applying its rules for resolving ambiguities], there
are no published California cases addressing whether an obvious error in pricing an item by a
factor of ten or a hundred is an error which the public entity has discretion to correct. California
courts routinely turn to Federal public contract law for guidance and legal authority in dealing

Attachment IV
Page 2 0f 17



Robert A, Bauman
June 28, 2010

Page3

with public contract law issues because it is more fully developed than State law.! Under federal
law, the obvious misplacement of a decimal point is a minor clerical error which the public entity
is entitled to correct. See Cibinic & Nash, Formation of Government Contracts 655,818 (3
edition 1998). When a bidder makes an obvious error in submitting a price which is in error by a
factor of ten or a hundred, the public entity may cotrect that error.

While there are no published California cases discussing an errors similar to Bay Cities’ error,
the unpublished case of Nevocal Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Education of the Fresno Unified
School District (2001 Cal.App.Unpub, LEXIS 1053) is instructive and persuasive because the
State’s Attorney General’s Office appeared on behalf of the State of California Department of
General Services and argued that mistakes such as the one made by Bay Cities is an
inconsequential error and correctable. In Nevocal, the Fresno Unified School District (“District”)
awarded a construction contract to the low bidder, Harris Construction (“Harris”) even though
Harris® bid included deviations in its bid including typographical and arithmetical errors, Harris®
bid runner was under time constraints when he filled-out the bid and used poor pentmanship and
made several ettors including failing to use the word “thousand” in pricing an item and minor
arithmetic errors. The second-low bidder argued that Harris® mistakes were material and that the
District was prevented from waiving or correcting the errors, In reviewing the District’s

decision, the Court analyzed whether Harris’ errors were inconsequentiat which would allow the
District’s decision to waive the errors and accept the bid,

Grand Total Error. The Bid Documents provided that the Bid’s Grand Total should be
the total of Base Bid A plus Base Bid B. The Court assumed that Harris’ Base Bid A price was
$18,919,000 (see discussion below) and its Base Bid price was $271,700, therefore its Grand
Total should be $19,190,700. Instead Harris’ Grand Total was $19,190,700, an error of $700 In
reviewing whether the error of $700 was significant, the Court stated:

“We find this to be an inconsequential deviation that was waivable by the District. Firat,

we beljeve it was not a mistake that Harris could have used to withdraw its bid under

section 5103 [referrmg to Public Contract Code § 5103)...the deviation ($700 out of over
$19 million) is so slight as to be immaterial. Furthermore, the $700 deviation was not the
reason Harris’ bid was the lowest bid indeed, without the deviation Harris’ bid was still
more than $300,000 less than KH's”

Iike Harris, Bay Cities also made a minor arithmetical error in writing down its Total Bid Price.

If one assumes that Bay Cities’® price for Item No. 1754, is “$672,000" instead of “$6,720,000,”

| the Grand Total of all of the Items Totals should equal $46,853,132.05. Instead, Bay Cities Total

! dmelco Electric v. City of Thousand Qaks (2002) 27 Cal.4th 228, 244-246; State of California v. Guy F.
Atkinson Co, (1986) 18727 Cal.3rd 25, 33-34; C. Norman Peterson v. Container Corp. (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 628,
647-648; Pacific Architects v. State of Catifornia (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 100, 126, 166; Jasper Const. v. Foaihill
Junior College Dist. (1979) 153 Cal Rpir. 767, 771-772, As stated by the Court in Pacific Architects v. State of
California, supra: “We are strongly persuaded by decistons refating to the federal procurement bidding,”

Attachment TV
Page 3 of 17




Robert A. Bauman
June 28, 2010

Page 4 -

Bid was writien as $46,853,143, an error of $10.95, Like the decision in Nevocal, the bid’s
arithmetical error raises the question of whether it is so substantial that it cannot be waived, Ifa
difference of $700 on a $19 million project is immaterial, then Bay Cities' mistake of $10.95 on
$46 million dollar project is certainly immaterial and waivable. With a mistake of only $10.95,
Bay Cities would not be allowed to-withdraw its bid under Public Contract Code § 5103 so Bay
Cities would not enjoy 2 benefit over other bidders. And like Harris’s bid, even allowing for Bay
Cities® deviation, Bay Cities’s bid still remains low; Bay Cities® bid is nearly $3.5 million lower
than the next-lowest bid. In Nevocal, the State Attorney General representing the State of
California’s General Services argued that Harris’ mistake was waivable and the court upheld the
Attorney General’s position. If the City should decide that Bay Cities’ mistake of $10.95 is
waivable, its decision would have as much validity as the Attorney General’s position.

Base Bid A In submitting a price for Basge Bid A, Harris wrote a number that appeared to
be “$18,919,000" although it could be read as “$18,819,000.” In addition to the ambiguity of the
number written, Harris also wrote jn words the price as “Eighteen million nine hundred nineteen”
dollars ($18,000,919) which was $918,081 less than the written price of “$18,919,000.” For
purposes of analysis, the Court analyzed the various figures within Harris bid and applied
mathematics to conﬁrm Harris’s intent. The Court reviewed Harris's pricing as follows:

Grand Total: $19,190,000
Base Bid B: -$271,700
Expected Based Bid A: $18,918,300

Tn determining that Harris® mistake in writing in words a number that was $918,081 less than the
numetical price, the Court stated:

“This expected Base Bid A does not exactly correspond with either the numerical or the
written version of Base Bid A; however, i is relatively close to {only § 700 less than) the
numerical version and relatively distant from ($ 917,381 greater than) the written version.
The first discrepancy is minor compared to the second. It can safely be said that Harris
did not use the written version of Base Bid A ($ 18,000,919}, or any number close to it, to
calculate the Grand Total Amount if it had, the Grand Tatal Amount would be more than
$ 900,000 less than it is. The numerical version of Base Bid A, however, is faitly
consistent with the Grand Total Amount, and, in light of Harris's admission it had
discounted the Grand Total Amount by $ 700, the numerical version becomes entirely
consistent. Furthermore, when evaluating the opened bids, the District apparently
determined that the intended amount was $ 18,919,000. We thus believe the erroneous
omission of the word "thousand” is made obvious by reference to the rest of the bid, is
easily resoived, and is supported by Harris's statements during the hearing. This mistake
is therefore not material >

Attachment 1V
Page 4 of 17



Robert A. Bauman
June 28, 2010

Page 5

1f Bay Cities’ bid is analyzed in the same manner as performed by the Court in Nevocal, the
results would be as follows:

Total Bid: $46,853,143
All Bid items Except 175A  -$46,181,132.05

Item No. 175A: $672,010.95

Like with Harris® bid, Bay Cities’ pricing does not exactly correspond with its intended pricing
but if is within $10.95 of it. Although the City has calculated Bay Cities’ price for Item No.
1754 as $6,720,000, this pricing is wholly inconsistent with Bay Cities’ Total Price and Bay
Cities listing of St. Francis Electric’s participation as $12,390,631. If Item 175A was $6,720,000
or anything close to i, then Bay Cities® total would be more than $6 million more than its Total
Bid. With reference to the whole of Bay Cities” bid, all other bidder’s pricing for Item No. 1754,
and the dollar value of other bidder’s who listed St. Francis’ Electric, it is obvious that Bay
Cities’ priced $6,672,000 for Item No. 175A by mistake instead of $672,000 (see attached St.
Francis Electric bid of June 22, 2010,

- Although the decision issued.by the Court in Nevocal is unpublished, the reasoning behind the
decision and the State Attorney General’s position in support of the City’s methods to resolve the
discrepancy is persuasive that the whole of & bid may be considered when resolving ambiguitics
in bids. '

Here the City has the discretion to waive the deviation because the variance was inconseguential.
Though competitive bidding laws are written to prevent fraud and corruption, their purpose is to
benefit the public and not any individual, lone bidder. As quoted by the Supreme Coust in
Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1994) 9 Cal.4th 161, 173,
“The provisions of statutes, charters and ordinances requiring competitive bidding in the
letting of municipal contracts are for the purpose of inviting competition, to guard against
favoritism, improvidence, extravagance, fraud and corruption, and to secure the best work
or supplies at the lowest price practicable, and they are enacted for the benefit of the
property holders and taxpayers, and not for the benefit or enrichment of bidders, and
should be so construed and administered as to accomplish such purpose fairly and
reasonably with sole reference to the public interest. These provisions are strictly
construed by the courts, and will not be extended beyond their reasonable purpose.
Competitive biddi visions must be read in the light of the reason for their
en ent, or they will be applied where they were not inteided to operate and thus de
munigipalities authority to dea] with problems in a sensible, practical way,” (10
MeQuillin Municipal Corporations (3d rev.ed 1990) § 29.29 [emphasis added].
There is no evidence that Bay.Citles® bid involves favoritism, improvidence, extravagance, fraud,
cotruption or uncompetitive bidding practices. In fasi, if the City awards the Contract to Bay
Cities, the City and the public will benefit from the savings in Bay Cities’ bid price versus the

Attachment [V

Page 5 of 17



Robert A. Bauman
June 28, 2010

Page 6

next lowest bidder’s price.

Bay Cities cannot believe that anyone, in good faith, can argue that Bay Cities’ pricing for Item
No. 175 was calculated as “$672,000" but mis-written as “$6,720,000.” In fact, it would be
comical to imagine a situation wherein the City attempted to award the contract to Bay Cities for
$46,853,143 and Bay Cities argued that it was entitled to receive $6,720,000 for Item No. 175
when it is clear that this number is off by a factor of 10 and it does not reconcile with Bay Cities’
Bid Total, with Bay Cities’ Subcontractor Listing or the pricing of other contractors for the same
item. Public entities are entitled to “deal with problems in a sensible, practical way.” Ttis
sensible and practical for the City to determine that Bay Cities’ mis-wrote its pricing for Item No.
175 by a factor of ten and award the contract to Bay Cities based on its Total Bid price.

CONCLUSION

In Judson Pacific-Murphy Corp. v. Durkee (1956) 144 Cal.App. 2d 377, the court stated
that: '

“It certainly amount to a disservice to the public if a losing bidder were to be permitted to

comb through the bid proposal or license application of the low bidder after the fact,

[and] cancel the low bid on minor technicalities, with the hope of securing acceptance of

his, a higher bid. Such construction would be adverse to the best interests of the public

and contrary to public policy.” (Cited with approval in Ghilotti Construction Company v.

City of Richmond (1996) 45 Cal.App. 4" 897). ‘
There is no doubt that Bay Cities provided the lowest bid to the City and the City would save
over $3,000,000 by awarding the Project to Bay Cities. Looking at Bay Cities’ bid as a whole, it
is clear that Bay Cities’ pricing for Item No. 175 was mis-written by a factor of 10. To ignore
what everyone knows occurred (Bay Cities” bid runner mis-wrote the price of No. 175 by a factor
of 10), it to place form over substance to the detriment of the public. Bay Cities requests that the
City use its discretion 1o resolve the ambiguities in Bay Cities’ bid by determining that the price
of Bid Ttem No. 1754 is $672,000 and awarding the Project to Bay Cities. Should the City
decide to not exercise its discretion, then Bay Cities alternately requests that the City reject all the
bids and re-bid the Project on an expedited basis. During these hard economic times, it is
probable that the City would save the public over $3.5 million from accepting a short delay to the
Project’s start. Should the City have any questions concerning Bay Cities® bid, please call me. ‘

Sincerely,

M

Marlo Manqueros _ )
General Counsel

Attachment IV
Page 6 of 17



Search - 11 Results - *basic nile® w/3 competitive tittps:/fwww lexis.com/researchiretrieve 2co=&ipushme=1&mpF BSel=..

1exisN I Research Systeat Owich Chonl | Pratarences | 8o out | [2Heo
“My Lexis™ \ Search | Research Tauks \ Gota Document ¥ shoparas® T Aterts ¥ Tote) Litigator ¥ Transuctionat Advivor Y Caunset Sslactar \ oossiir| ety | g

FOCUS™ Termt “bwicnic-wisonpeive.SeschWiltn orghmpesrs {131 LT Acvarced...

" Geurce: My Sourees > Gaiforgia > Fild Gates > CA Ganes, Adiiniatrative Daclslons & Alamay General Opinfons, Combined
Torma: "basic ruls” wis compatitlve (Eci Search | Sugnest Terms for My Seazch)
¥ Select for FOGUS™ or Delivery
8]
2001 Cal. App, Unpub. LEXIS 1053, *

NEVOCAL ENTERPRISES, INC., Plalntiff and Appeilant, v. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT et al.,
Defendants and Respondents; HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC,, Real Party In Interest.

- F343e1
COURT QF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
2001 Cal. App. Unpub, LEXIS 1053

December 4, 2001, Fited
NOTICE: [*¥1] NOT TO BE PUBLISHED IN OFFICIAL REPORTS CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 977(a), PROHIBITS COURTS
AND PARTIES FROM CITING OR RELYING ON OPINIONS NOT CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION OR ORDERED PUBLISHED, EXCEPT AS
SPECIFIED BY RULE 977(B). THIS OPINION HAS NOT BEEN CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION OR ORDERED PUBLISHED FOR PURPOSES
OF RULE 977.

PRIOR HISTORY! APPEAL from a judgment of the Superlor Court of Fresno County. Super. Ct. No. 633478-3. Wayne R, Ellison,
Judge. ’ .

DISPOSITION: The judgment Is affirmed. Costs on appeal are awarded to real party In Interest,

CORE THRMS: bid, bldder, subcontractor's, devlation, entity, Inconsequentlal, numerlcal, contracting, contacted, walvable,
specifications, arlthmatlcal, typographical, withdeaw, bldding, dollar, re-bld, nonrasponsive, unfair, substantial evidence, good faith
affort, statutory requirement, competitive bldging, solicitation, respensive, immaberlal, lowest, omission, competitive, corruption

COUNSEL: Patrick H. Kelly for Plalntiff and Appeliant.
Deb €. Pedersdotter for Real Party In Actlon.

B8ill Lockyer, Attorney General, Manuel M, Medelros, Assistant Attorney General, and Kenneth R. Wiikams and Ramon De La Guardla,
Caputy Attorneys General for Defendants and Respondents, State of Callfornla, Department of Ganeral Servicas, State Allocatlon
Board and Office of Public Works Construction. ’

McCormick, Barstow, Sheppard, Wayte & Carruth, Stephen E, Carroll and Tedd W. Baxter for Defendants and Respondents Board of .
Education of the Fresno Unifled Schoal District and Fresno Unlfied School District. .

JUDGES; Levy, 1. WE [*2] CONCUR: Vartabedlan, Acting P.). Buckley, 1.
OPINION BY; Levy

OPINION

Real party in Interest Harrls Construction Co, Inc. (hereafter Harris), tha lowest biddar, was awarded the construction
contract by respondent Fresno Unified School Distrlct Board of Bducation (heseafter the District) to build Elizabath
Terronsx Middle School. Tha second lowest bidder, appellant Navocal Enterprises, Inc. (doing business ar KH
Conatruction; hereafter KH), unsuccessfully sought a writ of mandate from the suparior court to compai the Distriet to
rescind the contract and to reject Marris's bid as materially nonresponsive, KH appeals the denlal of the writ, contending
the Diatrict's award of the contract to Harris was arbltrary and capriclous because the contract was nohresponsive and

- contalned materlal errars and deviations which were not waivable by the Dlatrict. We wlll affirm,

FACTS

In anticipation of bullding & new middle schoel, the District advertised for construction bids (hereafter the Initial bids) on November
11, 1998 and December 7, 1998, Tha initlal bids were cpened on February 2, 1999, On March 11, 1999, the District voted to reject all

blds and call for a re-bld, On March 16, 1999, and [*3] March.25, 1999, the District advertised the re-bid, then opened the re-blds
an Aprll 23, 1999, -

In Lts bid sblicltation, the District stated it reserved the right to reject "any or all proposals, to cantract work with whomever and In

whatever manner, to abandon the work entlrely, or to walve any Informality/Irregularity In bids recelved or the bidding process ...."
The specifications also Informed bidders that the contract “shall be awarded to the lowest and most responsible bidder submitting a

1of7 6/25/2010 9:41 A

Attachment 1V
Page 7 of 17



Search- 11 Results - "basic rule" w/3 competitive https:/iwww Jexis.com/research/retrieve tec=&pushme~1 &tmpF BSel=..

20of7

responsive bid proposal ...." In addition, the blds were requirgd to kaclude documentation of the bidder's efforts to utllize Disabled
Veterans Business Enterprise (DVBE) subcontractors. The District's staff and counsel recommended acceptance of KH's bld bacause,
although Harrte's bid was lower, It also contalned several deviations from the bld spedfications, -

On May 13, 1999, the District held a hearlng to conslder tha contract's award. Harrls's attorney argued the deviations In Its bid were
minor and walvable, Ultimately, the District voted to walve the devistions and accept Harrls's bid,

©n June 16, 1999, KH filed a petition for an alternative writ of mandate in the Fresno County [*4] Superlor Court. Harrls filed an
answer to the petition. KH then flled a memorandum of paints and autharities in raply, accompanied by evidentiary cbjectlons o the
declaration of Harrls's president and bidder. At the hearing on the petltion, KH requested a ruling on its evidentlary objections and a
staternant of declsten,

" In Its statement of declslon, the court made the follawing findings: {1) Publlc Contract Code sectlon 10115 * 1s constitutional to the

extent that It glves a preference to DVBEs; (2) the District did not abuse Its discretion by walving the rnathematical errars In Harrls's
bid because there was substantial evidence to support the conclusion that the errors were Inconsequential, Immediately redtified, and
atherwise resolvabla; (3) the District dld not abuse (ts discretion In finding thaet Harrls substantiatly complled with the DVBE provislons
of the code bacause there was substantlal evidence to support the conclusion that Harrts made a goad falth effort to meet the DVBE

goals and because KH presented no evidence of any actual unfalr advantage obtained by Harrls, For these reasons, the court denfed
the petitlon.

FOOTNOTES

1 All statutory references are to the Put;llc Contract Code upless otherwlse noted.

[*5] DISCUSSION
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Our purpose In reviewing the award of a public contract'ls the same as the trial court's to determine whether the public entity's
findings and dedision are supported by substantlal evidence. { Ghifofti Construct Ci 4 .

897, 903.) In this mandsmus actlon arising under Code of Clvil Procedure sectlon 1083, "eur review Is limited to an examination of
the proceedings to determine whether the [District's] actlons were arbitrary, capriclous, entirely lacking In evidentiary support, or
Inconsistent with proper procedure, There Is 8 presumptlon that the {District's] actions were supported by substantial evidence, and
[KH] has the burden of proving otherwlse. We may not rewelgh the evidence and must viaw it tn the lght most favorable to the
[District's] actlons, Indulging all reasonable Inferences In support of those actlons, [Citatlons.)" { Ghllott, supra, 45 Cal,App.4th at pp.
903-904, fn: omitted.) We defer to the District's findings of fact where they are supported by substantial evidence. { MCM
Construction, [nc. v. City and Counly of San Frengisco (1998) 66 Cal.App.d4th 359, 374-375.} [*6] "Mandamus Is an appropriate
remedy to compel the exercise of discretion by a government ageney, but does not lle to contro) the exercise of discretion unless
under the facts, discretion can only be exerclsed in one way. [Citations.)" { Ghifottl. supra, 45 Cal.App.4th at p. 904.)

1L, PUBLIC CONTRACT BIDS

In generat, a public entity I required to put significant contracts cut for competitive bidding and to award the contract to the lowest
responsible and responsive bidder. ( Vallev Crest Landscape, Ioc. v. City Councll (1996) 41 Cal.Apo.ath 1432, 1438.) As the bld
solicitatlon In this case axplained, & responsible bidder 15 a bldder "possessing the skill, judgement [sic), integrity and financial ahllity
necessary to timely patform and complete the contract belng bld,” and a responsive bid Is a bid "which mests all of the spacificatians
sat In the request for bld proposal.” ' -

The court In Konica Busingss Machines t4.S.A,, Ine, v ts v ¢ Calfarnl a 1. Rptr.
591 discussed the policy considerations behtnd the competitive bidding statutes:

“The purposa of [*7] requirlng governmental entltles to open the contracts process to publlc bidding Is to eilminate favoritism, fraud
and corruption; avoid misuse of public funds; and stimulate advantageous market pface competition. [Cltations.] Because of the
potential for abuse arising from devliatlons from strict adherence to standards which promate these public benefits, the letting of pubhic
contracts uritversally recelves close judictal scrutiny and contracts awarded withoUt strict compliance with bldding requirements will be
set aside. This preventativa approach |s applied even whera It Is certaln thare was In fact no corruption or adverse effect upon the
bidding process, and the devlations would save the entity money, [Cltatlons.] The Impartance of maintalning Integrity in government
and the ease with which pallcy goals underlying the requirement for open competitlve bidding may be surreptitiously undercut,
mandate strict complianca with bidding requirements, [Cltatlon.]" { Kanica, supra, 206 Cal, Abg, 3d at pp, 456-457.

""A baslc ruls of competitive bidding (s that bids must conform to speclfications [i.e., be rasponsive], and that If @ bid doss not so
conform, [*8] it may not be accepted. (Cltations.] However, It Is further well established that a bid which substantially conformsto &
cail for bids may, though It [s not strictly respansive, be accepted If the variance cannot have affacted the amount of the bid or given
the bidder an advantage or benefit not allowed other bldders or, in ether words, if the varlance Is fnconsequentiel, [Citations. ™
[Citeton, 1" ( Valley Crest Landscane, fnc. v. City Cotnct, supra, 41 Cal.App.dth bt op. 1440:1441, [talles addad, orlginal Itallcs
omitted.) In other words, "the rule of strict compHance with bldding requirements does not preclude the contracting entity from
walving Inconsegquentlal deviations,” If it chooses to do so. { v, i A

908; MCM Construction, Inc, v, Clty apd Counly of San Franclsco, supra, 66 Cal.App.ath at . 374.)

*In determining whether a bid |s responsive to a sollcitation for bids, and Whether a deviation from contract specifications may be
disregarded as Insubstantial, the contracting entity must provide the bidder with notice and aliow it to 1*9] submit materlals
concernlng tha Issue of responslveness. However, the entity need nigt conduct & hearing, make formal findings, or otherwlse comply
with the due process requirements for determining whether a bidder Is responsible ... {Cltation.]" ( Ci
Richmend, supra, 45 Cal.Anp.4th at p, 904.) Thus, although a bld's responsiveness can oftan be determined from the faca of the bld
without outslda Tnvastigatian or information, the contracting entity may atso constder information subsequantly provided by a bidder

6/25/2010 2:41 4

_

Attachment IV
Page 8 of 17



Search- 11 Results - "basic rule” w/3 competitive ' hittps: /v ww lexis.convresearchv/retrieve?oc=&pushme=14&mmpFBSel=..

3 of7

who has been Informed his or her bid may be nonresponsive, (See ibld.; Valley Crest Landscape, Inc, v, City Council, supra, 41
Cal.Apo.4th at p, 1438.) .

mrwhethiar In any glven case a bid varles substantfally or only Incansequéntialy from the call for blds Is a question of fact.” [Cltation.]
. The factus! Issue 1o be resalved Is whether the variation resuited in an unfair competitive advantage In the bldding process.’
[Citatlon.)" ( MCH_ Canstruction, Tnc. v. City and County of Saq Francisco, supra. 66 Cal.Apn-4th atp. 375.} I the deviattan results In
an unfalr competitive [*10] advantage to a bidder, the deviation Is substantial and the contracting entity cannot watve 1t. ( Yaliey

1 2.) Contracting entitles must guard against the possibillty that
the walver of @ deviation would glve the low blddar a "last look® enjoyed by no cther bidder. Simllarly, a bid that violates a statutory
requirement In matters of substance must be rejected by the contracting entity, ( Gii-Bem Construction Corp, v, Clty of Brockton
Wﬁ,ﬁﬂ_&mﬁm&w.) I, however, the daviation from the statutory requirements Is minor or trivial, the
contracting entity malintalns discretion to elther accept or rejact the bld. ( Id, atp, 506.)

In Ghilattl, the court noted that to be substantial

~the deviation must be capable of facllitating corruption or extravagance, or tkely to affect the amount of bids or the rasponse of
potentlal bidders, {Citations.] These cansiderations must be evaluated from a practical rather than a hypothetical standpoint, with
reference to the factual elrcumstances of the case. They must also be viewed [*11] In light of the public Interast, rather than the
private [nterest of a disappolnted bidder, 'It certalnly would amount to a disservice to the public if a losing bidder were to be permitted
to comb through the bld proposal or ticense application of the low bidder after the Fact, [and] cancel the low bld on minor
technlealities, with the hope of sacuring acceptance of his, a highar bld, Such construction would be adverse to the best Interests of
the public and contrary to public policy,’ [Citation.] ' '

"In Domar [Electric, Inc, v. City of Los Angefes (1994) 9 Cal.4th 161, 885 P.2d 534], our Supreme Court emphasized the necessity of
a pragmatic approach, placing the public Interest above the Interests of the bldders: 'As one leading treatise explains: "The provisions
of statutes, charters and ordinances raquiring competitive bldding In the letting of municipal contracts are for the purpose of [nviting
competition, to guard against favoritism, \mprovidence, extravagance, fraud and corruption, and to secure thie best work or supplies at
the lowest price practicable, and they are enacted for the benefit of property helders and taxpayars, and not for the [*12] benefit or
enrichment of bidders, and should be so construed and administered s to accomplish such purpase fatrly and reasonably with sole
referencs to the public interest. These provislons are strictly construed by the courts, and wili not ba extended beyond thekr
reasonable purpose. Competitive bidding provislons must be read in the light of the reason for their enactmant, or they wlll be applfed
where they were not Intended to operate and thus deny municipailties authority to deal with problems In a sensible, practical way.”
[Citatlon.} Thus, flews] requiring competitive bidding are not ta be glven such a constructlon as to defeat the object of Insuring
economy and excluding favo;'itlsrn and corruption, {Cltations.)' [Citation.]" (

T, TYPOGRAPHICAL AND ARITHMETICAL ERRORS

KH malatalns that Harrls's bid contalns typographical and/or arithmetical errors which were materlal, As such, KH argues, the errors
entited Harris to withdraw its bid If It so ¢chose, thereby providing Harrls an unfalr advantage. Harris responds thet ali such
deviations [*13] were Inmnsequeptlal and walvable by the District.

Mistakes are often made in blds because subcontractors usually deliver thelr bids to the prime contractor (the bldder) by telephone
Within the [ast hour or two before bid-opening tima because the subcontractors do not want their bids to be "shopped.” (Cal.
Construction Cantracts and Disputes (3d ed.) 2000, §§ 4.7-4.8, pp, 292-293.) During those |ast hours or minutes, the bldder recelves
the subcontractors’ bids, evaluates them, and assembles them for tha bld. The time pressure often produces typographical and
arlthmetical mlstakes In the bld, (Id. at § 4.8, p. 293.)

when the contracting entity finds the bid nonresponsive because it contains a rmatetial typographical or arlthmetical mistake, the
bidder may seek to withdraw Its bid and recover Its bid bond in order to avold being fetd to a contract on the erronecus term, 2{ §
5101 et seq.; Menelee v, County of Fresng (1985) 163 Cal, Anp, 3d 1175, 118, 210 Cal, Retr, 99.) Retlef Is only allowed If the bidder
can establish that (1) a mistake was made; (2) the bidder gave the public entlty written notice of the mistake within five days

after [334] the opening of the bids, spacifying In the notice In detall how the mistake occurred; (3) the mistake made the bld
materially different than the bidder intended It to be; and (4) the mistake was made in fifing out the bid and not due ta error In
judgment or to carelessness In Inspecting the site of the work, or In reading the plans or spacifications. (§ 5101.)

-7|='bbi'ﬂo1'£s_ -
2 Blds usually require a bld bond, under which 2 corporate surety company guerantees that the bidder will sign the contract to

perfosm the waork at the 3id price If the bidder Is awarded the contract. {Cal, Construction Contracts and Disputes, supra, § 4.7, p.
292.)

A material typographieal or arithmetica) mistake justiflas rallef and, regerdless of whether the bidder resorts to relief, the mistake
cannot be walved as Inconsequentlal by the contracting entity, { Menafee v, County of Fresno, supra, 163 Cal, Apo, 3d at p, 1181; see
also Willl , Bar 4 ) Such [*15] a mistake parmits the bidder to withdraw its bid without forfelting
Its bid bond, previding the bidder an unfatr competitive advantage over other blddars whose bids contain no mistakes and cannat be
withdeawn, { Vallay Crast Landscape, Inc. v. Clty Counctl. supra, 41 Cal-Appdth atp, 1442; 1170~ ) An
Immaterizl typographical or arithmetical mistake, on the other hand, Is Inconsequentlal, does not justify rellef, and can be walved by
the contracting entlty. (See Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. Clty Councll, $ugr, 41 Cal.App.Ath pt.p, 1442.) If & bldder attempts to use
an inconsequenttal mistake to withdraw Its bid, the contracting entity Is entitled to en)roroe Its rtght to forfeit the bidder’s bond, (See

E !‘h L_M‘MMMW m“lﬂﬂl-

As to each typagraphical or arithmetical mistake In this case, we ask this guestion: was Harris’s mistake so Immaterial and

incansequential that the District could have walved It and accepted the bid, theraby forming a contract from which Harrls could not
withdraw? If so, the mistake [*16] did not provide Harris an unfalr advantage--the oppertunity te withdraw Its bid--an oppartunlty

6/25/2010 %:41 4

|

Attachment IV
' Page 9 of 17



Search - 11 Resulis - "basic rule” w/3 competitive . ’ hitps://www.lexis.com/research/ratrieve Tec=&pushme=1&tmpFBSel=.,

that was niot enjoyed by other bldders who completed thelr bids properiy . Obviously critlcal to this consideration is the question of
whether the mistake was material. If it was material, it was not walvabie by the District and Harrls could have withdrawn its bid; IF It
was not material, thare was no rellef and the mistake was walvable.

The District's bid form required fiva separate bids. The first three were the main bids Base BId A for the bulk of the project, Base Bld B
For the remalnder of the project, and the Grand Total Amount for the entlre project. The gther two blds Alternate # 1 and Alternate #
9--were small ltemized deductions from the project. Each bld was required to be legibly represented in both numerical and written
farm. The Distrlct reserved the right to award the contract In any one of four ways Base Bld A only, Base Blds A and B together, Base
Bid A and selected Alternate(s), or Base Bids A and B and selected Alternate(s). '

Harrls's bidder, who was lkely under time pressure when he filled out the bid, used poor penmanship and made several arrors. Twa of
the [*17] errors appear to ba omlssfons of the word "thousand” and another which appears'to be an arithmetteal error. As we wii!
explaln, we find these errors and devlations, set out separately below, immatarial and [nconsequentlal and, therefore, walvable by the
District. Because the District could walve the errors and deviatlons and accept the bid, Harrls was not parmitted the unfair oppertunlty
to withdraw Its bid.

A, Grand Tatal Amaunt

KH contands the penmanship In Harrls's bid Is o poor that the numerical varslen of the Grand Total Amount could be read as elght
differant numbers and the written version as two, We find that, although the handwriting throughout the bid is generally abysmai,
both the numerical and written verslons of the Grand Total Amount are neverthaless adeguately legible and consistent with each
other. Upon a review of the record, we condude there.can be no doybt the amount Is § 19,180,000,

KH's second complaint on this polnt 15 that tha Grand Total Amount of $ 19,190,000 Is $ 700 lass than it should be had Harris added
Base Bids A and B together. The Instruction for the Grand Total Amount states: "Grand Total Amount Bsse Bld ‘A" plus Base [¥18]

Bld "B." Assuming Base Bid A [s § 18,919,000 and Base Bld B Is $ 271,700 (see post), the Grand Total Amount should be §
19,190,700 rather than $ 19,150,000, KH contends Harrls gained a competitive advantage by affording itseif the opportunity to offer
a discount In the event the District awarded the combined total contract (which it did), while other bidders strictly followed the explicit
bid instructions to add Base Biis A and B together. Harels malntains the Grand Total Amaunt was simply discounted to create a rourd
number arid to pass on a savings to the District, Furthermore, Harris polnts out, the Grand Total Amount, rather than Base Bld A or B,
was the bld accepted by the District, : i

We flnd this an Inconsequantial deviation that was waivable by the District, First, we belleve It was not a mistake that Harrls could

have used to withdraw Its bid under section 5103, Harrls admitted to the District thet the deviation was not » mistake but an

Intentionsl discount. Also, the deviation ($ 700 out of over $ 19 milllon) Is so slight a5 to be Immaterial. Furthermore, the § 700

deviation was not the reason Harels's bid was tha lowest bid indeed, without the devlation Harris's [#19] b was stlll mora than § -
300,000 less than KH's, -

'B. Basa Bid B

KH argues the numerical version of Bese Bid B Is written so (lteglbly that It could be Interpreted as elther "$ 271,700" or "¢ 231,700."
In our estimation, the number Is readlly decipherable as $ 271,700 and the written verstan directly betow 1t plainly reads, “Twa
hundrad savenky one thousand seven hundrad” dollars, There Is no substantlal deviation here.

C, Base Bld A

*aase Bld 'A™ Is numarically written as what appears to be *§ 18,919,600," which KH argues could be read as *$ 1B,819,000." On the
line beneath, the number Is leglbly spalled cut as "Eightaen milllon nine hundead ninetean® dollars (§ 16,000,919}, Although the one
dlgit of the numerical version Is ambiguous, we belteve reference to the written version, which Indudes the words *nine hundred
nlneteen” makes clear that $ 18,919,000 was Intended, The more serlgus error, however, exists berause the written version Is §
918,081 less than the numerlcal verslon. Harrls asserts that it is obvlous thare was a simple omission of the word “thousand® from the
wirltten version and that reference to the antire bid, particulariy [*20] considaring Harrs's admitted discount of the Grand Total
Amount, clarifies the (ntended value, .

Wa conclude the errar in Base Bid A was walvabie for the followIng two reasons, First, the numerical and written verslons are in
agraement If the word "thousand® 1s simply added to the end of the written entry, Second, comparling varlous fligures within the big
and performing the proper mathematics confirms that the numerlcal varsion reflacts the bidder's Intent, The Grand Total Amount Is $
14,190,000. Base Bid B s $ 271,700, We have shready confirmed the reliability of these two figures. Subtracting Base Bid B from the
Grand Total Amount should reveal the expected Base Bid A:

Grand Total Amount: $ 19,150,000
Base Bid B: - § 271,700
Expected Base Bld A: § 18,918,300

This expected Basa Bld A does not exactly correspond with efther the numerical or the written version of Base Bid A; however, 1t 1s
relativaly close to (only $ 700 less than) the numerlcal version and telatively distant from ($ 917,361 greater than) the wiitten
verslon, Tha first discrepancy Is minor compared to tha second. It can safely be sald that Harrls gld not use the written version of Base
Bid [%21] A ($ 18,000,919), or any number close to It, to calculate the Grand Total Amount If It had, the Grand Total Amount would
be more than $ 900,000 fess than It 1s. The numerical version of Base Bld A, however, 1s falrly consistant with the Grand Total
Amount, and,-In light of Harris's admission It had discounted the Grand Total Amount by $ 700, the numerical version becomes
entlrely consistent. Furthermore, when evaluating the opened bids, the District apparently deterimined that the Intended amount was
4 18,919,000, We thus beliave the erroneous omission of the word wthousand® is made abvious by reference to the rest of the bid, s
easlly resolved, and is supported by Harrls's staterents during the hearing. This misteke Is therefore not material,

D, Alternote # 1

40f7 ' 6/25/2010 9:41 AN

Attachment IV
Page 10 of 17



Search - 11 Results - "basic ruje” w/3 competitive " hitps!/fwww Jexis.com/researchiretrieveTcc=&pushme=1&tmpFBSel=.,

sof7

The error In Alternate # 1 is nearly ldentical to that In Base Bld A the omisslon of the word "thousand" but In this case, the word
should have been inserted into, rather than added anto the end of, the phrase, The numerlcal version states "$ 153, 059" while the
written verslon reads *One hundred fifty three and fifty nine" dollars. Comparisdn of the numerical and written versions, and Hatrls's
admitted [*22] omlisston of "thousand,” and Its previous emission from Base Bld A, renders the error obvious, Immatertal, and
walvable,

E: Conclusion

In sum, Harrls's typograbhlr.a! and arithmatical deviations are, in our estimation, immaterlal and Inconsequentlal, As such, the
District's declsion to walve these deviations Is supported by substantial evidence.

1V, ERRORS IN DVBE PARTICIPATION DOCUMENTATION

KH also contends Harrls falled to comply with the DVBE {Disabled Vaterans Bustness Enterprisa) requirements and therefore its bid
was materially nonresponsive, Harris again malntalns the defects are minor and Inconsequential and the District did not act arbitrarily
or capriclously when It waived them, .

A construction bidder Is required to meet, or make a good falth effort to meet, the goal of hiring DVBE subcontractors to parform three
percent of the bid's dollar amount, { § 10115.13) The purpese of the state's DVBE particlpatton goal Is to encourage greater economic
apportunities for DVBEs and to promate competition among state agencles to enhance long-term economlc efficlency In the
procuremmant of construction contracts. { & 10115, subd. (b).)

In awarding [*23] the contract, the contracting entity must consider each bidder's efforts to reach this goal. ( § 10115.2, subd. (a).)
A bidder who does not meet the three percent goal 1s not disqualified If it Is desmed to have made & goad falth effort by showlng It (1)
contacted the contracting entity to Identify DVBE subcontractars; (2) coptacted othar state and federal agendes and with DVBE
orgahlzations to |dentlfy DVBE subcontractors; (3) published advertising In trade papers and DVBE-focused papers; (4) Invitad blds
from DVBE subcontractors; and {5) consldered DVBE subcontractors. { § 10115,2, subd. {b).)

In response to these requirements, the Distrlct's bid soHcitation package Included a DVBE policy stating the bidders were required to
meet the three percent goal or to demonstrate a good falth effort had been made to do $0. The four statutory requirements were
stated, followed by a warntng that fallure to meet or make 2 good falth effort to meet the gosl would render the bid nonresponsive.
The bid Included several pages of DVBE documentation.

A. Fallure to Contact District to Idantify DVBE Subcontractors

KH asserts that Harris falled to perform the first DVBE [#24] bld requirement--to contact the District for the purpose of Identifying
potential DVBE suboontractors. KH left tlank the spaces in the DVEE documentation requesting the District's telephone number, date
contacted, and person contacted, Harrls responds that It dld In fact engage in "numergus conversations with school district staff
coneerning DVEBE subcontractors” during both the Initlal 51d and tha re-bld perlods. Harrls points out 1t “included & list of the numerous
qualified DVBE subcontractors sollclted for Its bid as an attachment to Its Good Faith Effort worksheet, an extra step that was not
required.” .

We find nothing In the record to support Harrls's assertlon that It engaged In saveral canversations with the District staff regarding
DVBE subcontractars, At the hearing, Harris's attornay did not explaln that Harrls had in fact contacted the District but then had
mistakenly falled to flll out the form completely. Instead, counsel polnted to Harrls's otherwise extensive efforts to locate and employ
DVEE subcontractars, The quastion, tharefore, Is whether Harrls's faflure to contact the District amounted to a substantial deviation
from the bid raquirameénts In fight of [*28] Harrls's other efforts to contact DVBE subcantractors, .

Flrst, we acknowledge that Harrls's obligation to contact the District was a statutory requlrement under section 10115.2. As already
mentloned, the faliure to comply with a statutory requirement ln matters of substance Is fatal to  bid, but a minor or Inconsegquentlal
devlation from statutory requirements Is not. ( G- | -

M.E.2d 1971.) The apparent purpose of the requifement to contact tha District was to provide the bldder with names of DVBE
subcontractors, possibly local, which the bldder could contact and potentially hire for the constructien contract, { § 10115.2, subd,
(b}(1) ["to kdentify ... disabled veteran business enterprises” (itallcs added)].) We conclude the requirement that the bldder contact
varlous entittes in order to obtaln the identites of DVBE subcontractors |s a matter of substance, but the specific requirement that the
biddar contact the District for that purpose Is niot In Itself a matter ‘of substance If the bidder shows it did In fact obtaln tha required
informatlon through other sources.

[*26] Here, Hartls presented documentary evidence that it contacted the Office of Small and Minorlty Business by phane and by
Internet, contactad a DVBE organization and the DVEE Network by phone, and utilized a list It had complled from previous contacts
and current Web site searches (see post), From those sources, Harrls was able to contact about 64 potential DVBE subcontractors. ?
We find this to be substantlal evidence that Harris substantlally complled with the DVBE requirement to 'dentify potentlal DVBE
subcontractors. Harris's fallure ta contact the District was therefore walvable.

FOOTNOTES
3 We note that one subcontractor cantected was apparently not a DVBE, but elther a small disadvantaged or woman owned
business,

8, Faliure to List Appropriate Dates

KH next argues that Harrls listed dates for Its communications with DVBE contacts which ware outstde the proper window of time that
Is, before the re-bid was advertised on March 18, 1995, and March 25, 1599,

6/25/2010 9:41 AR

Attachment IV
Page 11 of 17



Search - 11 Results - "basic yule" w/3 competitive . ) https:/fwww.lexis.comresearch/retrieve?cc=&pushme=| &tmpFBSel=..

6of7

Harrls's bid indlcates [*273 1t contacted the Office of Small and Minority Business fiva days befora the Inltlal bld was advertised and
agaln during the re-bid perlod; ik contacted a DVRE arganization and the DVBE Network by phone during the [nitlal big perlod; and it
also utilized a list it had complled fram previous contacts and current Web slte searches. We do not believe Harrls was required to
ra-contact the entities it contacted during the inltlal bld period again durlng the re-bid period, a mere three to four months later. The
purpase of the contacts was slmply to obtain names of potential DVBE subcontractors which Harrls could then contact regarding the
pratise nature of the specific job. The record shows Harris did Indeed send bid sollcitation letters to approximately 64 DVBE
subcontractors on April 5, 1999, during the re-bid perfod. It Is the timing of this event which we find most significant, Agaln, KH has
presented no evidence suggesting the District’s watver of the devlation, If any, was an abuse of discretion,

C. Faliure to Describe Disposition of Particular DVBE Subcontractor

KH states that Hartls falled to I(st al! the DVBE subcontractors It had considered [*28] for participation in its bid by excluding the
result of Its contact with Savoo Electric. .

Harsig explains It reported generally In its bid that pone of its DVBE contacts expressed an Interest in the project, and It included In its
bd package coples of 63 of the 64 sollcitation letters {one was accldentally omitted) it sent to DVBE subcontractors. Inglusion of these
letters, Harris contends, was more documentation than required, and KH cannot legltimataly complaln that Harris dld not fuifill the
DVBE requirements because It mistakenly did not report on its efforts to recruit eng partleular subcontractor, *

FOOTNOTES

4 As far ‘as we can ascartaln, the record shows Harris Included the letter to Savco In the bid, but omitted Savee's name from the
oorqp}led list of DVBE s_uboontractors euntactgq .

From our examinatlon of the record, 1t appears that Harrls [ncluded In Its bid a list of some 65 DVBE subcontractors It had contacted
and noted on the st each subcontractor's response to the Invitation to [*29] bid on the project. It also appears that Harrls Included

_ some 62 coples of the actual bid Invitation fetters It sent to the subcontractors, Regardiess of the exact counts, we agree with Harels

that Incluslon of the letters was not required by the bid speciRcations and Harris's fallure to Include one, or even three, of themis a
trivial Irregularity. Furthermore, the bid-specifications did not require contact with a particular number of subcontractors and the fact
that a few contacts out of over 60 were not properly recorded therefare Is Inconsequential.

D. Fallure to Complete DVBE Dollar Particlpation Form

Lastly, KK asserts that Harrls's bid was nonresponsive because Harris falled to complete the DVBE Dellar Particlpatlon form as
required. Instead, Harrls typed on the form, *“NOT ARPLICABLE."

The form at Issue was Intended to show the bid dollar amounts to be performed by DVBE subcontractors the bidder planned to utilize,
and the bid dollar amounts to be performed by non-DVBE subcontracters, In Harrls's case, where the entire bid was to be performed
by non-DVBE subxentractors, the first amount would be § 0 and the second amount would be $ 19,190,000, the [*30] total bid
amount. The fact that Harrls falled to enter these two numbers did not damonstrate that It falied to substantially comply with the
DVBE requirements, These bwo missing entries are entirely obvlous, as Is the reason for Harrls's concluslon that the form was not
applicable; there simply was no DVBE participation and therefore ne infarmation to itemize, Although Harris could have entered zeros
In the spaces to officlally reiterate the lack of DVBE participation, its fallure to do 5o Is Inconsequentlal.

E. Conclusion

We agaln conclude Harrls's devlations from the bid DVBE specifications are minor and inconsequantial such that thelr walver by the
District Is supparted by substantial evidence and was not an abuse of discretion. ¥

FOOTNOTES
s We need not address KH's issues regarding Its evidentlary cbjectlons to the declaratlon of Timothy Marsh (Harris's president and
plqder) pecqu;e we come t_o our n:_o_ng!qslon_s withc_)ut rg!lance on such declaratlon_._

DISPOSITION

Levy, [*31] 1.

WE CONCUR:

Vartabedlan, Acting F.}.

Buckley, 1.
Source: My Sources » Gallfornia » Flnd Cages » CA Casew, Administrative Daclalons & Attomey G 1Cplnt Comb A,
Tenms: "Baslc rule™ wid competitive (EditSescch | Suapsst Terms for My Search)
Visw: Full .
Date/Time; Friday, Juna 25, 2010 - 1237 PM EDT
* Slgnal Legand:

. Wamlg: Negélve treaiment is indiceted
- Guastionad: Valldity qusstionad by cling refa

6/25/2010 9:41 Ah

Attachment IV
Page 12 0f 17



Search - 11 Results - "basic rute" w/3 competitive https:h’www.lexis.comlresenrcWretrieve?cc=&pushme=t;&.impFBSela.

1, = Cautlon: Possible negetive iraatmant

& Poaltiva realment is indicaled

[ % CHing Refs, Wit Analys's Avallable

€~ Chevon laformation avallable

* Click on ey Shepard's eignel to Shepardize®ihal cass.

My Lexis™ | Search | Regearch Tasks | Get a Docunent | Shepard's® | Aleds | Tolal ngatorf @gﬁomlmw | Courael Selector
History| Detvacy Menapar | Dossier| Bwitch Cent | Poplereaces | Sian Cu

ah : o About Lexishexs |Iln]].l.&.f&0ﬂﬂm 1 Contact g
0 LexisNexis  fonmichr @ 610 Uedatimas, 8 division of Reed Elseviar Inc. Al dghts mservad,

70f7 6/25/2010 9:41 Ab

Attachment IV
Page 13 of 17



e

EE kA

Srvoe 9™

) 2:00 AM Z2-Jun-19
Route 238 Corrldor Improvemaents Project #5117
) City of Hayward
ITEM | DESCRIPTION UNIT| eTY PRICE TOYAL
s v s co0me000]s __200,000.00
- EA -] § 10000 | $ 5.000.00
36 Reloesl Padking Lot Light gal 14 §s  assaoe|s 36.000.00
37 |Relocate Comhefdal Sgn EA 2 $ 1800001 8§ 3,600.00
142 |Tiaific Signal ¢ Locavon . Mission Bivd & Industrial Ave } 15 1 5 7247000 8 72, 470.00
143_|Traffie Signal { Localion 2 - Miswlon Bivd D Vatle Vists Ave ) 1§ v |s  sroats00 s 170,115 09
Trafiic Sigrat { Locauon 3 « Mission Bivd @ La Vata Quarry
144 _|Enbence ) LS ) 5 576500 | 5 5,765 00
145_[Tralfis Signal { Locabion 4 . Miasion Bivd g Tennacn Rosd 3 LS 1 24333000 | § 242,320,60
146 [TraMic Signat{ Losalion & - Misslon Bivd dft Hancook St ) L8 1 |3  tadeagoo|s 144.930.00
Tratic §gnal [ Lacation 8 - Mission Bivd & Cathoun S Jaferson
147 |51} : . L8 L I S [ %o T X1 163,285.00
Tralic Signal { Location T - Mnsion Biva @ Moreau Scheol
148 [avcess) - LS 1 {8 147550048 141,785.00
149 _[TrafMc Sgual { Lotation 8 - Mission Blvd @ Soranson Rd) L8 1 $ 18318000 (8 - 463,100 00
150 |Trafic Synal { Locabon § - Misson Bivd'g Herder R )- I.S ] 3 23890008 233,930.00
151_|Traffic. 8ignal { Lecation 10 - Mission Bivd @ Tarano Rd) Ls h) | ] 75320001 % 71.320.00
152 |Traffie Syl { Location 11 « Mission Bivd @ Beriy Ave} L5 1 $  190.040.00 | § 190,040 0%
TrafMic Sigoal { Lacabon 1 2» Miasion Bivd @ Cartas Bee
153 _|Blva/Oschard Ave L5 11§ 248.81000 | § 248,810 00
TroMc Signal | Lotaton 13 - Misson Bivd g Highland Biva 1
184 |Sycanore Ave } : i LS ) £ 178,880 00 178.950.0&
168 {Traffic Signg! { Localion 14 - Mission Blvd @) Fietchar Ln ) L8 i 201,88000 ) § 201,880 00
Traie Slgnat { Locakon 15 - Miason Bive & Foothill Bivd - .
156 |Jockson Blvd ) [$:] 1 |$  109,50000/5 1549,500.00
+87 | Tratfic Signet { LocaUon 18 - Msson Bva g D §1) LS 1 S 196,365 00 | 5 198,385 00
158 (Trathe Sigaal { Location 17 - Mission BIvd g C 81 ) LS 1 § 18974000 (S 168,740.00
189 _[Traffic Signat { Locauon 18 - Mitwion Bivd @ B B1) 5] 1 |§ 18182000 | 8 181,820 00
180 | Tralic Signal Mc dificat { Locaton 19-Misson Blve @ A St) LS 1 3 wTan000 |8 172.750 00
164 [Tralic Signal { Localion 20 - Jackson St Waluns Wey ) LS 1 $ 01380005 201,390 06
182 jTraMic Signal { Localion 21 - Walking € D 51) L8 v |s 87,590.00 | § 87,500,030
163 ]Trafic Signal ( Localion 22 - Foolhil Bivs @ D §1 ) L8 1 |s 293185005 213,185 00
184 | Teaffic Signa { Locatlon 23 - Feetnil Bvall G 81 ) 1 |5 1isB3sooo|s 158,380 00
185 Tr.a!ﬁc&gnél { Lacation 24 - Foothtl Bivd @ B SL) LS 1 |3 1804450083 180,445 00
168 _|Traffic Signal { Locakon 28- Foothill Blvd @R A S1 } LS 1 |5 ivsed2000]S 184.420.00
187 _[Tiae Synal { \.ocalion 26- Foathtl Bivd @) Russall Way ) is 1 5 875500 | 3 - 85,7850
Tralfic Signsl | Localion 27- Foolhiil Bivd (@ City Cenler O
168 |{soulh nlemection ) - LS 1 $ 22404500 | & 224,046.00
189 _{Traffic Signal { Location 28 Foolhil Bivd @) City Ceniar/ Hazel Gr [ LS 1 3 20944000 | § 209,440.00
170 _|Traffic Signal { Localion 28 « Foolhill Blvd ¢ Grove Way'} LS 1 § 2014000083 201,800.00
V71 [TreMic Sigoal { Location 30 - A St @ Mamn SL)_ L3 + |8 1BA82000)3 184,620 09

Attachment IV

Page 14 of 17



172 [Teaing Sgnal {Localion 35 -8 Slwi } L5 1 5 187,23500 | & 187,236 00
173 _[Signal Inlaconnect { Fiber Oplic ) W 1[5 esepssoo]s 54,525 00
" 174 _{Tampocary Signals and Lahing &) 1 $ 0.708.00 | 3 £,705,00 )
175 _|Straet Lighting A8 | 1 s seerseeonis 5,68
176 |Steet Lignung cootrol system |t |s ssaomsools _~esmossmp
Subtotal of Traffic Signals and electrical p/ 12,380,851.00
178_|18° X 38" Jon! Trench Excavation § BackM) LF | 7e1a | 88.15 k 503.699.0!
177_|18" % 42" Jowl Tranch Gxcavation & Buckfil LF | vase |3 7708 |8 103337 33
178 |18° X 48" dpant Trench Excavalion & Backnd LF | 277 |8 8203 - 24,431 40
178 |18 X 54" Joutd Trench Excavalion § Backfl LF | 14888 13 pozsls 1A4FAQRT 38
180 [18” X BO" Jo\ Tranch Ex¢avalon & Backfl LF M4 15 11025{ 4 37928 00
161 |20 %38 Joim Treneh Excavauon &  Gacktl | m s 89,2018 8.843 50
192 |20" X 47" Jown Trierch Excavaion & Backfl EFy 122 |8 10280 | & 12.663.80
183 20" X 54" Joinl Yianch Excavahion & Backil LF 508 1§ 132361 S &7,208.40
184 |20 X 90r Jom! Trench Excavalion & Backfil LF| 283 |§ 14700 & 41,801 00
185 |22’ X 54" Jonl Trench Excavation & Bnﬁml \F 148 | & 192301 % 19.580.40
188 |27 X 80" Jonl Trench Excavalion & Beckfil IF| 81 (s 14700 [ § 11,807,060
187_|24" % 47 Joul Tranen Excavauon & Backfik LF] o5 (s 10250(8 9.775.50
183 |24 X 54" ol Trench Exeavalion & Backin LWF | 3184 |s 1223008 418.697 20
169|247 X 80" Joint Trench Excavalion 3 BackRi LF | 4185 |% 1470018 175,605 00
180 _[26" X 42° Jount Trerch Excavation & Bachl Wl a5 (3 12008 |8 44,375 03
191 [26" X 80" Jount Trench Excavalion & Backfill LF | 154 38 1837513 28,287.50
192 130" X 42" Joint Tranch Excavaban & Backhi LF ) o2M (s 1280518 35.153.63
193 lgo' X 54" Joint Tlénch Excavihon & Backiill LF 593 |S 1853618 8,067 38
194 |30° X 60* Joint Tranch Excevaban & Backil AL EE 18375]s 49.812.50
165 _|Gaweut HM, Pavement for Jout Trench LF | 2503 |8 5508 - 147.705.00
196 |Sswoul KMA and Concrela Pavemant for Joi Trench LF | 8421 1§ B.OO S 48,888 00
197 |7 Condud [ Sch 45 PVC ) il sm s 2303 181580
198 {3* Conduwi { Sch 40PVC} WF | 3288 |3 4325 |% 14,018 59
189 14" Condint( Sch 40 PVC) LF | 40852 | 8 3251§% 182,145 00
200 _[6” Condur { Sch 40 PVE U] 4008 18,878 00
201 _[6" Canduil { Seh 40 PVC ) iR [ 24882 |8 5251% 130.630.50
Attachment IV

Page 15 of 17



.c.g

CI TY

HAYWARD

MEART OF THE BAY

July 7, 2_010
Marlo Manqueros " VIAUS. MAIL & FACSIMILE
Bay Cities Paving & Gradlng, Inc. ~ {925) 687-2122

5029 Forn_x Drive
Concord, CA 94520

Re:  Response to Letter Requesting Waiver of Bidding Error

Dear Mr. Manqueros:

This letter is sent on behalf of the City of Hayward ("City") in response to your
correspondence dated June 28, 2010, regarding a bid error by Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.
(“Bay Cities") on the Route 238 Project (“Project™).

In your letter, you contend that the arithmetical errors in the Bay Cities bid were
inconsequential, You further contend the City has discretion to waive the errors and deem Bay
Cities the lowest apparent blddcr

We have carefully rev1ewed your correspondence and relevant case law, and consulted
with Public Works staff. We have determined that Bay Cities” errors were material and hereby
reject your request to waive the bid deviation. Specifically, we find that your arithmetical
mistakes gave Bay Cities the capacity to withdraw its bid without forfeiting the bid bond, thus
providing Bay Cities with an unfair competitive advantage over other bidders whose bids contain
no mistakes and cannot be withdrawn. (See Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council (1996)
41 Cal.App.4th 1432, 1438; Menefee v County of Fresno (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 1175, 1181 [“A
material typographical or arithmetical mistake justifies relief, and regardless of whether the
bidder resorts to relief, the mistake cannot be waived as inconsequential by the contracting

entity.”].)

Moreover, even if the City could waive Bay Cities’ bid irregularity, there is no rule that
where the City can waive a deviation, it must do-so. (MCM Construction, Inc. v. C'ity and
County of San Francisco (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359, 375.) The court used permissive language
to describe an agency's power to waive immaterial deviations:

[A] bid which substantially conforms to a call for bids may,
though it is not strictly responsive, be accepted if the variance
cannot have affected the amount of the bid or given a bidder an
advantage or benefit not allowed other bidders, or in other words,
if the variance is inconsequential.

Attachment IV

OFFIGE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

777 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 84541-8007
TEL: 510/883-4450 » FaxX: 510/563-3660 » TDD: 510/247-3340

Page 16 of 17



Bay Cities
July 7, 2010
Page 2

(MCM, supra, citing 47 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 129, 130 (1966), quoted with approval in
Ghilotti Construction Co, v, City of Richmond (1996} 45 Cal.App.4th 897, 904-905, Valley
Crest, supra, at pp. 1440-1441; Konica Business Machines USA, Inc. v. Regents of University of
California (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 449, 454; and National Identification Systems, Inc, v. State
Bd. of Control (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1446, 1453,)

We have taken your bid and watver request seriously. The City is committed to
providing all bidders a fair opportunity to bid on and be awarded its numerous projects. It is in
the City's best interest to have a robust bidding environment. To that end, staff has worked and
continues to work diligently towards making sure all bids are handled consistently and fairly. -

Very trﬁly yours
Michael Lawson, City Attorney

| By: {\/\—%C’#

Cyrﬁ;hih -Wanéy_Deﬁuty City Attorney

CC:  Robert Bauman, Public Works Director ‘
Morad Fahkrai, Deputy Director of Public Works

Attachment IV

’

Page 17 of 17
\



Jolo 10 2010 1:30PM  Smith & Brockhage, LLP _ No. 1419 P, 1

SMITH & BROCKHAGE, LLP
3480 BUSKIRK AVENUE, SULTE 200
PLBASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA 94523

Telephone: (disi 296.0636 RANDALL M. Mttt
Paosimile: (925) 296.0640 oms@eaithbieck.com
July 1, 2010

YIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION - (510) 583-3610 AND U.S. MAIL

City of Flayward
- City Hall Building
777 "B” Stteet
Hayward, CA 94541-5007

Re:  Route 238 Corridor Improvements — Industrial Parkway to Apple Avenue
City of Hayward Project No, 5117
Our File No.: 7660.1

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We represent Gallagher & Burk, Inc. (“G&B”), one of the bidders for the above-
referenced contract.

On behalf of G&B, we are hereby protesting the bid submitted by po Grade
- Construction, Inc. (“Top Grade”) for the above-referenced contract. Please consider this
a formal bid protest by G&B. '

Prelimminatily, we note that, despite G&B’s requests, the City of Hayward (the.‘
“City") has not yet provided G&B a copy of Top Grade’s bid proposal or Top Grade's
Good Faith Efforts Report. Accordingly, G&B reserves the right to supplement this
protest. .

The City did allow one of G&B'’s representatives to review Top-Grade’s bid.
From this quick initial review, it is readily apparent that Top Grade’s bid must be
rejected as nontesponsive.

Page 1 of 9
Attachment V



Jul,

to2000 1:30PM  Smith & Brockhage, LLP : No. 1419 P 2

City of Hayward
July 1, 2010
Page2

TOP GRADE'S BID IS NONRESPONSYVE BECAUSE TOP GRADE FAILED TO
SET FORTH A TOTAL PRICE FOR 103 BID ITEMS,

The City’s INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS (on page P-3) stated: -
The bidder shall set forth for each item of work, in clearly
legible figures, an item price and a total for the item in the

respective spaces provided for this purpose.

Similatly, Section 2-1.05 of the Caltrans Standard Specifications (which the City

- stated in Section 2-1.01 (Addendum No. 1) contain “requirements and conditions which

[a bidder] must observe in the preparation of the proposal form and the submission of
the bid") provides: ‘

The proposal shall set forth the jtem prices and totals, in
clearly legible figutes, in the respective spaces provided. . .

Top Grade failed to comply with the City’s requirement that bidders set forth the
total price for each bid item on the bid proposal form, Specifically, Top Grade failed to
put a total price for Bid Item Nos. 151 through 252. Accordingly, in direct violation of

~ the City’s explicit requirements, Tap Grade failed to put a total price for 103 of the bid

items.

Section 3-1.04 (in Addendum No. 1) of the City’s specifications provides, in two
places:

The award of the contract, if it be awarded, will be to the
lowest responsible bidder whose proposal complies with all
the requirements prescribed.

Accordingly, because Top Grade failed to comply with the prescribed
requirement that bidders set forth total prices for each bid item, the City must reject Top
Grade’s bid as nonresponsive.

Attachment V
Page 2 of 9



Jul.

L2010 1:31PM Smith & Brockhage, LLP - No. 1419 P 3

City of Hayward
July 1, 2010
Page 3

In Konica Business Machines v. Regents of the University of California, 206
Cal. App.3d 449, 457 (1988), the Court held that a bid that deviated from the bid
requirements had to be rejected as nonresponsive, stating that bidders “were entitled to
expect bids which did not meet the spetifications would be rejected in favor of those
which did or the contract would be rebid.” The Court further stated:

The purpose of requiring governmental entities to open the
contracts process to public bidding is to eliminate favoritism,
fraud and corruption; avoid misuse of public funds; and
stimulate advantageous market place competition. Because
of the potential for abuse arising from deviations from strict
adherence to staridards which promote these public benefits,
the letting of public contracts universally receives close
judicial scrutiny and contracts awarded without strict
compliance with bidding requirements will be set aside.

This preventative approach is applied even where it is
certain there was in fact no corruption or adverse effect upon
the bidding ptocess, and the deviations would save the
entity money, The importance of maintaining integrity in
government and the ease with which policy goals
underlying the requirement for open competitive bidding
may be surteptitiously undercut, mandate strict compliance
with bidding requirements. Id. at 456-457. [Citations
omitted). o

In Pozar v. Department of Transportation, 145 Cal.App.3d 269 (1983), the Court held
that, in awarding a public works construction contract, a public entity is legally
required to make the award in accordance with the terms of its bidding documents.

Here, the City’s bid solicitation documents provide that the contract will be
awarded “to the lowest responsible bidder whose proposal complies with all the
requirements prescribed.” Accordingly, the City cannot award the contract to Top
Grade because Top Grade’s proposal clearly failed to comply with the prescribed
requirement that bidders set forth a total price for each bid item.

Attachment V

Page 3 of 9



Jul. 1 2010 1:31PM Smith & Brockhage, LLP - o No. 1419 P 4

City of Hayward
July 1, 2010
Page 4

Indeed, because of Top Grade's failure to comply with the City’s requirement,
Top Grade obtained a competitive advantage over other bidders. Other bidders, such
as G&B, who complied with the City’s requirement, had to “close” their bids earlier, in
order to calculate and write in all of the bid item totals. As a result, they had
substantially less time to obtain, analyze and determine the best prices for work,
materials and services which were bid upon by subcontractors and suppliers than they
would have had if they had completed the bid form like Top Grade did (without
putting total bid prices for 103 of the bid items).

Top Grade's bid must be rejected because of Top Grade's failure to fill out its bid
form as required by the City’s bid solicitation documents.

TOP GRADE’S BID SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT IS
OBVIOUSLY UNBALANCED

Section 2-1.01 of the City’s specifications (in Addendum No. 1) provides:

Proposals in which the prices olﬁviously are unbalanced may -
be rejected. :

Top Grade's bid is obviously grossly unbalanced. For example, Top Grade’s
price for Bid Item No. 63, HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY CONFORMS) is only 1
per ton. This price includes the surface preparation (including prime and tack costs),
spreading, rolling, compacting, and furnishing all labor, materials (including the
asphalt), tools, equipment and incidentals for performing that wotk. (See, Specification
Section 10-1.31). Obviously, this work cannot be performed for $1 per ton, or anything
close to that amount. The Engineer’s Estimate for the Bid Itern No. 63 work is $125 per
ton, and the-average price of the other bidders for that work is $101.42 per ton. -
-Therefore, although the average total price of the other bidders for Bid Item No, 63 is
$365,112, and the total price for Bid Item No. 63 based on the Engineer’s Estimate is
$450,000, Top Grade bid a total price of only $3,600 for Bid Item No. 63. Accordingly,
Top Grade's bid is obviously grossly unbalanced.

Attachment V.~
Page 4 of ‘?



Joh 12010 31PN Smith & Brockhage LLP No. 1419 P. 5

City of Hayward
July 1, 2010
Page 5

Another example is the joint trench work (Bid Item Nos. 176 through 218). On
the form entitled LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND LBE/SLBE/VSLBE UTILIZATION
which Top Grade submitted with its bid, Top Grade listed Valley Utilities for the joint
trench work, and stated that the dollar amount of that work was $2,028,008. Yet, Top
Grade’s prices for that work total $4,594,638, which is $2,566,630 more than its
subcaniractor’s price for the work. Thus, again, it is obvious that Top Grade
unbalanced its bid. '

The unbalancing is also evident when specific joint trench bid items are
examined. For example, the average of the Engineer’s Estimate and the bid prices of the
other bidders for Bid Item No. 179 is $56.47 per linear foot, while Top Grade bid $100.50
per linear foot for that bid item. Sitnilarly, the average of the Engineer's Estimate and
the bid prices of the other bidders for Bid Item No. 188 is $66,94 per linear foot, while
Top Grade bid $134 per linear foot for that bid item.

~ The City included separate bid items for the work - such as the bid items for

asphalt and joint trench work - so that bidders would specifically price those items of
work. If bidders, such as Top Grade, were allowed to submit grossly unbalanced bids,
'whe_re bid prices which the City requires to be broken out bear no reasonable
relationship to the cost of the work performed under those bid iterns, the whole
purpose of tequiring bidders to break out their bids into various bid items would be
defeated. Moreover, there would be an obvious detrimental impairment to the
competitive bidding system, and bidders who do not follow the rules set by the City,
such as Top Grade, would be given a competitive advantage over biddets who follow
the rules.

A good example is Bid Item No. 63, HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY
CONFORMS). Top Grade bid this work for the nominal amount of only $1 per ton. By
bidding only a nominal amount for this bid item, Top Grade’s bid exploits an
estimating error in the quantity set forth on the bid sheet for that bid item, The bid
sheet reflects a quantity of 3,600 tons for Bid Item No. 63. This quantity is more than ten
times the actual quantity of the Bid Item No. 63 work shown in the plans. Because the
City pays the contractor for the Bid Item No. 63 work based upon the actual tons of
asphalt installed (rather than the erroneous estimated quantity set forth on the City’s

Attachment V
Page 5 of 9



Jul.

2010 1:32PM  Smith & Brockhage, LLP No. 1419 ~ P, 6

City of Hayward

- July 1, 2010

Page 6

bid form), the underrun in quantities would greatly reduce the amount the City would
pay other bidders, while having only a negligible effect on Top Grade’s total contract

- price. Accordingly, because Top Grade artificially skewed its pricing to bid some of the

work below cost, where the estimated quantities are too high, it is highly questmnable
whether award to Top Grade would resultin the lowest cost to the City,

Another example of Top Grade’s unbalanced bidding is the joint trench work.
The joint trench work is one of the first orders of work, which will commence at the
beginning of the project. As discussed above, Top Grade’s prices for this wotk are
obviously far in excess of the actual cost of the work (Top Grade’s bid is $2,566,630
more than its subcontractor’s price for the work). Moreover, the Bid Item No. 63 work
for which Top Grade bid only the token amount of $1 per ton is wark which is tobe
performed toward the end of the project. Accordingly, Top Grade has “front loaded”
its bid, so that it can obtain payments from the City early in the job which would be far
above the actual cost of the work. Accordingly, by unbalancing its bid, Top Grade
would be able to obtain an advantage not enjoyed by other bidders who did not
unbalance their bids: the use of interest-free money from the City for a substantial
period of time. Just considering Top Grade’s unbalancing of the joint trench work and
the Bid Item No. 63 work, the value of this competitive advantage, based upon the legal
rate of interest of 10 percent per annum, would be almost $300,000 per year.

Top Grade’s bid should be rejected because it is obviously unbalanced.
OTHER GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF TOP GRADE’S BID

Based upon G&B’s limited review of Top Grade’s bid, it appears that Top Grade
may have failed to meet the goal for LBE participation. G&B will defer discussion of

this issue and other possible grounds for protesting Top Grade's bid until after the City -

has provided G&B with copies of Top Grade’s bid proposal and Top Grade's Good
Faith Bfforts Report, and Gé&B has had a chance to thoroughly evaluate these
documents. G&B again requests that the City promptly provide copies of these
documents to Gé&B.

Attachment V

Page 6 of 9



Jul. 10 2010 1:32PM  Smith & Brockhage, LLP No. 1419 P, 7

City of Hayward
July 1,2010
Page 7

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, G&B respectfully requests that the City reject Top
Grade's bid, and that award of the above-referenced contract be awarded to G&B, the

lowresponsive, responsible bidder,
Very truly yours,

SMITH &W LLP
Randall M. Smith

© RMS/mt
7560.1/City of Hoyward Routs 238 Bid Protest.doc

Attachment V

Page 7 of 9



HEART OF THE BAY

July 8, 2010

Randall Smith VIA US MAIL,
Smith & Brockhage, LLP ‘ '

3480 Duskirk Ave. Suite 200

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Re:  Response to Bid Protest for Route 238 Corridor Improvements = Industrial Parkway to
' Apple Avenue, City of Hayward Project No. 5117 '

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter responds to your correspondence dated July 1, 2010, making a bid protest on
behalf of Gallagher & Burk, Inc. on the above-referenced project (“Project™).

In your letter, you contend that the lowest apparent bidder, Top Grade Construction, Inc,
(“Top Grade™), submitted a non-responsive bid on the following bases: (1) that Top Grade’s bid
- was incomplete absent a total price for multiple bid items; (2) that Top Grade’s bid was
obviously unbalanced; and-(3) that Top Grade failed to meet the goal for LBE participation.

We have carefully reviewed your bid protest and consulted with the Hayward Public
Works staff. We have determined that the apparent low bidder’s bid is responsive and hereby
reject your bid protest. While it is true that Top Grade listed unit prices and did not list total
prices for bid item Nos. 151 through 252, the omission does not render the bid unresponsive, We
find the omission immaterial, because it does not facilitate favoritism or corruption, and does not
endow Top Grade with a-competitive advantage. This is particularly true in light of the
Directions to Bidders, which provides: “In the case of a discrepancy between the item price and
the total set forth for the item, the item price shall prevail ...”

We have also determined that the balancing on Top Grade’s bid does not constitute a
material variation, By entering its bid, Top Grade attests that it will be able to perform the
contract work requited by the specifications at the costs they have set forth. Whether a bidder
can perform at its bid price is a matter of bidder responsibility. It is the bidder’s obligation at the
_ time of performance to deliver according to the project specifications; the City leaves the means

and methods for delivery of the project to the contractor. Additionally, the City has conducted a
risk analysis and found that an award to Top Grade will not result in the City’s payment above
the bid price or otherwise present an unacceptable level of risk to the City.

Lastly, staff concluded that Top Grade indeed meets the Local Business and Small Local
Business goals of 60% and 20%, respectively, as required for the Project.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

777 B STREEY, HAYWARD, CA 94541-5007

TEL: 510/B83-4450 » FAX: B10/EB3-3660 » TDD: 510/247-3340
Attachment V

Page 8 of 9



Smith & Brockhage, LLP
July 8, 2010
Page 2

While we do not agree that there is a bid irregularity here, to the extent that it may exist,
public entities have some discretion in interpreting and enforcmg their bidding rules, including
the right to waive inconsequential bid irregularities. The court in McM Construction, Inc. v. City
and County of San Francisco ("McM") (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359 at 369, held that the rule of
strict compliance with bidding requirements does not preclude a contracting entity from waiving
inconsequential deviations, providing: “... [T]he deviation must be capable of facilitating
corruption or extravagance, or likely to affect the amount of bids ...” Id. at 370. This affirms
the court’s analysis two years earlier in Ghilotti Canstmctzon Co. v. Czty of Richmond (1996), 45

Cal.App.4th 897, 209:

{1]t is further well established that a bid which substantially
conforms to a call for bids may, though it is not strictly responsive,
be accepted if the variance cannot have affected the amount of the
bid or given a bidder an advantage or benefit not allowed other
bidders or, in other words, if the variance is inconsequential.

Please be advised that our office takes your bid and bid protest seriously. The City is
committed to prov1d1ng all bidders a fair opportunity to bid on and be awarded its numerous
projects. It is in the City's best interest to have a robust bidding environment. To that end, staff
has worked and continues to work diligently towards making sure all bids are handled

consistently and fairly.

The City reiterates its position that your bid protest on the Route 238 Corridor
Improvements Project is rejected, but encourages Gallagher & Burk, Inc. to consider bidding on

future projects.
Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

' Michael Lawson, City Attorney
[\
By:

CyntiﬁalWang, Deputy Clty Attorney

CC: Robert Bauman, Public Works Director
Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Public Works Director

Page 9 of 9
Attachment V



67-09-'1@ 13 38 FROM- -COH PUBLIC WORES ADM 510-583-36108 T-838 Pll@i/@@i@ F-486

Cuaag ] me nwys (N 4V

SVITH & BROCKHAGE, LLP ('C’ v ﬂ/é// 1228 A
2480 BUSKIRK AVENUE, SUTTE 200 Y : '
PLEASANT L., CAUIFORNIA 9452) M OVZQC{

Teléphons: (925) 2960636 : RANDALL M, SMITH
Pnuglnoi;: ((Q,zzs;):yg.nsqo L miBAmINbaek som
 July 9,2010

VIA PACSIMILE N - (510) 583-3610 AND 1

City of Hayward

City Hall Building

777 “B" Street

Hayward, CA 94541-5007

- Re:  Route 238 Corridor Improvements — Industrial Parkway to Apple Avenue
City of Hayward Project No. 5117
Qur File No.: 7560.1

‘Ladies and Gentlemei\'

Asyou know, we represent Ga]lagher & Burk Inc, ("G&B" ), one of the bldders
for the above-referenced contract.

~ Onbehalf of G&B, we prev:’ously sent the City of Hayward (the "City") a letter
. dated July 1, 2010, protesting the bid submitted by Top Grade Construction, Inc, ("‘Iop
Grade”) fox the above—referenced conttact

Smce sending you out letter dated July 1, 2010, the Cmty has prowded us copxes
of Top Grade’s bid proposal and Top Grade’s Good Faith Rfforts Package. ‘Based on ot
teview of these documents, we are writing to suppleinent our peior protest letter.

TOP GRADE'S BID IS NONRESPONSIVE BECAUSE TOP GRADE FAILED TO
SET PORTH A TOTAL PRICE FOR 103 BID ITEMS, '

As stated in our prior letter, because Top Grade failed to comply with the Cxty 8
requirement that bidders set forth total prices for éach bid item (and, indeed, failed to
put a total price for 103 of the bid items), the City must reject Top Grade’s bid as
nonresponsive,

Attachment VI Page 1 of 17



@'? 03-'10 13:38 EROM-COH PUBLIC UORKS ADM 510-583-3610 T-830 PIGBZJ‘B@J.I F-486

gy mmr nve 1ty

City of Hayward
Tuly 9, 2010
Page2

In our prior letter, we pointed out, among other things, that because of Top
Grade's failure to comply with the City’s requirement, Top Grade obtained &
competitive advantage over other bidders. Other biddess, such as G&B, who complied
with the City's requirement, had to “close” theit bids earlier, in order to calealate and
write in al] of the bid item totals. As a result, they had substantially less time to obtain,
analyze and determine the beet prices for work, materials and services which were bid
upon by subcontractors and suppliers than they would have had if they had completed
the bid form lile Top Grade dld (thhout putting total bid prices for 108 of the bid
items) .

A good example of this is the electrical work, Columbia Electrical (“Columbia”)

submitted a very late subcontract bid for the electrical work, G&B received Columbia’s

- bid at 1:51 p.m, on bid day ~ hine minutes before bidding closed. Even though
Columbia’s bid was substantially lower than any other electrical bid received by G&B,
G&B was unable to use Columbia’s lower price (which it would have done), because it
had to close its bid before receiving that price in order to calculate and write in the bid
item totals, as required by the City. If G&B had violated the City’s requirement that bid
item totals be listed, as Top Grade did, and not calculated and written in the bid item
totals for 103 of the bid items, G&B would have had time to and would have included

. Columbia’s price for the electrical work, which would have reduced the amount of
G&B's bid.

Top Grade, on the other hand, was able to use Columbia 8 lower bid price, The
first entry on Top Grade's LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND LBE/SLBE/VSLBE
UTILIZATION is the listing of Saint Francis for the electrical work in the amount of
$12,510,739. This listing was czossed out by Top Grade, and replaced with the last

listing on the form: the listing of Columbia for the electriral work in the amount of

 $11,945,200, ‘Accordingly, Top Grade was able to xeduce its bid by $573,789 by listing
Columbia instead of St. Francis, Howevey, Top Grade did not thereafter have Hme to
put in the total bid item prices for 103 of the bid items, including bid 1tems for the
electrical work (Bid Item Nos. 151-175). .

As this example {Nlustrates, Top Gtade obtained a cleay cdinpet'xtive advantage -

over other bidders by its failure to comply with the City’s requlrement that bidders put
 total prices for each of the bid items.

Attachment VI . Page 2 of 17



67-83-"10 13:39 FRON-COH PUBLIC WORKS ADI“] 51@ 583-3610 T-HBUETG FBB’I/.@ZIB F-486

. City of Hayward
July 9,200 .
Page 3 _ , g N

TOP GRADE'S BID IS NON-RESPONSIVE BECAUSE OF ITS MISTAKES IN
LISTING SUBCONTRACTORS

Top Grade made mistakes in stating the dollar amount of it subcontractor work
for three of its listed subcontractors on the LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND
LBE/SLBE/VSLBE UTILIZATION (the “Subcontractor Listing Form”) which wag a part
of Top Grade's bid. On the select/reject listing which Top Grade submitted, after bid
opening, as pert of the Good Faith Efforts documentation, Top Grade states that the
dollar amount of Valley Utility's work is $2,411,717, Yet, on the Subcontractor Listing
Form that Top Grade submitted as part of its bid, Top Grade stated that the dollar
amount of Valley Utility’s work was only $2,028,008 - a difference of almost $400,000.
Similacly, § Top Grade's select/reject listing, Top Grade states that the dollat emount of
Linear Options’ work is §45¢,577, while Top Grade listed Linear Options for $5¢4,577 on

{ts Subcontractor Lxstlng Form - a difference of almost $100,000. In addition, in Top
Grade's seléct/reject Hsting, Top Grade states that the dollar amount of Valley Crest's
work 1s $3,348,675, while Top Gtade listed Valley Crest for only $2,328,175 on its
Subconttactor Listing Form — a difference of over a millionvdollars.

' Because Top Grade misstated the dollat amounts of the work to be performed by
listed subcontractoxs in its bid, the City is legally required to reject Top Grade's
defective bid.

-In Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council ofthe City of Davis, 41 Cal. App.dth
1432 (1996), the court held that where a bidder makes a mistake in stating the
percentage of work to be done by a subcontractor i its bid, a public entity has no choice -
except to reject the bid, The coutt reasoned, in part, as follows:

[W]e conclude North Bay had an unfair advantage because it
could have withdrawn its bid, Misstating the cortect
percentage of work to be done by a subcontractor is in the
natute of a typographical or arithmatical extor. It makes the
bid materially different and is a mistake in filling out the bid.
As such, under Public Contract Code section 5102, Notth
Bay could have sought relief by giving the City notice of the
migtake within five days of the opening of the bid. That

Attachment VI Page 3 of 17



' l'? 3-'10 13: 39 FROM -COH PUBLIC WOBKS aDM  518-583-3610@ ' T-830 POPR4/0010 F-486 '

LTI Y - S S v 173y 1. 't

City of Hayward
July 9, 2010
Page ¢

North Bay did not seek out such relief is of no moment, The
key point i3 that such relief was available. Thus, Notth Bay
had a benefit not available to the other bidders; it could have
backed out. Its mistake, therefore, could not be corrected by
waiving an Alrregularity.@ (Id. at 1442). |

Simﬂarly, in MCM Construction, Inc, v. City and County of San Francisco, 66
Cal. App.dth 359 (1988), the Court held that the City of San Prancisco was required to
teject a contractor’s bid because the bidder had failed to comply with a bid solicitation
requivement that it state on its List of Subcontractors, the dolfar amounts of workto be
‘perfotmed by several subcontractors, even though there was no statutoty requirement
that such amounts be provided The Court reasoned in part as follows: '

City and My‘ers do not contend the failure 1o list the dollar
amount of work to be performed by each subéontractor
could have affécted the amount of the bid. Rather, they

* contend that MCM received an advantage or benefit not
allowed other bidders in that it was given the opportunity to-
withdraw its bid. Several cases have concluded that
A{w]aiver of an irregulatity in a bid should be allowed if it
would not give the bidder an unfair advantage by allowing
the bidder to withdraw its bid without forfeiting its bid -
bond. {Citation.J@ (Valley Crest, supra, at p. 1442, 49
Cal.Rptr.2d 184, citing Menefee v. County of Presno, supra,
163 Cal. App.3d 1175, 1178-1181, 210 Cal Rptr, 99.)

In Valley Crest, the court found the bidder had an unfair
advantage where it could have withdrawn its bid under Public
Contract Code section 5103, AMisstating the coirect percentage
of work to be done by a subcontractor is in the nature of
typographical or arithmetical exror, It makes the bid materially
different and 18 a mistake in filling out the bid. As such, under
Public Contract Code section 5103, Noxth Bay [the low bidder]
could have sought relief by giving the City notics of the mistake
within five days of opening the bid. That North Bay did not seek
such relief is of no mament. The key point is that such relief was

Attachment VI Page 4 of 17



87- 89- 1@ 13 4l FBOM COH PUBLIC WOHKS ADM  510-583-3618 T- 83! Plllﬁfﬁﬂil F-486 -

g W b I4Y "

- City of Hayward
July 9, 2010
Page &

available. Thus, North Bay had a benefit not available to the
other bidders; it could have backed out. Its mistake, therefore,
could hot be corrected by waiving an sirregulatity.=¢ Id, at p,

1442, 49 Cal Rptr.2d 184.)

EER )

Valley Crest held that misstating the correct percentage of work
to be done by a subcontractor was Ain the nature of a
typogtaphical or arithmetical ervor, It makes the bid materially
different and is a mistake in filling out the bid.@ As such, the
contractor could have sought relief under section 5103.

. Consequently, the contractor=s ability to withdraw its bid
without forfeiting its bond constituted an unfair advantage and
the city dould not waive the ixregularity, (Valley Crest, supra, 41
Cal.App 4th 1432, 1442, 49 CalRptr.2d 184.)

We believe the failure to state dollar amounts of work to be
performed by seven of nine subcontractors is, like the

“misstatexnent of the cotrect percentage of work to be done by
subcontractors in Valley Crest, Ain the nature of a typographical
or arithmeticai et¢or.¢ A such, MCM could have sought relief
under the statute and had an advantage not available to other
bidders. The City was without pOWEt' to waive the deviation,
(Id. at 375:377 ]

Thus, in MCM Construction, Inc. v, City and County of San Francisco, supra, and
Valley Crest Landseape, Inc. v. City Council of the City of Davis, 41 Cal App.4th 1432 (1996),
it was held that a bid must be rejected if a bidder makes mistakes on fts subcontractor
listing form or fails to provide the infoimation which the public entity has stated must
be included on that form. In both of these decisions, the court held that a public entity
had no choice except to reject bids which did not accurately provide the information
which the public entity had stated was to be included on thé subcontractor listing form
— even though the incorrect or missing information was not required by the Subletting
and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Public Contract Code section 4100, et, seq.).

Attachment VI Page 5 of 17



87-89-'10 13:41 FROM-COH PUBLIC WOBKS ADM  518-583-3610 T~830 PEE@B/@M@ F-486

- nmvs iy

City of Haywatd
July 9, 2010
Page 6

. Accordingly, the City is Jegally required to veject Top Grade's bid because of the
mistakes Top Grade made on its subcontractor listing form. :

. TOP GRADE FAILED TO MEET THE LBE GOAL AND FAILED TO MAKE A
GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO MEET THE GOAL |

, In the worksheet Whlch Top Grade subrmtted with its Good Falth Efforts
Package, Top Grade claims that it is performing $16,747,534 for “GC, Grading, Paving,
Site Work.” Yet, if one adds up all of the work items which may be included in this
description, the total is only $15,208,192, as set forth in the attached listing. Moreover,
Top Grade has listed Carter’s Trucking for $1,870,000 of the work to be performed

~ under these bid items, so the amount peifornied by Top Grade would need to be
reduced by $1,870,000 to $13,333,192. Purthermore, thie $13, 333,192 amount assumes
that 100 percent of the $4,000,000 Mobitization bid item is for Top Grade’s work alone,
and none of that bid item is for subcontractor work.

Also, on TOp Grade’s worksheet, Top Grade claims that its Non-
" LBE/SLBE/VSLBE Subcontractors will be performing $14,531.794.55 of work. Yet, if one
adds up the amounts just for Top Grade’s listed Non-LBE/SLBE/VSUBE Subcontractors,
 thie total is $15,161,922, as shown on the enclosed sheet. This total does not include any
© amounts for subcontractors which Top Grade did not list (i.e, subcontractors
petforming less than one half of one percent of the bid total).

In addition, it is our understanding that Top Grade received a bid from an LBE,
Granite's Constraction, for the furnishing of asphalt. Yet, in Top Grade’s Good Faith
Efforts Package, there is no mention of this bid. Bven though Top Grade daes not have
an adphalt plant and therefore cannot furnish the asphalt itself, it is claiming credit
toward the LBE goal for the fuinishing of asphalt, which has a price of approximately
$6.000,000. Moreovet, Top Grade has fauled to explain why it failed to utilize an LBE to
furnish the asphalt

We also note that, in Top Grade’s Good Faith Efforts Package, Top Grade failed
to provide the City with any of the subcontractor or supplier quotes it received, making
itimpossible for the City to verify the representations contained in Top Grade’ J
accept/refect listing.

Attachment VI . Page6of 17



B7- 69- .’ll 13 41 FBOI'] COH PUBLIC WOHKS ADM  510-583-3610 T-830 Plll?/@@iﬁ F-486

veamyey mas TR IV

City of Hayward
July 9, 2010
Page 7

Top Grade’s bid should be rejected because of Top Grade's failure to meet the
LBE goal for the project, and failure to make a good faith effort to meet that goal.

- TOP GRADE MISTAKENLY LISTED M,F, MAHER FOR WORK
MAHER DID NOT BID '

On its Subcontractor Listing Form, Top Grade listed MLF, Maher (“Maher”) for
“Misc, Concrete” in the amount of $3,621,194. On its select/reject list, Top Grade stated.
that it did not use Bay Area Concrete, Inc., an LBE, for this work, because Bay Area
Concrete, Inc. did not submit a complete package for the Misc, Conerete work, but
instead only bid.a pm'tion of the work,

It is dur understanding that Maher's bid did not include the ASB cushion work,
which is approximately $900,000 of the Misc. Conctete work (ASB cushion work js
" included as part of the work in each of the bid items for Misc. Concrete), Yet, Top
Grade listed Maher for all of the Misc. Concrete work. _

Accordingly, it appeats that Top Grade made yet another mistake in its bid,
which would have allowed it to claim a mistake in bid pursuant to Public Contract
Code section 5102, Thus, pursuant to the California case law d:scussed above, Top
Grade's bid must be rejected as non-responsive.

Moreovey, since it appears that Mahet did not submit a bid for the complete
package of Misc. Concrete work, Top Grade 9 excuse fox sejecting the bid of anLBE
appears questionable.

TOP GRADE'S BID SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT 15
' OBVIOUSLY UNBALANCED -

As set forth in our letter dated July 1, 2010, Top Grade’s bid should also be

rejected becanse it is obviously unbalanced, Our further review of Top Grade’s bid
does not change the analyses and conclusions in our prior letter.

~ Attachment VI Page 7 of 17



97-09-'10.13:42 FROM-COH PUBLIC WORKS ADM  51@-583-3618 ' T-830@ 'P@&" @010 F-486

ey ey “-n

City of Hayward
July 9, 2010
Pages8.

CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, G&B tespectfully requests that the City reject Top
Grade's bid, and that award of the above-referenced contract be awarded to G&B, the
~ low responsive, responsible biddet,
Very traly yours,
SMITH & BROCKHAGE, LLP

A~

Randal[ M. Smith-

RMS/mt
7560.3/Cily of Hayward Route 238 Letter 2.d0g

Attachment VI Page 8 of 17



87- EEI ‘1@ 13 42 FHOM-*COH PUBLIC WORKS ADM  510-583-3610 ' T- 83l P@llS/lEll F-486

MW R EVERELBMQ YL el LR R AT

Topyrads Hems ' ) 1.

2|WATER POLEUTION CONTROL o . 11iD,000.00
IMOBJLIZATION ) ' ' - 4,000,000.00,
. SITRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN ' - 2,600.00
‘ BITRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM ' K ‘ 150,000,00

H{REMOVE NEWS STAND s ~ 3,256.0
T2{RELOCATE BENCH : . , 0.00,
13[RESET TRASH RECEPTICAL : _ 2,430.00
14]RESET NEWSSTAND - 3.900,00
TBIRESET BENCH _ 1,690.00
' 1 elsese'r BIKERACK - ' , 585.00
17IRBSET PAY TELEPHONE ' . 300.00
- 1BIREMOVE PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE " 480,00
1 algemo§s BIKE RACK ' - 100.00
20[REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE DIKE . ‘ - 80.00
22K gM@VE BASE AND SURFACING ___ ) 57,6520.00
23 NE AC PAVEMENT (2° (4I1%) 260,370,00
24 EM VE CONCRETE (MEDIAN CARB) - i ' i 15,205.00
"~ 25IREMOVE CONCRETE (CURB AND GUYTER) - 31,040.00
| 28|REMOVE CONCRETE (SIDEWALK AND MEDYAN PAVING) 770,000.00 I

e
e;’v

REMOVE CONCRETE (RETAINING WALL) : 880.00
\EMOVE BRICK WALL . ~ R | 1,060.00
MOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT , 54.160.00

IMPORTED BORROW
61| AGGREGATE SURBASE (GLASS 4) -~
82|HOT MIX ASPHALT ZTVPE A ] _ [ 30.000.0(;1

33 HOT MIX ASPHAEI' ‘DRWEWAY COEPOEMS! ) ' ‘ 800.0
_ 13008000

84{HOT MIX ASPHALT (FULL DEPTH SPO'IT' REPAIRS)

128| MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT SIGN (TTPE F1) ' . 20,400.00(
121|!N51'ALL'News STAND AND BOXES ‘ ' 3 760.69|
‘234|MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER (DE ANZA PARK) 36,000.00
36| PRECABT CONCRETE COLUNIN AND CAP (SAN LORENZO CREEK BRIDGE)

23B|PRECAST | CONCRETE COLUMA AND CAP (TALL) (FOOTHIL JMAPLE GAVEWA

N

T B47|PRECAST CONCRETE COLUMN AND CAP (GHURT) (FOOTHILI/MAPLE GATEWAY) | 5,200,
296]PRECAST CONCRETE PLANTER WAL, CAP (FOOTHILL/MAPLE GATEWAY) ™ 7.600.00|
23| PRECAST CONCRETE MONUMENT SIGN EASE (DE ANZA PARK) : - 7. Jo_m{
240|PRECAST CONCRETE FASCIA AND WALL CAP (MISSTON/A STREET GATEWAY) T .tmo.t:r_qI

etal ' 0 g 78.203.165.00]

Attachment VI Page 9 0of 17



- hgem g v . . wvs |12y

l? l9 1l 13:43 FRON- CoB PUBLIC WOBKS ADM  51p-583-3610 T-830 Plli@l{@lll F-486

. TOP GRADE’S LISTED NON-]BE SUBCONTRACTORS!

- | Valley Utility | : $2,411,717.00

© | MR Maher ' - $3,621,194.00 |.
Valley Crest ' $3,349,675.00
Floutesco . $787,410,00
i Linear Options ' ' : . $454,577.00
Telfor _ $497,424.00
Riley's ,_ | o $518,016,00
Sohco _$3.521,940.00 |

TOTAL. 318,61,982,00

L This daes NOT include any smounts for subcontractors which Top Grade did not list {i.e,
subcontiactors petforming lass than one-half of ane percent of the bid total),

x The amounts for Valley Utility, Valley Crest and Lineay Opuorla are 8¢ set forth on the

selectfseject listing Top Grade submitted with its good faith efforts package, which the other dullar
amounts axe gef forth on Top Grade’s Subcontractor listing,

Attachment VI Page 10 of 17



H()K)K*)l()K*)KX(H(XX)K)KXH()K)K)K*)K)K)K*)K*)K)K*H)H(X*X)I()K*)K*)K*)K*X)K)KX)K***)I()KH()R)K)k*)K)I()K)K)K)l()k)l(*)K)K*)K)K)K)I()kX*X*X*X****X*Xg*éf!ﬂﬂ* .

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

TRANSACTION REPORT §

| JUL-08-2010 FRI 01:50 PM i

FOR:  COH-ENG. &TRANSP. 610 583 3620 ‘ i

RECEIVE i

DATE START  SENDER .‘ RK TINE  PAGES TYPE NQTE M# DP i

X JUL-09 91:45 P 510 583 3610 - by 10 RECEIVE 0K | i
P EOPITICTIITEILICEEAEIIEREEIETTEIAITLILCLI VI LIICRILTEIRLISIETOELOSISIIIIITITLTEEAEEELIT LIRS

Attachment VI ‘ Page 11 of 17



HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

July 14,2010

Randall Smith, Esq. VIA E-MAIL AND US MAIL
Smith & Brockhage, LLP

3480 Duskirk Ave. Suite 200

Pieasant Hill, CA 94523

rms @smithbrock.com

Marlo Manqueros, Esq.
Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.
. 5029 Forai Drive
Concord, CA 94520
MMangqueros@BayCities.US

Re:  Response to Supplemental Bid Protest and Bid Protest for Route 238 Corridor
Improvements — Industrial Parkway to Apple Avenue, City of Hayward Project No.
5117

Dear Mr. Smith and Mr. Manqueros:

. This letter responds to correspondence dated July 9, 2010 and July 12, 2010, making a
supplemental bid protest and a bid protest on behalf of Gallagher & Burk, Inc. (“G&B") and Bay
Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. (“Bay Cities™), respeciively, on the above-referenced project
(“Project”). Since you have made similar arguments in support of your bid protests, we are
responding to you jointly.

We have carefully reviewed both your bid protests and consulted with the Hayward
Public Works staff. We conclude that the bid of Top Grade Construction, Inc. (*Top Grade”),
the apparent low bidder, is responsive, and hereby reject your bid protests.

We furfher note that G&B raised only one new argument in its supplemental bid protest,
and that this office addressed its prior arguments in our July 8, 2010 letter rejecting G&B’s
original bid protest. Nonetheless, this correspondence contains additional explanation of the
City’s basis for finding Top Grade’s bid responsive and also addresses the arguments raised by

‘Bay Cities.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

777 B STRREJ, HAYWARD B41-5007
TEL: 310/583-4450 %ﬁ?ﬁ%‘-"ﬁ& TDD: 510/247-3340 Page 12 of 17




- Responss to Bld Protest from G&B and Bay Cilies
July 14, 2010 -
Pages 2

Top Grade’s Omission of Some Total Prices Neither Renders the Bid Uﬁresnonsive Nor
Provides a Competitive Advantage

Top Grade indeed listed only unit prices and omitted total prices for bid item nos. 151
through 252. However, we have found that this omission does not render the bid unresponsive.
As we previously indicated, the Directions to Bidders for this Project supplied by the City
contains the following language regarding discrepancies between per-unit and unit price totals:

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth
for a unit basis item, the item price shall prevail, provided,
however, if the amount set forth as an item price is ambiguous,
unintelligible or uncestain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the
same amount as the entry in the "Total'-column, then the amount set
forth in the "Total' column shall prevail in accordance with the
following,.

The bidding instructions control the City’s response to bid d1screpan01es In Pozar v.
Department of Transportation (1983) 145 Cal. App.3d 269, the court held that a coniracting
agency has a ministerial duty to follow its own bidding directions. There, the bidder mistakenly
filled out the bid item’s total price but correctly inserted the item price. Caltrans’ legal -
department concluded the bid was unresponsive due to the discrepancy. However, the court
disagreed and held that Caltrans had a duty to follow its own bidding directions, requiring
Caltrans to recalculate the bid using the listed unit price. Despite the fact that Top Grade failed
to list a significantly larger number of total calculations than the bidder in Pozar, as Bay Cities
pointed out, Pozar authorizes the City to resolve blddmg discrepancies in compliance with the
bidding instructions.

(G&B also alleged that by listing only unit prices for certain items, Top Grade gained a
competitive advantage (e.g., G&B was unable to use Columbia Electric). As Top Grade poted in
its response to the supplemental bid protest, Columbia Electric is a certified Local Small
Business Entexprise. The bid documents supplied by the City instructed all bidders to make good
faith efforts to include subcontractor bids from LBE/SLBE/VSLBE firms. All of the bidders bad
the same opportunity to incorporate Columbia Electric’s unit prices into their bids. Additionally,
Top Grade did calculate the sum total of all the items. The total listed is equivalent to the sum of
all of its bid items, meaning that Top Grade expended the time to propetly calculate the unit
price totals. The Ditections for Bidders cited above similarly applied equally to alt bidders. Asa

result, we do not find that the omissions endowed Top Grade with any advantage not conferred

to other bxdders

Attachment VI Page 13 of 17



Rasponse fo Bid Protest from G&B and Bay Clties
July 14, 2010
Page 3

Top Grade Did Not Misstate The Dollar Amount Of Work To Be Performed By Its
Subcontractors '

G&B also claimed that Top Grade erroneously Jisted the amount of work to be performed
by subcontractors, citing MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (1998) 66
‘ Cal.A_pp.4"h 359 (“MCM?"), and Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council of the City of Davis
(1996) 41 Cal.App.4™ 1432 (“Valley Crest”). Both of the cited cases ate inapposite for the point
asserted, In the former case, MCM failed to list prices to be paid to seven out of nine
subcontractors on its bid despite being specifically required to do so by the bid documents. As
such, failure to state dollar amounts for work to be performed by the subcontractors constituted
an error allowing MCM to withdraw its bid under Public Contract Code §5103. The public
agency therefore was précluded from waiving the error under State law. In Valley Crest, the bid
specifications required the bidder to perform at least 50 percent of the work itself and to set forth
in the bid the percentage of work to be performed by each subcontractor. The low bidder listed
subcontractor work as comprising 83 percent of its bid, also resulting in a Public Contract Code
85103 mistake. Both these cases are distinguishable for the facts at hand. Each involved a
bidder making a typographical or arithmetical error related t6 a material element of the bid, as
- specifically directed in the bid specifications, that allowed the bidder to withdraw its bid without
penalty pursuant to Public Contract Code § 5103. The current facts are distinguishable. The
City’s bid specifications do not require the listing of any subcontractor prices or percentages
outside of proof of meeting LBE/SLBE/VSLBE goals (See instructions on sheet P-8).

Moreover, the argument that Top Grade made a subcontractor listing error is based solely
on the rejected LBD/SLBE/VSLBE form, which was not a required component of Top Grade’s
bid because Top Grade met the required LBE and SLBE goals. The rejected
LBD/SLBE/VSLBE form does not require the listing of any doilar amounts unless the reason for
rejection was a higher bid, and the amounts have no relationship to Top Grade's bid documents.
As such, to the extent there was an error, it was not related to a material element of the bid.

Top Grade Met The LBE Goal

~ As stated in the City’s prior correspondence to G&B, we concluded that Top Grade
indeed met the Local Business and Small Local Business goals of 60% and 20%, respectively, as
required for the Project. Please see the attached LBE/SLBE/VSLBE Utilization form provided
by Top Grade, which demonstrates the fulfillment of the required goals. Though you have
alleged that Top Grade's calculations are not justified, bid item pricing alone generally does not
accurately reflect subcontractor participation. As an example, staff could not discern a
relationship relationship between what St. Frances Electric submitted to all bidders and the
numbers listed for electrical work in G&B’s bid, which reports to be based on using St. Frances.
Absent additional information, it is virtually impossible to apportion respensibility for items
between contractors and subcontractors. The City thus reasonably relies on the
LBE/SLBE/VSLBE information provided in Top Grade’s bid.

Attachment VI - Page 14 of 17



Response to Bid Protest rom G&B and Bay Cities
July 14, 2610
Page 4

Top Grade Did Not List M. F. Maher For Work M. F. Maher Did Not Bid

G&B alleges that Top Grade should have accepted Bay Area Concrete’s bid and that it
listed M.F. Maher for work it did not bid. Top Grade has responded that it did not accept Bay
Area Concrete’s bid because it entered an incoraplete bid for the Miscellaneous Concrete work.
Meanwhile, M.F. Maher provided pricing for the complete scope of work for Miscellaneous
Concrete, with the exception of the preparation of Aggregate Subbase, which Top Grade is self-
performing. a :

The Balancing in Top Grade’s Bid Did not Render it Unresponsive

Despite arguments that Top Grade’s bid is unbalanced, neither G&B nor Bay Cities
identifted any case law or statutory authority that renders Top Grade’s bid unresponsive based on
balancing issues. Unless the City finds that an award to the bidder would cause the project cost
to exceed the bid price, the question of whether a bidder can perform at its bid price is a matter
of bidder responsibility. If a bidder lists a price lower than the engineer’s estimate, that bidder is
assuming the risk of incurring a loss in profit. As we have stated before, it is the bidder’s
obligation at the time of performance to deliver according to the project specifications; the City
leaves the means and miethods for delivery of the project to the contractor. -

11

Conclusion

While we do not agree that there are any bid irregularities here, to the extent that they
may exist, public entities have some discretion in interpreting ‘and enforcing their bidding rules,
including the right to waive inconsequential bid irregularities. The court in McM, supra, at 369,
stands for the proposition that the rule of strict compliance with bidding requirements does not
preclude a contracting entity from waiving inconsequential deviations, providing: “... [Tlhe
deviation must be capable of facilitating corruption or extravagance, or likely to affect the
amountof bids ,..” Id. at 370. This affirms the court’s analysis two years eatlier in Ghilotsi
Construction Co. v. City of Richmond (1996), 45 Cal.App.4th 897, 209:

[1)t is further well established that a bid which substantially
conforms to a call for bids may, though it is not strictly responsive,
be accepted if the variance cannot have affected the amount of the
bid or given a bidder an advantage or benefit not allowed other
bidders or, in other words, if the variance is inconsequential.

Please be advised that our office takes your bids and bid protests seriously. The City is
committed to providing all bidders a fair opportunity to bid on and be awarded its numerous
projects. It is in the City's best interest fo have a robust bidding environment. To that end, staff
has worked and continues to work diligently towards making sure all bids are handled
consistently and fairly.

Attachment V] Page 15 of 17



Reéponse {o Bid Protest from G&B and Bay Citles
July 14, 2010
Page 5

The City reiterates its position that your bid protests on the Route 238 Corridor
Improvemients Project are rejected, but encourages Gallagher & Burk, Inc., and Bay Cities
Paving & Grading, Inc., to consider bidding on future projects.

Please contact me if you have any questions,

Very truly yours,

Mi@l\a%?ﬂ City Attorney
By:

Cy_nth'ia Wahg;beputy City Attorney

Attachment: Top Grade LLBE/SLBE/VSLBE Utilization Sheet

CC: Robert Bauman, ‘Public Works Director
Morad Fakhrai, Depucy Public Works Director
Brian Gates, Top Grade Construction (brigngates@topgradeconstruction.com)

Attachment VI Page 16 of 17



TOP GRADE CONSTRUGTION, ING.

- LBE / SLBE / VSLBE UTILIZATION
- ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS

Top Grade Bld Amount T ; $50,297,424.10

Adrninistrative Contract Change : _

Ordar Allowance _ -$5.000.000.00
- . ' $45,297,424.10

LISTED. St BEVSLBE SURCONTRACTORS . :
Columbia Efectric - sLeg: $11,945,200.00

DekKay Damoalition . 8LBE./VSLBE $202,895.00
Carter's Trucking . StBE /VSLBE 1.870,000.00
- . . _ Total $14,018,095.00

30.95% SLBE -
. . NOMLBE|SLBE/VSLBE SUBGONTRAGTORS $14,631,794.55

LBR/ SLBFE | VSLBE TO.PERFORM

Top Grade Self Performed Work LBE $16,747,634.55

SLBE/VSLBE Sub'sbhisted = $14,018,005.00
: S Total $30,765,620.55

67.92% . LBE

‘Attachment VI ' Page 17 of 17



ROUTE | DATE s
i INITIAL |

CDWPOBLIC |
BAY CITIES PAVING & GRADING INC. S SO 2.5 T
Bus 5020 Forni Drive, Congord, TA' 94620 : T oy ghar, '
(925)687—6666 R T e
Féx (925) 6872122

Mall: Post Office Box 8287, Concord, OA 84624-1527

1 FILE

Tuly 12, 2010

City of Hayward
777 B Strect:
Hayward, CA 94541-5007

Attn: Robert A, Bauman, Deputy Director of Public Wotks
Re: Rovte 238 Coiridor Improvements, Industiial Parkway to Apple Avenug -
~ Dear Mr. Bauman, I
Top Grade Construction (“Top Grade™")- was the apparent low bidder on the above-referenced

Project. Bay Cities hereby protests Top Grade’s bid for dlscnepancles in Top Grade’s bid that
provided it with advantages over other bidders,

A:primary-obligation for-any bidder isto submit a bid which conforms to the call for bids. For
instance, the City’s Tnstructions to Bidders states:
“The bidder-shall set forth for each item of work, in clearly legible figutes, an item price
and a tofal for the item inrespective-spaces provided for this putpose,”
Furthetmore, the City’s specifications i incorporate State of California’s Standard Spﬁgﬁ’icatima
and these specifications require thati
“The proposal shall set fotth the item. prices and totals, in clearly legible figutes, in the
respective:spaces provided, and shall be signed by the bidder, who shall fill out all the.
‘blanks in the proposal forin as. therein required.”
Standard Specification Seotion 2-1,06 funtherprovides that:
“Proposals may be rejected if they have been transfeived to another bidder, or if they
show alterations of form, additions.not called for; conditional bids, incomplete bids,
erasures orirregularities of any kind.” }
A review of Top Grade’s bid makes it cleat that Top. Giade’s bid fails to-conform to the call of‘
bids because Top Grade failed to list more than 100 totgl prices in its bid.

R‘EGE??E!?
JUL 13 21
Dept. of Publi Horks,

Top Grade’s decision to forego listing its total prices provided it an advantage over all other

Il s tha pol!cy of Bay cules, all employes are-traated duﬂnn amployman! without regerd to race; color, reffglon, sex, -atlonal orlnln, Bge; marlial. or velsran status, maedical coridition or andioap, orany
oiharlagally protecisd status. Thid-wil scknowlsdga that Bay Cilios Pavirig-afid Giading- tnd. la-ai Equah OppoHusliy. Emplavsrl aiidl bound by the: claisas.and condifions Identified In Executive arder
$9248; s amended, 1he Vielnam Era Veferans Readjusiment Assistance Act 04974, as amended; 98 usc 2012 and s66ton 503 of fhe HeliabilitaUon Act of 1973, as améntled, and thelr Implementing

ragulalisis aad whicH by this elaods are Indergatatéd hareln.” Attachment VII Pa ge 1o0f12



Robert A. Bauman
July 12, 2010
Page 2

bidders since it had more time to prepare its bid than any other bidder. If a bid is submitted even
one second after the bid opening, it is rejected as nonresponsive since it would provide one
bidder with a time advantage over another bidder. It is doubtful that even Top Grade would
argue that seconds and minutes gained ot lost in submitting a bid are invaluable. In fact, in the
tush to submit bids on-time, Bay Cities erred in writing down the number of “$6,720,000" for
lItem No. 175A rather than “$672,000.” If Bay Cities gained an extra 10-or 15 minutes to review
its bid (like Top Grade did by choosing to omit item totals), then Bay Cities would have
undoubtedly discovered and corrected the error in its bid. Bay Cities also listed St. Francis
Electric to perform electrical work although Columbia Electric providing a lower quote for
identical work because Bay Cities ran out of time to compare the two bids, If Bay Cities had
another 10 or 15 minutes to review.electrical quotes and compare pricing, Bay Cities would have
listed Columbia Electric and thereby lowered its bid price. If any bidder has any time advantage
over other bidders, then that bidder enjoys an unfair advantage other bidders.

California courts have continued to hold that a variance that provides a bidder with an advantage
over other bidders renders the bid nonresponsive. The leading case on bid responsiveness is
Mengfee v, County of Fresno (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 1175. Menefee is progenitor of almost all
the bid cases issued within the past quarter-century. In Menefee, a bidder (Brewer-Kalar)
submitted a bid that was signed in all locations but one. In analyzing whether the mistake could
be waived, the court mirrored the California Attorney General’s analysis [47 Ops.Cal.Atiny.Gen.
129, 130 (1960)] in asking whether the variance provided a benefit to the bidder not allowed to
other bidders. Subsequent to the decision in Menefee, courts have sought to determine whether
individual variances have provided bidders with advantages over their competitors,
“A basic tule of competitive bidding is that bids must conform fo specifications, and that
if a bid does not so conform, it may not be accepted [Citations]. However, it is further
well established that a bid which substantially conforms to a call for bids, may though it
is not strictly responsive, be accepted if the variance cannot have affected the price of the
bid or given a bidder an advantage or benefit not allowed other bidders, or, in other
words, if he variance is inconsequential.” Valley Ciest Landscape Inc. v. City Council of
the City of Davis (1996), 41 Cal.App.4th 1432, 1440-1441 and Konica Business
Machines US.A., Inc. v. Regents of University of California (1988) 206 Cal. App3d
449,454 quoting 47 Ops.Cal. Attny Gen. 129, 130 (1960). [emphaSIS added].
Therefore, to determine if a bid is responsive, the threshold question is whether the variance can
have affected the price of the bid or given the bidder an advantage not allowed other bidders.
Top Grade’s failure to list more than 100 items of information gave it a time advantage not
allowed other biddets, therefore Top Grade’s bid is nonresponsive.

In more recent cases, courts have continued to hold that public entities cannot waive variances
which provide a bidder with some sort of advantage not allowed to other bidders bidders. MCM
Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359. Like the low
bidders in Valley Crest and MCM Construction, Top Grade had an advantage not allowed to

Attachment VII Page 2 0of 12



Robert A, Bauman
July 12, 2010

Page 3

other bidders which renders its bid nonresposive.

It is possible that Top Grade will argue that Pozar v. Dept, of Transportation (1 983) 145
Cal.App.3d 269 is relevant to its failure to list prices for over 100 items. In Pozar, the court
addressed a situation when a bidder inadvertently listed a unit price which was at odds with its -
unit price fotal. The court held that the Department had a ministerial duty to adhere to its own
rules and accept the unit price to resolve the discrepancy., Pozar did not address the situation
where a bidder consciously decided to omit listing the totals of over 100 items to gain a time
advantage over other bidders. Since the low bid in Pozar only involved one unintentional
bidding irregulatity rather than more than 100 intentional bidding irregularities, Pozar does not
support a proposition that the requirement to fill-in unit totals is immaterial, 1f thete is 1o -
requirement or reason for the City to ask for bidders to write down item totals, then all bidders on
future City projects can blatantly disregard bid instructions and simply write down unit prices to
allow themselves additional time to prepare their bids and review sub-bids.

THE DISTRICT SHOULD REJECT TOP GRADE’s BID BECAUSE IT IS
MATHEMATICALLY UNBALANCED

The City has listed a summary of bidder’s item prices and it is clear that ‘Top Grade’s bid is
unbalanced. Specifically, Top Grade has listed Valley Utility to perform “Joint Trench” work
-with a value of $2,028,008.00 yet priced its joint-trench work (Bid Items No, 176-218) at a total
price of $4,594,638, a mark-up of Valley Utility’s pricing of more than $2.5 million. Ifit is Top
Grade’s position that its bid of $50,297,424 fairly represents its total costs for the bid, then it is
clear that Top Grade has overpriced its joint-trench pricing by over $2.5 million and underpriced
portions of its other work by $2.5 million.

The effect of Top Grade’s machinations was to provide it with a bid advantage not only over
other bidders but over the City itself. For instance, Top Grade priced driveway conforms as

follows as follows; ‘ ,
QTY  Unit Price Total
63 10-1.31 HOT MIX ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY CONFORMS) 3,600 TON - $1.00 $3,600

Whereas Top Grade bid $85.00 per ton for Item 64 (Full Depth Spot Repairs) and $65 per ton for
item 62 (Hot Mix Asphalt), it is clear that its price of $1.00 per ton for Item No. 63 does not even
cover the cost of the material let alone the labor and materials of performing the work.

In comparing the plans versus the bid sheets, the City made an error in listing the quantity for Bid
Item No. 63; the listed bid quantity exceeds the actual quantity required by more than ten-fold.
Assuming that Top Gradé’s intents are not charitable, then by pricing Item No. 63 for $1.00 per
ton, Top Grade has placed the costs of hundreds of thousands of dollars worth of work elsewhere
in its bid such as in the joint-trench work. A review of Valley Utility Services’ sub-quote for
joint-trench work (see attached quote) shows the substantial unbalancing of Top Grade’s quote.

Aftachment VII | Page 3 of 12



Robert A. Bauman
July 12, 2010
Page 4

For instance, Valley Utility provided a unit price of $37.60 per linear foot for Item No. 179 (i8"

-x 54" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill) for a total price of $558,548. Nevertheless, Top
Grade listed its price of Item No. 179 as $100.50 per lineal foot for a total price of
$1,492,927.50, nearly an increase of $1,000,000 in this one item alone.

-Under Standard Specification section 2-1.06, Rejection of Bidders, the City may reject an _
proposal that show irregularities of any kind. The use of “may” provides for the City’s discretion
and exercise of sound judgment. California courts routinely turn to Federal public contract law
for guidance and legal authority in dealing with public contract law issues because it is more
fully developed thau State law.! In the federal arena, courts have commonly upheld board -
decisions rejecting unbalanced bids. In analyzing bid responsiveness, a mathematically

- unbalanced bid may be rejected when there is reasonable doubt that the bid will result in the

lowest ultimate cost to the government, Integrity Management International, Ing., Comp. Gen.

Dec. B-217016, December 11, 1984, 84-2 CPD at 654. Award cannot be made on a materially

unbalanced bid. E-Z Copy, Inc. and Hawaii Copico, P.S. Protest Nos. 86-48, 86-50, August 1,
1986. Though Top Grade may argue that unit price differences are common in construction

industry bids, there is nothing common about Top Grade’s listing $1.00 per ton for the costs and

labor of installing Hot Mix Asphalt nor for its marking-up one subcontractor’s prices by more
than $2.5 million.

The detriment to the City of Top Grade’s unbalanced bid is readily apparent by considering what
would happen if the Contract were awarded to Top Grade. The average price provided by
bidders for Item No. 63 was $101.42 per ton. If 360 tons are installed under ltem 63, the City
would expect to enjoy an average savings of $328,536 (3,240 tons x $101.42 per ton). If Top
Grade is awarded the Contract, then the City would instead save onty $3,240. By unbalancing its
bid, Top Grade would enjoy an advantage in excess of $300,000 over the City from the ertor of
the estimated quantity, In the same manner, Top Grade would gain an advantage if the quantities
of joint trench items installed exceed the bid estimate. For example, Valley Utility provided a
unit price of $37.60 per linear foot for ligm No. 179 (the Engineer's Estimate was $29. per L.f)
yet Top Grade listed its price for Item No. 179 as $100.50 per linear foot. If Item No. 179 were
to over-run the estimate by 20% (17,826 If instead of 14,855 If), then the City would owe Top
Grade an additional $298,585.50 (2,971 If. x $100.50). If Top Grade’s had even limited its
mark-up of Valley Utility’s prices to 10%, then the cost to the City from the overrun would be
the more reasonable cost of $122,880.56 (2,971 If x $41.36). Due to Top Grade’s unbalancing,
the City would bear the risk and added expense for overruns to the joint trench items. Under this

Lmelco Electric v. City of Thousand Oaks (2002) 27 Cal.4th 228, 244-246; State of California v. Guy F,
Atkinson Co. (1986) 18727 Cal.3vd 25, 33-34; C. Norman Peterson v. Container Corp. (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 628,
647-648; Pacific Architécts v. State of California (1979) 100 Cal. App.3d 100, 126, 166; Jasper Const, v. Foothill
Junior Collegge Dist. (1979) 153 Cal.Rptr. 767, 771-772. As stated by the Court in Pacific Architects v. State of

California, supra: “We are strongly persuaded by decisions relating to the federal procurement bidding.”

Attachment VII Page 4 of 12



Robert A, Bauman
July 12,2010
Page 5

example alone, the City would pay an additional cost of $175,000 to Top Grade,

Aside from the added risk to the City of awarding an unbalanged bid desctibed above, the City
would also pay.a hidden cost fior p-Grade’s front=loaded bid. Sihcethe joint-téench work will
oceur toward the'beginning of the Project, the City will effectively pay-Top Giade, in advance;,
for work that Top Grade has:not yet perforitied. Top: Grade’s frontloaditig fs sufficient reason
alone for the-City to reject Top Grade’s bid, In teviewing the nature of unibalanced bids; (he
“General Services Board of Conttact Appeals, mide the following obseryation:
“A bidder does not inadvertently submitan unbalanced bid. The bidder purposefully
bundles its: costs so-as to-overstate the-price for'some bid items and 1o understate:the.
pricesdorothers. The bidder does so fora reason(s) #s varios as the procurements, but
are bottormed.oi the bidder’s desire tc
over bidders who do not submit unbalanced bids. N
Protest of Severn Cos. GSBCA No. 9353-P 88-3 BiG.A, (CCH).20, 850 {1988).
By front-loading its.bid, Tojs Grade has essentially demanded that the:Clty. provide it with a-nio-

A

cost loan for work yet to be petforined.

CONCLUSION

Top Grade submitted a bid to the City which is patently inbalanced, By manipulating its
itemis pricing, Top Grade has:sought to gain an advantage ot oiily of the City but of oflter
bidders. Top Grade’s décision to front Toad over $2.5 million ifito the joint trench items:tuns
directly counter'to the rules and regulations establishied:for falt bidding, Foiall the teasons
stated above, Top :Gradef's bid st be rejected, Bay Cities respeotfully requests that the City
reject-all the bids and re-bid the Project.on an-expedited basis. Should thie City have any-

questions concerning this miatter, please call me.

Sineerely,

gﬁi{i .' .-f_én-q;u‘erasf '
Aereral Covirisel

Attachment VII Page 5 of 12

-obtain a windfall, of a.competitive advanfage ... ...



6/22/2010 REVISED BID SHEET Joint Trench Bid
. (per Addendum No. 3) : _
City of Hayward ' ' VALLEY
Project Title: Route 228 Corridor Improvamants ‘ ST HLETS
Project No. §117 | SERVICES |
Kem Spec Approximate I it Tatal Price
No,  Section ltem Description_ Quantity I oce {in Figures)
176 104 18" x 36" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfil 7613 If  § 7760 § 286.248.80
177 10-5 18" x 42" Joint Yrench Excavation and Backilll 1,338 I $ (760 50,346.40
1786  10-6 18" x 48" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfil 277 f % 760 10,415.20
179 . 107 18" x 54" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 14,855 |f Y §i7.60 558,548.00
180 10-8 18" x 60° Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 4 If $ 17.80 12,934,40
161 109 20" x 38" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill o8 If 5 17.60 3,684.80
182 1010 20" x 42" Joint Trench Excavation and Baciill 122 f 3 3760 458720
183 1011 20" x 54" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 508 I $ e 19.100.80
184  10-12 20" x 60" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 283 If 5 1160 10,640,80
185 10-13 22" x 54" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 148 o $§ 3760 §,564.80
186  10-14 22" x 60" Joint Trench Excavation axd Backdill 8t 3 w60 3,045.60
187 1018 24" x 42" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 95 ¥ $ 3760 3,572.00
188  10-16 24" x 54" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfil 3164 |if $ 37.60 118,966.40
189  10-17 24" x 60" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 1,195 If $ 3780 44,932.00
190 10-18° 25" x 42" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 345 If $ 3760 12,972.00
191 10-18 26" x 60" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 164 If $ 3780 §,790,40
182 1020 30" x 42" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 281 K g 3760 10,565.60
193 10-21 30" x 54" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 593 If $ 37860 22,296.80
194 1022 - 30" x 60" Joint Trench Excavation and Backfill 270 # 3 3760 10,152.00
195 10-23°  Sawcut HMA Pyt for Joint Trench 25038 | 3 1.30 32,549.40
- 186 1024  Sawcut HMA & Concr Pvmt for Joint Trench 6,121 If 3 4.00 24,484,00
187  10-25 2" Concluit (Sch 40 PVC) 833 If $ 2.60 2,165.80
198 10-26 3" Conduit {Sch 40 PVC) 5,208 If 3 ar 19,602.60
189 1027 4" Conduit (Sch 40 PVC) 44 792 |f 3 3.80 170,209,860
200 1028 5" Conduit {Sch 40 PVC) 2,569 | 3 450 11,817.40
201 10-29 6" Conduit (Sch 40 PVC) 24,882 It % 4.80 119,433.60
202  10-30  #2 box (PGEE) 39 ea § 1800 24,102.00
S203  10-31  #3Abox (PGAE) 33 ea §$ 60.00 28,380.00
204 10-32  #5 vault (POSE) 35 ea §., BD.OO 135,720,00
205  10-33  #5Avault (PGEE) 4 ea $I 2500 14,100.00
206 10-34  #5 vault traffic (PGAE) - 5 ea $% 62.00 25,310.00
207  10-35  #7 vault (PGAE) 32 ea §Ft 0000 220,800.00
208 10-36  #7 traffic rated (PG&E) 4 ea 5. 50,00 35,000.00
209 1037  50x52 Transformer Pad (PG&E) 15 ea § 0D.OD 12,000.00
210 10-38  106x90 Transformer Pad {PG&E) 2 ea $' 3400 . 3,260.00
211 10-38  82x72 Transformar Pad (PG&E) 1 ea & 6000 1,460.00
212 1040  61x80 Transformer Pad (PG&E) 1+ ea S 1000 1,310,00
213 1041 17" x 30" x 24" Splice Box (AT&T) 21 ea 3 4000 15,540.00
214  10-42 30" x 48" x 368" Splice Box (AT&T) 24 ea $1 .70.00 35,280.00
215 1043  PT5 3660 Vault (AT&T) 4 ea §1 2000 15,280.00
216 10-44  PTS 4878 VaUlt (AT&T) 1 ea §4 19000 5,390.00
217 1045  Exc & Backfill 17x30 Splice Box (Comcast) 45 ea $ 5000 2,250.00
218 1046  Exc & Backfill 24" x 48" Splice Box (Comcast) 47 ea 3 8000 3,760.00
Total Joint Trench Bid (see Exhibit "A" for conditions) $ 2,153,576,40

VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES, INC.
1779 TRIBUTE RD., SUITE B
SACRAMENTOD, CA 95815

(916) 924-9113

Attachment VII

David Vest (Estim: or)
dpvest@vallevutill com

Page 6 of 12



c1 TY ©OF

HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

July 14, 3010

“Randall Smith, Fsq. VIA E-MAIL AND US MAIL
Smith & Brockhage, LLP -
3480 Duskirk Ave. Suite 200
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
rms@smithbrock.com

Marlo Manqueros, Esq.

Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc.
5029 Forni Drive ‘

Concord, CA 94520

MManqueros @BayCities.US

Re:  Response to Supplemental Bid Protest and Bid Protest for Route 238 Corridor
Improvements ~ Industrial Parkway to Apple Avenue, City of Hayward Project No.
5117 : '

Dear Mr. Smith and Mr. Manqueros:

This letter responds to correspondence dated July 9, 2010 and July 12, 2010, making a
supplemental bid protest and a bid protest on behalf of Gallagher & Burk, Inc. (“G&B") and Bay
Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. (“Bay Cities"), respectively, on the above-referenced project
(“Project™). Since you have made similar arguments in support of your bid protests, we are
responding to you jointly.

We have carefully reviewed both your bid protests and consulted with the Hayward
Public Works staff, We conclude that the bid of Top Grade Construction, Inc. (“Top Grade™),
the apparent low bidder, is responsive, and hereby reject your bid protests.

We further note that G&B raised only one new argument in its supplemental bid protest,
and that this office addressed its prior arguments in our July 8, 2010 letter rejecting G&B’s
original bid protest. Nonetheless, this correspondence contains additional explanation of the
City’s basis for finding Top Grade’s bid responsive and also addresses the arguments raised by
‘Bay Cities. ' :

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

777 B STREET, HIAYWARD, CA 94541-5007
TEL: 510/583-4450 « FaX: 510/563-3660 ¢ TOD: 510/247-3340

Attachment VII Page 7 of 12



Response to Bid Protest from G&B and Bay Cities
Jlgy 14, 2010
P&ge 2

Top Grade’s Omission of Some Total Prices Neither Renders the Bid Unresponsive Nor
Provides a Competitive Advantage _

Top Grade indeed listed only unit prices and omitted total prices for bid item nos. 151
through 252. However, we have found that this omission does not render the bid unresponsive.
As we previously indicated, the Directions to Bidders for this Project supplied by the City
contains the following language regarding discrepancies between per-unit and unit price totals:

In case of discrepancy between the item price and the total set forth
for a unit basis item, the item price shall prevail, provided,
however, if the amount set forth as an item price is ambiguous,
uninteHigible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitied, or is the
same amount as the entry in the 'Total' column, then the amount set
forth in the 'Total' column shall prevail in accordance with the

following. : :

The bidding instructions control the City’s response to bid discrepancies. In Pozar v.
Department of Transportation (1983) 145 Cal. App.3d 269, the coutt held that a contracting
agency has a ministerial duty to follow its own bidding directions. There, the bidder mistakenly
filled out the bid item’s total price but correctly inserted the item price. Caltrans’ legal
department concluded the bid was unresponsive due to the discrepancy. However, the court
disagreed and held that Caltrans had a duty to follow its own bidding directions, requiring
Caltrans to recalculate the bid using the listed unit price. Despite the fact that Top Grade failed
to list a significantly larger number of total calculations than the bidder in Pozar, as Bay Cities
pointed out, Pozar authorizes the City to resolve bidding discrepancies in compliance with the

bidding instructions. '

G&B also alleged that by listing only unit prices for certain items, Top Grade gained a
competitive advantage (e.g., G&B was unable to use Columbia Electric). As Top Grade noted in
its response to the supplemental bid protest, Columbia Electric is a certified Local Small
Business Enterprise. The bid documents supplied by the City instructed all bidders to make good
faith efforts to include subcontractor bids from LBE/SLBE/VSLBE firms. All of the bidders had
the same opportunity to incorporate Columbia Electric’s unit prices into their bids. Additionally,
Top Grade did calculate the sum total of all the items. The total listed is equivalent to the sum of
all of its bid items, meaning that Top Grade expended the time to propetly calculate the unit
price totals. The Directions for Bidders cited above similarly applied equally to all bidders. Asa
result, we do not find that the omissions endowed Top Grade with any advantage not conferred

to other bidders.

Attachment VII Page 8 of 12



Response to Bid Protast from G&B and Bay Cilles
July 14, 2010
Page 3

Top Grade Did Not Misstate The Dollar Amount Of Work To Be Performed By Its

Subcontractors

G&B also claimed that Top Grade erroneously listed the amount of work to be performed
by subcontractors, citing MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (1998) 66
Cal.App. 4" 359 (“MCM"™), and Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council of the City of Davis
(1996) 41 Cal.App. 4™ 1432 (“Valley Crest”). Both of the cited cases are inapposite for the point
asserted. In the former case, MCM failed to list prices to be paid to seven out of nine
subcontractors on its bid despite being specifically required to do so by the bid documents. As
such, failure to state dollar amounts for work to be performed by the subcontractors constituted
an error allowing MCM to withdraw its bid under Public Contract Code §5103. The public
agency therefore was preciuded from waiving the error under State Jaw. In Valley Crest, the bid
specifications required the bidder to perform at least 50 percent of the work itself and to set forth
in the bid the percentage of work to be performed by each subcontractor. The low bidder listed
subcontractor work as comprising 83 percent of its bid, also resulting in a Public Contract Code
§5103 mistake. Both these cases are distinguishable for the facts at hand. Each involved a
bidder making a typographical or arithmetical error related to a matetial element of the bid, as .
specifically directed in the bid specifications, that allowed the bidder to withdraw its bid without
penalty pursuant to Public Contract Code § 5103. The current facts are dtstmgulshable The
City's bid specifications do not require the listing of any subcontractor prices or percentages
outside of proof of meeting LBE!SLBE/VSLBE goals (See instructions on sheet P-8).

Moreover, the argument that Top Grade made a subcontractor listing exror is based solely
on the rejected LBD/SLBE/VSLBE form, which was not a required component of Top Grade's
bid because Top Grade met the required LBE and SLBE goals. ‘The rejected
LBD/SLBE/VSLBE form does not requite the listing of any dollar amounts unless the reason for
rejection was a higher bid, and the amounts have no relationship to Top Grade’s bid documents.
As such, to the extent there was an error, it was not related to a material element of the bid.

Top Grade Met The 1.BE Goal

As stated in the, City’s prior correspondence to G&B, we concluded that Top Grade
indeed met the Loca) Business and Small Local Business goals of 60% and 20%, respectively, as
required for the Project. Please see the attached LBE/SLBE/VSLBE Utilization form provided
by Top Grade, which demonstrates the fulfillment of the required goals. Though you have
alleged that Top Grade's calculations are not justified, bid item pricing alone generally does not
accurately reflect subcontractor participation. As an example, staff could not discern a
relationship relationship between what St. Frances Electric submitted to all bidders and the
numbers listed for electrical work in G&B’s bid, which reports to be based on using St. Frances.
Absent additional information, it is virtually impossible to apportion résponsibility for items
between contractors and subcontractors. The City thus reasonably relies on the
LBE/SLBE/VSLBE information provided in Top Grade’s bid.

Attachment VII ' Page 9 of 12



Respanse o Bid Protest from G&B and Bay Cities
July 14, 2010
Page 4

Top Grade Did Not List M. F. Maher For Work M. F. Maher Did Not Bid

G&B alleges that Top Grade should have accepted Bay Area Concrete’s bid and that it
listed M.F. Maher for work it did not bid. Top Grade has responded that it did not accept Bay
Area Concrete’s bid because it entered an incomplete bid for the Miscellaneous Concrete work.
Meanwhile, M.F. Maher provided pricing for the complete scope of work for Miscellaneous
Concrete, with the exception of the preparation of Aggregate Subbase, which Top Grade is self-
performing. S '

The Balancing in Top Grade’s Bid Did not Render it Untesponsive

Despite arguments that Top Grade’s bid is unbalanced, neither G&B nor Bay Cities
identified any case law or statutory authority that renders Top Grade’s bid unresponsive based on
balancing issues. Unless the City finds that an award to the bidder would cause the project cost
to exceed the bid price, the question of whether a bidder can perform at its bid price is a matter
of bidder responsibility. If a bidder lists a price lower than the engineer’s estimate, that bidder is
assuming the risk of incurring a loss in profit. As we have stated before, it is the bidder’s
obligation at the time of performance to deliver according to the project specifications; the City
leaves the means and methods for delivery of the project to the contractor. -

Conclusion

While we do not agree that there are any bid irregularities here, to the extent that they
may exist, public entities have some discretion in interpreting and enforcing their bidding rules,
including the right to waive inconsequential bid irregularities. The court in McM, supra, at 369,
stands for the proposition that the rule of strict compliance with bidding requirements does not
preclude a contracting entity from waiving inconsequential deviations, providing: “... [T]he
deviation must be capable of facilitating corruption or extravagance, or likely to affect the
amount-of bids ...” Id. at 370, This affirms the court’s analysis two years earlier in Ghilotti
Construction Co. v. City of Richmond (1996), 45 Cal.App.4th 857, 209:

[1}t is further well established that a bid which substantially
conforms to a call for bids may, though it is not strictly responsive,
be accepted if the variance cannot have affected the amount of the
bid or given a bidder an advantage or benefit not allowed other
bidders or, in other words, if the variance is inconsequential.

Please be advised that our office takes your bids and bid protests seriously. The City is
committed to providing all bidders a fair opportunity to bid on and be awarded its numerous
projects. It is in the City's best interest to have a robust bidding environment. To that end, staff
has worked and continues to work diligently towards making sure all bids are handled
consistently and fairly. '

Attachment VII Page 10 of 12

T



Response io Bid Profest from G&B and Bay Clles
July 14, 2010
Page §

The City reiterates its position that your bid protests on the Route 238 Corridor
Improvements Project are rejected, but encourages Gallagher & Burk, Inc., and Bay Cities
Paving & Grading, Inc., to consider bidding on future projects.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

M\%I;;\%?ﬂ; City Attorney
By: ;

Cynthia Wang:Deputy City Attorney

Attachiment: Top Grade LBE/SLBE/VSLBE Utilization Sheet -

CC: Robert Bauman,'.Public Works Director
Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Public Works Director _ ,
Brian Gates, Top Grade Construction (briangates @topgradeconstruction.com)

Attachment VII Page 11 of 12



TOP GRADE CONSTRUCTION, INC.’

© LBE/SLBE/VSLBE UTILIZATION
" ROUTE 238 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS

Top Grade Bld Amount ' : . : $50,297,424.10
Administrative Coniract Change : _
Ordar Allowance - . -$5.000,000.00

$45,297 424,10

LISTED SLBEVSLBE SUBGONTRACTORS . :
Columbia Elactric - StBE $11,945,200.00

Pekay Damalition ) SLBE/VSLBE $202,895.00
Ca[rtefs TrucKing - SLBE/VSLBE $1.870,000,00
. . ) " Total $14,018,095.00

30.95% SLBE -

NONLBE/SLBFE/VSLBE SUBGONTRACTORS ~ $14,531,79456

v

LBE ] SLBE [ VSLBE TO-PERFORM

Top Grade Self Performed Work LBE $18,747,634.55
SLBE/VSLBE Sub'sListed ' : §14.01'8,095.!1Q
T S Total $30,765,820.55

67.92% . LBE

Attachment VII ‘Page 12 of 12



